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Mr. KENNEDY, from the Committee on Labor and Human Resouces,
submitted the following

REPORT
[To accompany S. 1824]

The Committee on Labor and Human Resources, to which was re-
ferred the bill (S. 1824), to reauthorize the Education of the Handi-
capped Act, and for other purposes, having considered the same, re-
ports favorably thereon with amendments in the nature of a substi-
tute and recommends that the bill as amended do pass.
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I. INTRODUCTION

On November 1, 1990, the Committee un Labor and Human Re-
sources, by a unanimous voice vote, ordered favorably reported S.
1b24, the Education of Individuals with Disabilities Act of 1989.

The bill is sponsored by Senator Tom Harkin, chairman of the0\ Subcommittee on Disability Policy (formerly the Subcommittee on
'.0 the Handicapped), and cosponsored by Senators Durenberger, Ken-
( nedy, Hatch, Dole, Simon, Jefforde, Matsunaga, Coats, Dodd, Pell,
\rb Metzenbaum, Adams, Mikulski, Chafee, Inouye, and Kerry.
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As approved by the Committee on Labor and Human Resources,
the primary purpose of S.1824 is to amend the Education of the
Handicapped Act to reauthorize the discretionary programs of part
C through G. A new discretionary program addressing the special
education and related services needs of children and youth with se-
rious emotional disturbances is authorized. The bill authorizes the
discretionary programs through fiscal year 1994.

II. BACKGROUND AND NEED FOR THE LEGISLATION

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The Education of the Handicapped Act (hereinafter referred to
as EHA or "the Act"), includes parts A through H. Part A includes
general provisions, including definitions. Part B of the Act, the
State - formula grant program (The Education for All Handicapped
Children Act, Public Law 94-142), requires each State receiving as-
sistance to provide a free appropriate public education to all chil-
dren with disabilities in the State. This part of the Act is perma-
nently authorized. Permanent authorization of the State grants
under part B of EHA was intended to signal the Federal govern-
ment's commitment to assisting the States in enforcing the princi-
ple of equal educational opportunity for individuals with disabil-
ities.

The discretionary grant programs, parts C through G of the Act,
were enacted at various times, many prior to the State grant pro-
gram, and in response to different and specific concerns. These pro-
grams provide support for research and demonstrations, dissemina-
tion of information, technical assistance, and training. The main
and common goal is the improvement of early intervention, special
education, and related services provided to infants, toddlers, chil-
dren, and youth with disabilities. Only a few of the programs pro-
vide direct services, such as the deaf-blind centers, postsecondary
programs, and media and captioned films loan services. The others
may directly serve small numbers of children, but only in the
course of research or demonstration projects. Some of these pro-
grams focus on specific disabilities, while others address all types of
disabilities. The discretionary programs are authorized through
fiscal year 1989.

The Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1986
(Public Law 99-457), the last reauthorization in 1986, significantly
expanded the Act. The 1986 amendments amended the preschool
incentive provision in part B of EHA to strengthen the incentive
for States to develop preschool programs for children with disabil-
ities from age 3 through age 5, wi*h the goal of serving all such
children by no later than fiscal year 1991. A new part H, also es-
tablished by the 1986 amendments, authorized Federal formula
grants to States for the development and implementation of state-
wide systems to provide early intervention services for infants and
toddlers with disabilities and their families. The part H program is
authorized through fiscal year 1991.

The primary focus of this bill is the reauthorization of the discre-
tionary programs.
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HEARINGS AND TESTIMONY

The Subcommittee on Disability Policy held a hearing on
Monday, April 3, 1989, to consider the reauthorization of the discre-
tionary programs of the EHA.

The first witness at the hearing was Mr. Charles Kolb, Deputy
Undersecretary for Planning, Budget and Evaluation, Department
of Education. Mr. Kolb was accompanied by Patricia Smith, Acting
Assistant Secretary, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative
Services, Department of Education, and Carol Cichowski, Director,
Division of Special Education, Rehabilitation and Research Analy-
sis, Office of Planning, Budget and Evaluation, Department of Edu-
cation. Mr. Kolb discussed achievements made under the discre-
tionary programs, as well as the Administration's proposed reau-
thorization bill.

The first panel addressed how the discretionary programs impact
special education services for children with disabilities. The wit-
neuses testifying were: Mr. Fred Weintraub, Assistant Executive
Director for Governmental Relations for the Council for Exception-
al Children, Reston, Virginia; Dr. Norena Hale, Manager, Unique
Learner Needs Section, Minnesota State Department of Education,
St. Paul, Minnesota; Pascal Trohanis, Director, National Early
Childhood Technical Assistance System, Frank Porter Graham
Child Development Center, University of North Carolina, Chapel
Hill, North Carolina; and Dr. Sherril Moon, Associate Professor of
Special Education and Associate Director, Rehabilitation Research
and Training Center on Supported Employment, Virginia Common-
wealth University, Richmond, Virginia.

The second panel discussed some of the unmet needs of the spe-
cial education system and how the discretionary programs might
address those needs. These witnesses included: Ms. Carla Lawson,
Iowa Exceptional Parents Center, Fort Dodge, Iowa, on behalf of
the National Network of Parent Centers; Dr. William Carriker,
Professor of Special Education, University of Virginia, Charlottes-
ville, Virginia, on behalf of the American Speech-Language-Hear-
ing Association, Council of Administrators of Special Education,
The Council for Exceptional Children, Council of Graduate Pro-
grams in Communication Sciences and Disorders, Higher Educa-
tion Consortium for Special Education, and the National Associa-
tion of State Directors of Special Education; and Ms. Jamie Rupp-
man, Vienna, Virginia, on behalf of the Consortium for Citizens
with Disabilities.

The third and final panel considered how the discretionary pro-
grams might enhance the education of some populations of chil-
dren with disabilities currently not being served optimally by the
special education system. Witnesses on this panel were: Dr. Frank
Bowe, former Chairman of the Commission on Education of the
Deaf and currently Professor, Hofstra University, Hempstead, New
York; Dr. Steven Forness, Professoe and Inpatient School Principal,
Neuropsychiatric Institute and Hospital, University of California,
Los Angeles, on behalf of The National Mental Health and Special
Education Coalition; and Dr. Judith Palfrey, Chief, Division of Am-
bulatory Pediatrics, The Children's Hospital, Boston, and Associate
Professor of Pediatrics, Harvard University.

3EST COPY AVAILABLE
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ISSUES RAISED

Based on testimony by witnesses at the April 3, 1989 hearing, ad-
ditional testimony submitted for the record, and discussions with
representatives of the disability community and experts in the
fields of special education, early intervention, and related services,
it became apparent that there were several issues which needed to
be considered when developing a reauthorization bill.

Each y ear, research and demonstration projects funded under
the discretionary programs of EHA generate new information to
advance the fields of special education, related services, and early
intervention. However, witnesses pointed out repeatedly that this
new information, as well as important existing information, is not
reaching those for whom it is intended, such as teachers in the
classroom, providers of related services and early intervention serv-
ices, administrators of such programs, parents of children with dis-
abilities, and individuals with disabilities themselves. It became ap-
parent that new emphasis must be placed on the dissemination of
knowledge generated by the discretionary programs.

It also was noted that there is a need for the synthesis and dis-
semination of valuable existing information regarding the educa-
tion of individuals with disabilities, as well as new information. It
is important to identify the gaps in current knowledge so that
future research priorities can be directed at areas of need, without
duplication. In addition to research directed at improving the prac-
tice of special education, it was pointed out that in this era of limit-
ed financial resources a focus is also needed on research to help
State and local educational agencies improve the management and
effectiveness of programs in special education, related services, and
early intervention.

Among the isues raised by witnesses and others is the continu-
ing shortage of appropriately trained personnel to provide special
education, related services, and early intervention services. In his
testimony before the Subcommittee, Dr. William Carriker stated,
"This nation has a serious shortage of qualified special education
and related services professionals. Projections of both student and
professional demographic data indicate that over the coming years
the shortages will reach crisis proportion and seriously impede the
ability to proviue students with handicaps the special education
and related services they are guaranteed under Federal law."

The U.S. Department of Education reports that in school year
1985-86 there was a shortage of 27,474 special education teachers
needed to fill vacancies and replace uncertified staff, as well as
13,720 staff needed in all categories of personnel other that special
education teachers. (Tenth Annual Report to Congress on the Im-
plementation of The Education of the gandicapped Art, U.S. De-
partment of Education, 1988.) Witnesses explained that this is re-
flective of a long term trend, and, furthermore, may inadequately
represent the number of persons practicing in special education
who do not meet state standards, a figure reported to be 30% na-
tionally.

There has been a continuing decline over the past decade in spe-
cial educators gradus sing from personnel preparation programs.
The National Center for Education Statistics reports a 35 percent

'1 {e
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decline of such graduates within the decade. (Clearinghouse for
Professions in Special Education, 1988)

Because of the lack of qualified special education professionals,
the Subcommittee was told that school districts are increasingly
having to employ strategies that seriously undermine the capacity
of the nation to guarantee the provision of a free appropriate
public education to children with disabilities. These include em-
ploying personnel to fill special education positions who do not
meet state or professionally recognized standards; increasing class
size and case loads beyond the capability of professionals to provide
appropriate education; and constraining placement and program-
matic decisions to meet available personnel resources rather than
child needs.

The need was pointed out for better data to be collected, ana-
lyzed, and disseminated regarding the special education and relat-
ed services work force, and that such data should include informa-
tion about the characteristics of the present work force, projections
of work force needs over a five year period, characteristics of per-
sons leaving the work force, and the capacity and productivity of
personnel preparation programs. The Subcommittee heard of the
need to ensure that institutions of higher education have the ca-
pacity to prepare the qualified personnel needed, including special
education leadership personnel, and of the need for an increase in
the financial support available to students pursuing careers in spe-
cial education both at the undergraduate and graduate levels.
There is also a need for investment in research to develop knowl-
edge about how to prepare personnel and improve the curricula
that are used in personnel preparation programs.

Testimony was presented to the Subcommittee indicating that
the parent training and information programs funded under part D
of the Act are not adequately reaching parents in all the states and
in all parts of the larger states. The ten states currently without
such a parent training and information program are: Alaska,
Hawaii, Idaho, Maryland, Nebraska, Rhode Island, Souti. Carolina,
Tennessee, West Virginia, and Wyoming, as well as the District of
Columbia and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

These parent training and information programs assist parents
(1) to better understand the nature and needs of their child's dis-
ability; (2) to provide follow-up support for their disabled child's
educational programs; (3) to communicate more effectively with
special and regular educators, administrators, related school per-
sonnel, and other relevant professionals; (4) to participate in educa-
tional decision making processes; (5) to obtain information about
the programs, services, and resources available to tr.eir child with
a disability, and the degree to which the programs. services, and
resources are appropriate; and (6) to understand provisions for the
education of children with disabilities as specified under Public
Law 94-142.

In her lestimony before the Subcommittee, Carla Lawson, direc-
tor of the Iowa Exceptional Parents Center, quoted the parents of a
child with a disability who explained, "We were at our wit's end
and ready to institutionalize our child. We went to the parent
center to make ourselves available to other parents who were
having a rough time. We learned about services, programming for
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our child, and were given the confidence to advocate on behalf of
our child for a better program within the public school system. It
kept our family together!"

Despite the importance of parental involvement in the education
of their child with a disability, a recent study conducted by the
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation presented the disturbing finding
that many parents do not become involved in the educational plan-
ning process for their child. Some parents could not understand
what they were told about their child's disorders, and some were
intimidated by the process. (Serving Handicapped Children: A Spe-
cial Report, The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, 1988.)

Testimony delivered at the April hearing made it clear that stu-
dents with serious emotional disturbances romain significantly un-
derserved or unserved by the special education system. Despite this
situation, witnesses felt that the Department of Education has not
used its discretionary authority to adequately address the problems
related to serving this population. Recent priorities of the Depart-
ment for the next two fiscal years, published in the fall of 1988, in-
cluded priorities specifically targeted to this population.

Testimony noted the need not only for the preparation of special
education and related services personnel to serve students with se-
rious emotional disturbances, but also the need for a program of
research and demonstration activities to improve information
about identification and assessment of these students and the deliv-
ery of appropriate services to them. Other areas in need of further
.nvestigation include improvement of the knowledge and skills of
parents to effectively advocate for their child with a serious emo-
tional disturbance; addressing the needs of children with serious
emotional disturbances from racially, ethnically, or linguistically
diverse backgrounds; and improved coordination among the multi-
ple agencies that provide services to children with serious emotion-
al disturbances, especially between special education and mental
health agencies.

The Subcommittee learned that significant advances have been
made in a remarkably short period of time in the area of transition
of individuals with disabilities from special education to post-sec-
ondary education, employment, and other adult services. Since
Congress created the EHA discretionary program addressing tran-
sition in 1983, forty-two of the fifty states have developed and im-
plemented at least one service delivery model focusing on transi-
tion, and the transition program has leveraged improvements in
training, assessment, and interagency cooperation. As of January
1988, it was estimated that over 127,000 young people with disabil-
ities have been helped by model demonstration projects alone.

The Subcommittee was told, however, that there are further
needs in the area of transition appropriate for the discretionary
programs to address. There is a need for demonstration projects
promoting the successful collaboration between special education
and rehabilitation agencies in meeting the transition needs of stu-
dents with disabilities, and to provide for the use of rehabilitation
counseling services in the secondary school setting for such stu-
dents. Demonstration, training, and dissemination projects can
ensure that best practices occurring in nearly every state are con-
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verted to policy and daily practice for every student with a disabil-
ity in need of transition services.

In addition, witnesses pointed out that there are multiple transi-
tions in the lives of children with disabilities. Barriers remain to
the successful transition of children with disabilities, including
those children with chronic health impairments and those children
dependent on medical technology, from medical care to the special
education setting. Such medically dependent children may require
individualized health-related services to enable them to participate
in, or benefit from, special education. Such individualized health-
related services are services riot required to be provided by a physi-
cian, and could include suctioning, tracheostomy care, administra-
tion of oxygen, intermittent catheterization, gastrostomy or naso-
gastric tube feedings, administration of intravenous medications, or
other such services that could be provided by nursing personnel or
other personnel with appropriate training.

The Subcommittee heard testimony regarding children with com-
plex medical problems who were begun in special education pro-
grams, with an individualized educational program in place, with-
out any medical or nursing input and before any assessment of the
children's ongoing health care needs had been carried out. A need
was noted for data to determine the numbers of such children for
educational planning purposes, the need for training of staff to pro-
vide care to such children in the educational setting, and for dem-
onstration models to improve collaboration between special educa-
tion and health care professionals to facilitate the transitional and
on-going needs of these students. There is also a need for research
and models to address financial and liability issues, and models of
case management.

A need has also been expressed to address other areas of transi-
tion for students with disabilities. Such transitions include the
transition from the medical care setting, c.;uch as Lilo intensive care
nursery, to early intervention for infants vi ith disablities; the tran-
sition from early intervention to regular or spec'r.1 education pre
school programs, which may be especially problematic when the
lead agency for early intervention in a State is not the State educa-
tional agency; the transition between a separate educational place-
ment, such as a separate school or separate classroom, and the reg-
ular classroom setting; and the transition between residential edu-
cational placements and special education services offered by the
local educational agency.

Finally, it has become apparent to the Subcommittee that the
particular needs of children with disabilities from the diversity of
racial, ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds have been inadequately
addressed in the context of special education. Testimony noted that
in 1980, 12.5 percent of the U.S. teaching force in public elementa-
ry and secondary schools were members of a minority group. Since
minorities comprised 21.3 percent of the national population, they
were clearly under-represented among employed teachers. All
trends indicate that, rather than growing in representation, minor.
ity teachers, especially blacks, are diminishing in number and as a
proportion of all public school teachers. Indeed, projections are
that, unless interventions reverse the trend, by 1990 the teaching
force will be barely 5 percent minority, while fully one-third of the



www.manaraa.com

8

students in public schools will be minority children. (Florida Edu-
cat;on Standards Commission, 1987) Testimony was also presented
that there is a need for an expanded effort to prepare persons from
ethnic populations and persons with disabilities for positions in spe-
cial education leadership, including administration, personnel prep-
aration, and research.

It has also been pointed out that 17 percent of children aged five
through seventeen years live in hones where a language other
than English is spoker:. Historically, special education research has
not controlled for demographic variables.

III. LEMMATA, CONSIDERATION AND VOTES IN COMMITTEE

At the request of all members of the Subcommittee on the
Handicapped, the bill was considered directly by the Committee on
Labor and Human Resources.

In an Executive Session o: the Committee on Labor and Human
Resources on Wednesday, November 1, 1989, the motion to favor-
ably report the bill as introduced with technical and conforming
amendments was passed unanimously by voice vote of the Commit-
tee.

IV. EXPLANATION OF THE BILL AND COMMITTEE VIEWS

DEFINITIONS

Section 2 of the bill modifies the definition of the term "children
with disabilities" under section 602(a)(1) of the Act, as revised by
the bill, to include those children with autism and those children
with head injuries.

The Committee notes that "autistic condition" is included in the
current, definition of "handicapped children" in section 300.5 of
title 34 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) under the term
"other hea"h impaired". Despite this legal requirement to provide
a free apps ,priate public education for such children, the Commit-
tee is concerned to learn that some children, who by reason of their
autism require special education and related services, continue to
face difficulty in receiving a free appropriate public education. By
including autism in the statute, the Committee fully intends that
children with autism, who by reason thereof require special educa-
tion and related services, receive a free appropriate public educa-
tion designed to meet their unique needs.

By including head inju ry under the definition of children with
disabilities, the bill amends the Act to make it consistent with the
Rehabilitation Act, as amended in 1986. The Committee has been
made aware that students who suffer traumatic head injuries may
experience problems in cognitive, social, and physical functions.
Too often, the reaction of educators is to classify these students as
mentally retarded, learning disabled, emotionally disturbed or into
some other category which is inappropriate and which may lead to
the student receiving inappropriate special education and related
services. By including head injury under the definition of children
with disabilities under the Act, the Committee intends that chil-
dren with head injuries, who, because of such disability, need spe-
cial education and related services, receive a free appropriate
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public education which emphasizes special education and related
services designed to meet their unique needs.

The Committee has been made aware that children having the
condition of attention deficit disorder, and who, because of this dis-
ability, require special education and related services, may not be
receiving a free appropriate public education. The Committee fully
intends that the term "minimal brain dysfunction", as included
under the definition of "specific learning disability" in 34 CFR
300.5, is to he interpreted to include the condition of attention defi-
cit disorder.

The bill also amends section 602(aX17) to include the term "social
work services" under the definition of "related services". The Com-
mittee has been informed that problems persist in providing social
work services as a related service necessary to ensure a free appro-
priate public education under the Act for children and youth with
disabilities. This, despite the fact that social work services are ex.
plicitly included in the definition of related services in the regula-
t' nis implementing the Act (84 CFR 300.13). According to the
OJEP survey of expenditures for special education and related
services, completed in 1988, only 40% of local educational agencies
provide social work services. Because of the role school social work-
ers play in special educationassisting children with disabilities to
adapt to their educational environments, helping parents of chil-
dren with disabilities to understand their child's disabling condi-
tion and the availability of special education services and support-
ive community resources, and in providing assessment and counsel-
ing servicesthe Committee feels that it is critical that schools
make appropriate use of their services. The Committee urges the
Secretary to ensure that State and local educational agencies pro-
vide social work services when needed and base IEP recommenda-
tions on the individual student's need for social work services, and
not the perceived availability of such services.

The Committee continues to be concerned about the limited
access of children and youth with disabilities to the services of re-
habilitation counselcmi. As the Committee has stated before, the
definition of the term "related services" in the Act includes coun-
seling services. It is the strong intent of this Committee that coun-
seling services be construed to includ3 rehabilitation counseling
services and that such services must be provided to a child or
youth with a disability who requires such services in order to bene-
fit from special education services, consistent with the child's or
youth's individualized educational program.

The bill also adds to the Act definitions of the terms "assistive
technology device" and "assistive technology service". These defini-
tions are identical to the terms included in the recently enacted
Technology-Related Assistance for Individuals With Disabilities Act
of 1988 (Public Law 100-407), and are used elsewhere in the Act, as
revised by this bill.

The term "assistive technology device" is defined to mean any
item, piece of equipment, or product system, whether acquired com-
mercially off the shelf, modified, or customized, that is used to in-
crease, maintain, or improve functional capabilities of individuals
with disabilities.
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The term "assistive technology service" is defined as any service
that directly assists an individual with a disability in the selection,
acquisition, or use of an assistive technology device, including (a)
the evaluation of the needs of an individual with a disability, in-
clurling a functional evaluation of the individual in the individual's
customary environment; (b) purchasing, leasing, or otherwise pro-
viding for the acquisition of assistive technology devices by individ-
uals with disabilities; (c) selecting, designing, fitting, customizing,
adapting, applying, maintaining, repairing, or replacing assistive
technology devices; (d) coordinating and using other therapies,
interventions, or services with assistive technology devices, such as
those associated with "'Listing education and rehabilitation plans
and programs; (e) training or technical assistance for an individual
with disabilities, or where appropriate, the family of an individual
with disabilities; and (f) training or technical assistance for profes-
sionals, employers, or other individuals who provide services to,
employ, or are otherwise substantially involved in the major life
functions of individuals with disabilities.

WAIVER OF STATE IMMUNITY

Section 3 of the bill adds a new section 604 to the Act to clarify
the intent of Congress that a State is not immune undek. the Elev-
enth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States from suit
in Federal court for a violation of this Act. This provision is de-
rived from S.143), introduced on July 31, 1989 by Senator Tom
Harkin of Iowa. In a suit against a State for a violation of this Act,
remedies (including remedies both at law and in equity) are avail-
able for such a violation to the same extent as such remedies are
available for such a violation in a suit against any public entity
other than a state.

The bill also makes it clear that this clarification takes effect
with respect to violations that occur in whole or in part after the
date of enactment of the Education of Individuals with Disabilities
Act of 1989.

On June 15, 1989, the Supreme Court, in a 5-4 decision (Dell-
muth v. Muth) held that children with disabilities who are denied a
free appropriate public education by a State are not entitled to be
reimbursed for tuition paid by their parents for placement in an
appropriate program. The Committee believes that the Supreme
Court misinterpreted Congreesional intent. Such a gap in coverage
was never intended. It would be inequitable for EHA to mandate
State compliance with its provisions and yet deny litigants the
right to enforce their rights in Federal courts when State or State
agency actions are at issue.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Section 4 of the bill amends part A of the Act by adding a new
section 610 to the Act. The new section 610(a) instructs the Secre-
tary of Education, where appropriate, to require applicants for
grants, contracts, and co Pperative agreements under the discretion-
ary programs of the Act to demonstrate in their applications how
they will address, in whole or in part, the needs of infants, tod-

A
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dlers, children and youth with disabilities from the diversity of
r acial, ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds.

The Committee has received a recent report from the National
Council on Disability which concludes, "Several trends have
emerged in recent years that indicate the need fnr a focus on mi-
nority students with disabilities. These trends include (1) an in-
crease in the number of minority children attending school, (2) the
perbistence of poverty in minor' communities, (3) the vulnerabil-
ity of minority children to dev.....oping disabilities early in life and
(41 the overrepresentation of minority stuoents in special education
classes. Projected increases of the number of minority children and
the number of children in poverty combined with the vulnerability
of minority populations to factors that increase the risk of develop-
ing disabilities (such as poor maternal nutrition and low birth
weight) indicate that th, need for special education services among
minority children will increase. Recent testimony before
Congress cited the need for consistent Federal, State, and local at-
tention to the diverse issues confronting minority and culturally di-
verse children and youth with disabilities and their families."

The Committee encourages the Secretary of Education to more
aggressively pursue efforts to improve the knowledge and capacity
of persons involved in the provie m of special education, related
services, and early intervention to meet the unique reeds of in-
fants, toddlers, children, and youth from diverse racial, ethnic, and
linguistic backgrounds and their families. Under aut,..arity of sec-
tion 610(a) of the Act as added by the bill, the Committee expects
that the Secretary will require, unless inappropriate, applicants for
funds under this Act to demonstrate their plan to address directly
or indirectly the unique needs of these children.

The new section 610(b) directs the Secretary to require all recipi-
ents 14. grants, contracts, and coonerative agreements under the
discretionary programs of the Act to prepare the procedures used
to carry out the grants, contracts, or cooperative agreements, the
findings and conclusions derived from such grants, contracts, or co-
operative agreements, and other relevant information relating to
such grants, contracts, or cooperative agreements, in a form that
will maximize the dissemination of such procedures, findings, and
information and its use by providers of special education, related
services, and early intervention, as well as administrators, re-
searchers, the parents of children with disabilities, and others.

The Secretary may require the recipient of a grant, contract, or
cooperative agreement to deliver such procedures, findings, and in-
formation to Qpnropriate networks that exchange nowledge and
practice information about special education, rek.ted services, and
early intervention for ildividoals with disabilities. The Committee
intends that such networks may include, but are not limited to, the
National Diffusion Network, the regional resource centers and co-
ordinating technical assistance center established under the Act,
appropriate information cleo,inghouses, parent organizations, in-
cluding the Parent Training and Information program under the
Act, appropriate professional organizations, and organizations rep-
resenting individuals with disabilities.

The Committee strongly believes that recipients of funding for
projects and programs under the discretionary programs should
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ensure that procedures, methodologies, results, and conclusions
from their programs or projects are prepared in a form that can be
readily disseminated to, and understood and used by, personnel in
the fields of special education, related services, and early interven-
tion, parents, individuals with disabilities, and others.

After having heard similar testimony from several sources, the
Committee has determined that the dissemination of knowledge re-
garding special education, related services, and early intervention
should be among the major priorities of this reauthorization of the
discretionary programs. The Committee believes that there cur-
rently exist networks that, if used efficiently and appropriately,
can effect vely disseminate information developed under the au-
thority of the discretionary programs. The National Diffusion Net-
work (NDF) is one of these. The Committee notes that the NDN
facilitates school improvements by identifying and disseminating
information about programs that work, bringing alternatives to the
attention of educators throughout the Nation who are interested in
improving their education programs, and providing training and
followup technical assistance for those who decide to adopt a par-
ticular program. The Committee expects the Secretary to use the
NDN for the enhanced dissemination of exemplary programs in
special education. The Committee intends that the Secretary work
with recipients of grants, contracts, and cooperative agreements
under the Act to determine the appropriate mode of dissemination
of such information.

The new section 610(c) directs the Secretary of Education to con-
duct at least one site visit during the course of each grant, con-
tract, and cooperative agreement receiving $300,000 or more annu-
ally under the discretionary programs of the Act. The Committee is
concerned that the Department of Education has not appropriately
monitored recipients of discretionary funding in the past. It is the
Committee's intent that the Secretary shall conduct at least one
site visit during the life of any large grant, contract or cooperative
agreement that exceeds $300,000 per year for the purpose of ascer-
taining the progress that is being made and the quality of the work
being performed. The Secretary may utilize experts from the field
to assist Department staff in conducting site visits.

STATE PLANS

Section 5 of the bill strengthens section 613S)(3) of the Act, relat-
ing to the comprehensive system of personnel development re-
quired under each State plan.

The bill specifies two major components that must be included in
a State's comprehensive system of personnel development (CSPD).
First, the CSPD must include a description of the procedures a,,d
activities the State will undertake to ensure an adequate supply of
qualified special education and related services personnel. More
specifically, this description must include the development and
maintenance of a system for determining, on an annual basis, (a)
the number and type of personnel employed in the provision of spe-
cial education and related services, by area of specialization, in-
cluding the number of such personnel who a. c employed on an
emergency, provisional, or other basis, who do not hold appropriate
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state certification or licensure, and (b) the number and type of per-
sonnel, including leadership personnel, needed, and a projection of
the numbers of such personnel that will be needed in five years,
based on projections of individuals to be served, retirement and
other leaving of personnel from the field, and other relevant fac-
tors.

This component of the comprehensive system of personnel devel-
opment must also include the development and maintenance of a
system for determining, on an annual basis, the institutions of
higher education within the State that are preparing special educa-
tion and related services personnel, including leadership personnel,
by area of specialization, the numbers of students enrolled in such
programs, and the numbers who graduated during the past year
with certification or licensure, or with credentials to qualify for
certification or licensure.

In addition, the first component of the CSPD must include the
development, updating, and implementation of a plan that will ad-
dress current and projected special education and related services
personnel needs, including the need for leadership personnel, and
which coordinates and facilitates efforts among State and local edu-
cational agencies, institutions of higher education, and professional
associations to recruit, prepare, and retain qualified personnel, in-
cluding personnel from diverse racial, ethnic, and linguistic back-
grounds, and personnel with disabilities.

The second component of the comprehensive system of personnel
development is a description of the procedures and activities the
State will undertake t ensure that all personnel necessary to
carry out part B of the Act are appropriately and adequately pre-
pared, This includes (a) a system for the continuing education of
regular and special education and related services personnel; (b)
procedures for acquiring and disseminating to teachers, administra-
tors, and related services personnel significant knowledge derived
from education research and other sources; and (c) procedures for
adopting, where appropriate, promising practices, materials, as
well as technology.

In establishing these requirements for the State CSPD, the Com-
mittee sets forth the minimum essential components for the
system. It is expected that States in developing their own systems
will expand upon these requirements to assure that they have an
adequate capacity to meet their own unique needs.

A broad coalition of national organizations presented testimony
that documented the growing critical shortages of qualified special
education and related services personnel and raised questions
about future capability to guarantee children and youth with dis-
abilities a free appropriate public education as required under this
Act. The Coalition prefaced their recommendations with the follow-
ing statement. "It is our belief that it is not too late to solve this
problem; but to do so will require a coordinated significant effort
on the part of professional associations, state and local education
agencies, colleges and universities, the Federal government and the
private sector."

The Committee believes that it i critical that priority be given
to this problem and encourages the Secretary to develop and imple-
ment a plan, utilizing the broad authorities under this Act, to ad-
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dress this problem. It is expected that the Secretary will develop
and implement such a plan in a coordinated manner as recom-
mended by the coalition.

In developing regulations for this section, the Committee expects
that the Secretary will actively involve representatives from State
educational agencies, local educational agencies, institutions of
higher education and professional associations.

It is further expected that the Secretary will provide technical
assistance to States to assist them in implementing these require-
ments. In this regard, section 16 of the bill amends section 632 of
the Act to authorize such technical assistance. The Committee also
amended section 632 to authorize States to be able to utilize funds
under that section for developing and maintaining the CSPD and
to support recruitment and retention efforts. The Committee notes
that since the enactment of Public Law 94-142 in 1975 that partici-
pating States have had a responsibility to assure an adequate
supply of qualified personnel and to operate effective CSPD sys-
tems. In authorizing the use of funds under section 6:;2 for the de-
velopment and maintenance of a CSPD system, it is the Commit-
tee's intent to supplement and strengthen rather than s ipplant
present State efforts.

Just as the Committee is aware of the seriousness of the person-
nel shortage, the Committee is fully cognizant of, the fact that it
will take States time to fully implement these requirements. The
Committee expects States and the Secretary to give priority to im-
plementation with full implementation to be required by fiscal
year 1992. The Committee expects that the Secretary, in conduct-
ing Federal State plan reviews and monitoring activities under
part B prior to fiscal year 1992, will require States to demonstrate
that they are making progress toward full implementation by fiscal
year 1992.

The Committee notes that the resources necessary to prepare an
adequate supply of qualified personnel and the system for doing so
is not always under the authority of the State educational agency.
For example, a State board of reger::3 or a board of higher educa-
tion may control the determination of what personnel preparation
programs will be available and may control funding for such pro-
grams. Section 613(a)(13) of the Act currently requires the States to
set forth policies and procedures for developing and implementing
interagency agreements between the State educational agency and
other appropriate State and local agencies on matters pertaining to
the implementation of part B. The Secretary is authorized to re-
quire States to demonstrate that they have such agreements in
place. The Committee expects the Secretary to require each State
to develop the interagency agreements that are necessary for the
State to effectively implement its comprehensive system of person-
nel development.

EVALUATION

Section 6 of the bill revises section 618 of the Act, t.-) focus on
data collection, technical assistance, and the preparation of an
annual report. The bill moves the authority of the Secretary of
Education to conduct studies, investigations, and evaluations, cur-

t
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rently under section 618, to part E of the Act. The Committee be-
lieves that these latter activities are more appropriately placed
under part E to ensure a coordinated and comprehensive research
effort under the Act.

Section 6 of the bill addresses data collection requirements. The
Committee understands that the collection of certain data relating
to the part FI program, currently required to be collected from the
State educational agency, has been hampered by the fact that the
State educational agency in many States is not also the designated
lead agency under part H. The bill directs the Secretary of Educa-
tion to obtain relevant data directly from the designated lead agen-
cies in the States under part H of the Act. Such data would include
the number of infants and toddlers with disabilities, in age group
0-2, in each State receiving early intervention services and the
number and type of personnel that are employed in the provision
of early intervention services tc infants and toddlers with disabil-
ities.

The bill clarifies existing language in the Act relating to the col-
lection of data regarding the number of children and youth with
disabilities in each State who are in separate classes, separate
schools or facilities, or public or private residential facilities, or
who have been otherwise removed from the regular education envi-
ronment. It is intended that such data shall be collected by disabil-
ity category.

The bill restricts the collection of data regarding the number of
children and youth with disabilities exiting the educational system
to children and youth from age 14 through age 21.

The bill deletes the current requirement in the Act that the Sec-
retary collect data annually from the States regarding the antici-
pated services needed for the next year by the group of children
and youth exiting the educational system. The bill replaces this re-
quirement with a provision requiring the Secretary, at least every
three years and using the data collection method the Secretary
finds most appropriate, to provide a description of the services ex-
pected to be needed, by disability category, for youth with disabil-
ities in age groups 12-17 and 18-21 who have left the educational
system.

The Committee believes that the data currently being reported
has limited validity, but still believes that information about antici-
pated services after exiting is important for ongoing policy formu-
lation. The Committee has thus directed the Secretary, through the
method he or she finds most appropriate, to obtain and report such
data. In doing so, the Committee does not necessarily intend that
such data will be collected through a statewide reporting mecha-
nism. The Secretary is authorized to use surveys and other sam-
pling techniques that are found to be appropriate, and to require
State educational agencies and other providers under this Act to
provide the data sought by the Secretary.

The bill deletes the requirement that the Secretary of Education,
on at least an annual basis, obtain data relating to the amount of
Federal, State, and local funds expended in each State specifically
for special education and related services and for early interven-
tion services. In place of such an annual data requirement, the
Committee expects the Secretary to maintain a database, such as
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the database developed for the recently completed special survey of
expenditures, in order to permit periodic sampling of data related
to expenditures for special education and related services. The bill
clarifies that it is not intended that data regarding the number and
type of personnel that are employed in the prevision of early inter-
vention services to infants and toddlers with disabilities be collect-
ed by disability category.

The bill deletes the existing requirement for collection of data re-
garding the estimated number and type of additional personnel by
disability category needed to adequately carry out the policy estab-
lished by the Act. The Committee intends the revisions in the re-
quirements for the comprehensive system of personnel develop-
ment to improve the collection of data regarding personnel needs.
As discussed earlier in this report, the bill makes significant
changes to current law to improve our Nation's capacity to assure
an adequate supply of qualified special education and related serv-
ices personnel. Under section 618(bX5) of current law, states have
been reporting data on the numbers of personnel employed and the
numbers of personnel needed. There appears to be a general con-
sensus that the data from the States is not adequate for either the
States or the Federal government to appropriately plan long-term
strategies to relieve the serious personnel shortages. For this
reason, the Committee amended section 613(a)(3) to provide for the
development and implementation of a more comprehensive State-
based data system. The Committee expects that, beginning with
fiscal year 1992, the Secretary will collect from the States and
report to the Congress the data required in section 613(aX3), as
amended, in a manner determined by the Secretary. Until such
time, the Committee intends that the Secretary will continue to
collect and report to the Congress the data required under current
law.

The bill deleteF requirements for the Secretary to obtain data to
provide a description of the special education and related services
and early intervention services neeeed to fully implement the Act
throughout each State. The Committee recognizes that collection of
such data from the State educational agencies has be n problemat-
ic in that it has been difficult to collect data tha is comparable
from State to State and that accurately reflects current service
needs.

The bill deletes the authority under section 618 of the Act for the
Secretary to (a) enter into grants, contra cts, or cooperative agree-
ments to provide for evaluation studies to determine the impact of
the Act; and (b) to enter into cooperative agreements with State
educational agencies and other State agencies ..o carry out studies
to assess the impact and effectiveness of programs assisted under
the Act. The bill moves such authorities to part E of the Act. The
bill also deletes the specific requirements under section 618 for the
Secretary to conduct a longitudinal study of a sample of students
with disabilities, and a study focusing on obtaining information re-
garding State and local expenditures for special education and re-
lated services. The bill moves the requirement to complete the lon-
gitudinal study to part E. The Committee notes that the study on
expenditures has recently been completed.
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The bill deletes (a) the requirement that the Secretary provide
technical assistance to particip ating State agencies in the imple-
mentation of study design, analysis, and reporting procedures, and
(b) that the Secretary disseminate information from studies con-
ducted under section 618. The Committee notes that these require-
ments are no longer relevant in light of the other changes in sec-
tion 618 of the Act discussed in the preceding paragraph.

The bill requires the Secretary to provide, directly Jr by grant,
contract, or cooperative agreement, technical assistance to State
agencies, including the lead agencies under part H of the Act, pro-
viding data required under section g18 of the Act as revised by the
bill. It is the Committee's intent that this technical assistance in-
clude technical assistance to the State educational agencies in de-
veloping those provisions of the State's comprehensive system of
personnel development related to satisfying the data requirements
under section 618.

The bill retains the requirement that the Secretary prepare, pub-
lish, and disseminate an annual report on the progress being made
toward the provision of a free appropriate public education to all
children and youth with disabilities and early intervention services
for infants and toddlers with disabilities. The Committee's clear
intent is that a copy of the report shall be transmitted to the ap-
propriate Committees of each House of Congress not later than 120
days after the close of each fiscal year. The bill retains the provi-
sion that the annual report shall be published and disseminated in
sufficient quantities to the education community at large and to
other interested parties.

Concerning the annual report, the bill deletes requirements to
include in the annual report (a) an index and summary of each
evaluation activity and results of studies conducted under section
618; (b) an analysis and evaluation of the participation of handi-
capped children and youth in vocational education programs and
services; (c) an analysis and evaluation of the effectiveness of proce-
dures undertaken by each State educational agency, local educa-
tional agency, and intermediate educational unit to ensure that
children and youth with disabilities receive special education and
related services in the least restrictive environment, and (d) any
recommendations for change in the provisions of the Act or any
other Federal law providing support for the education of children
and youth with disabilities.

In place of the first such requirement, the bill requires the Secre-
tary to include in the annual report findings of projects funded
under part E of the Act. The Committee does not intend that the
Secretary produce in the annual report to Congress a compilation
of summaries of each Part E project's findings. Rather, it is expect-
ed that findings of projects funded under Part E that have rel-
evance to the content of the annual report be included, as appropri-
ate. Further, this requirement is not meant as 4 substitute for the
dissemination requirements under section 610(b,.

Regarding the second and third requirements, the Committee
notes that there is no existing system for the annual collection of
such data, and that such information may be more appropriately
gathered, if necessary, under she research authority of part E of
the Act.

23-782 0 - 89 - 2
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Finally, regarding the fourth requirement, the Committee notes
that despite the current statutory requirement, annual reports to
date have not included the Secretary's recommendations for
change in the provisions of the Act. The Committee also notes that
there exist other means by which the Secretary informs Congress
of any recommendations the Secretary may have for change in the
provisions of the Act.

The bill retains the requirement currently existing in the Act for
the Secretary to include an index of all current projects funded
under parts C through G of the Act in the annual report every
third year.

The bill updates the Act to delete requirements to include data
reported under sections 621, 623, 627, 641, and 661 in the annual
report. The Committee notes that there are no current data re-
quirements under those sections of the Act.

Section 6 of the bill further amends section 618 Jf the Act to au-
thorize to be appropriated $3,594,000 for each if the fiscal years
1990 through 1994. The authorization level for fiscal year 1990 re-
flects the actual appropriation already made for that fiscal year.
The authorization levels over the next five years reflect the dimin-
ished scope of activities authorized under section 618 of the Act as
revised by the bill, while permitting inflationary adjustments.
These activities now include data collection, technical assistance,
and the preparation, publication, and dissemination of an annual
report. The Committee acknowledges that there may be expendi-
tures involved should an alternative method for the collection of
data regarding services expected to be needed for youth with dis-
abilities who have left the educational system be found most appro-
priate by the Secretary.

REGIONAL RESOURCE AND FEDERAL CENTERS

Section 7 of the bill amends section 621 of the Act to authorize
the Federal coordinating technical assistance center to (a) provide
information and training regarding the submission of applications
for grants, contracts, and cooperative agreements; (b) give priority
to providing technical assistance concerning the education of chil-
dren with disabilities from diverse racial, ethnic, and linguistic
backgrounds; (c) exchange information with, and where appropri-
ate, cooperate with other centers addressing the needs of children
with disabilities from diverse racial, ethnic and linguistic back-
grounds; and (d) provide assistance to State educational agencies,
through the regional resource centers, tor the training of hearing
officers.

With respect to the last point, the National Council on Disability,
in a recent report entitled The Education of Students with Disabil-
ities: Where Do We Stand?, states, "There are no standard qualifi-
cations or training requirements for hearing officers. Testimony re-
ceived by the Council underscored the need for some kind of stand-
ardized training or minimum competencies for hearing officers." It
is the Committee's intent that the authority pertaining to the
training of hearing officers is not intended to substitute for State
responsibility to provide such training ncr is the coordinating tech-
nical assistance center to directly provide such training. Rather it
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is intended to support the ongoing training programs of the States.
Thus, services of the coordinating technical assistance center may
be made available to State educational agencies, through the re-
gional resource centers, for the training of hearing officers.

SERVICES FOR DEAF-BLIND CHILDREN AND YOUTH

Currently, section 622(a) of the Act authorizes the Secretary to
make grants to, or enter into contracts or cooperative agreements
with, public or nonprofit private agencies, institutions, or organiza-
tions to accomplish two objectives.

The first objective is to assist State educational agencies to
assure deaf -blind children and youth provision of special education
and related services as well as transitional and vocational services.
Section 8 of the bill updates section 622(a) of the Act to reflect cur-
rent practice by authorizing recipients of grants, contracts, and co-
operative agreements to assist local educational agencies, as well as
State educational agencies. Section 8 of the bill further amends sec-
tion 622(a) of the Act to clarify that the activities authorized under
section 622(a) include assisting State and local educational agencies
and the designated lead agencies under part H of the Act to assure
the provision of early intervention services to deaf-blind infants
and toddlers. The Committee acknowledges the critical importance
of early intervention for infants and toddlers with disabilities, in-
cluding deaf-blindness.

In order to achieve this first objective, section 622(a)(2) lists sev-
eral program components for recipients of grants, contracts, and co-
operative agreements. The bill amends section 622(a)(2) to include
the following: (1) pilot projeots that are designed to expand local
educational agency capabilities by providing services to deaf-blind
children and youth that supplement services already provided to
children and youth through State and local resources, and which
encourage eventual assumption of funding responsibility by State
and local authorities; (2) research to identify and meet the full
range of special needs of deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and
youth; and (3) the development, improvement, or demonstration of
new or existing methods, approaches, or techniques that contribute
to the adjustment and education of deaf-blind infants, toddlers,
chicken, and youth.

The second objective of section 622(a) of the Act is to assist State
and local educational agencies to make available to deaf-blind
youth upon attaining the age of twenty-two, programs and services
to facilitate their transition from educational to other services. The
bill amends section 622(a) of the Act to permit programs and serv-
ices that facilitate the transition of deaf-blind individuals from edu-
cational to other services to begin before the age of twenty-two
years. The Committee recognizes the benefits of early planning and
provision of programs and services to facilitate the successful tran-
sition of youth with deaf-blindness from educational to other serv-
ices.

The bill alctn Er.Onds the Act to allow grants, contracts, or coop-
erative agreements pursuant to paragraph (1)(B) of section 622(a) to
provide assistance in the development or replication of successful
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innovative approaches to providing supervised, as well as rehabili-
tative, semisupervised, or independent living programs.

The bill clarifies the Committee's intent that, to the extent prac-
ticable, the Secretary shall ensure that deaf-blind individuals in all
parts of the country are assisted by programs authorized to carry
out the objectives of section 622(a) of the Act. While the Committee
confirms that section 622 is a discretionary program and does not
constitute an entitlement to services, the Committee believes that
if an applicant for funding as a single or multi-State center under
this section submits a proposal which the Secretary deems inad-
equate, such applicant should be given an opportunity to take cor-
rective action on its proposal prior to the Secretary's final decision
on such proposal.

In order to carry out the objectives of section 622(a) discussed
above, under section 622(b) of the Act the Secretary is also author-
ized to make grants or enter into contracts or cooperative agree-
ments to establish and support single and multi-State centers to
provide technical assistance for program development and expan-
sion for the education of deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and
youth. The bill amends section 622(b) to authorize these single and
multi-State centers to provide pilot projects as described under sec-
tion 622(aX2XAXiv) of the Act as revised by the bill.

In authorizing pilot projects as described above, the Committee
intends that funds be allocated to the single and multi-State cen-
ters which are funded under section 622(b) of the Act. The prior-
ities for types of direct services to be provided under these pilot
projects should be established within the single or multi-State cen-
ters, based on local needs of children with deaf-blindness. For ex-
ample, such services might include, but not be limited to, extended
school year programs for students with deaf-blindness, respite care,
recreation services, case management, total life planning, and sup-
ported work. The Committee intends that such services provided
under the pilot projects be supplementary to services otherwise re-
quired to be provided by State or local educational agencies under
the EHA.

The bill further amends the Act to require the Secretary to enter
into a cooperative "greement with an institution of higher educa-
tion, public agen,..,, or private nonprofit organization or ;nstitution
for a national center on deaf-blindness to disseminate materials
and information concerning effective practices in working with
deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and youth. The Committee in-
tends that experience and expertise specific to deaf-blindness
should be considered when awarding this cooperative agreement.
The Committee notes that such a center is currently operated at
Gallaudet University.

Section 622 of the Act is further amended by the bill to delete
the authority of the Secretary under this section to make grants to,
or enter into contracts or cooperative agreements with, public or
nonprofit private agencies, institutions, or organizations for the de-
velopment and operation of extended se)ool year demonstration
programs for severely handicapped children and youth. The bill
also amends the Act to delete the authority of the Secretary under
section 622 to make grants to, or enter into contracts or coopera-

r
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tive agreements with entities under section 624(a) for the purposes
of such section.

The Committee is aware that, under current law, activities have
been carried out with section 622 funds that have primarily bene-
fited children with other severe disabilities. The Committee intends
by the deletion of subsections (e) and (0 of the current Act to
ensure that section 622 funds are to be used to support programs,
the primary aim of which is to appropriately address the unique
special education, related service, and early intervention needs of
needs of infants, toddlers, children, and youth with deaf-blindness.

EARLY EDUCATION FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

Section 9 of the bill amends the Act to clarify that programs
under section 623(a) of the Act shall include activities and services
designed to facilitate the development of other communication
modes used by children for whom speech is not the primary mode
of communication. With this amendment the Committee acknowl-
edges that there are young children with certain disabilities for
whom speech is not the primary mode of communication.

Section 623(a) of the Act currently authorizes the Secretary to ar-
range by contract, grant, or cooperative agreement with appropri-
ate public agencies and private nonprofit organizations, for the de-
velopment and operation of experimental, demonstration, and out-
reach preschool and early intervention programs for children with
disabilities which the Secretary determines show promise of pro-
moting a comprehensive and strengthened approach to the special
problems of such children. The bill authorizes such programs to in-
clude four new aevities and services.

First, the Secretary may fund programs to facilitate and improve
the early identification of infants and toddlers with disabilities or
those infants and toddlers at risk of having developmental disabil-
ities. The Committee believes that early identification resulting in
early intervention for such infants and toddlers can enhance their
development and minimize their potential for developmental delay;
reduce the educational costs to our society, including our schools;
minimize the likelihood of institutionalization; and enhance the ca-
pacity of families to meet the special needs of their infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities.

Second, the Secretary may fund programs to facilitate the transi-
tion of infants with disabilities or infants at risk of having develop-
mental delays, from medical care to early intervention services,
and the transition from early intervention services to preschool
special education or regular education services. Regarding the
former, close on-going collaboration is needed between medical per-
sonnel and personnel providing early intervention services for in-
fants and toddlers with disabilities or those at risk of having devel-
opmental disabilities, to ensure appropriate identification, referral,
evaluation and intervention as well as the coordination of services
provided by multiple providers in multiple settings. This is espe-
cially true for those infants and toddlers with chronic health im-
pairments and those dependent on medical technology. Regarding
the transitions from early intervention services to preschool special
education or regular education, the Committee notes that such

.n
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transitions could be especially problematic in those situations
where the lead agency for the early intervention program in a
State is not also the State educational agency. Projects under this
authority could address ways to improve such transitions.

Third, the Secretary may fund programs to promote the use of
assistive technology devices and assistive technology services,
where appropriate, to enhance the development of infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities. The Committee has been presented with tes-
timony stating that many children, including infants and toddlers,
who could benefit developmentally from the use of assistive tech-
nology devices and assistive technology services do not have access
to the devices and services they need. Projects under this authority
could include those addressing systems improvements in the provi-
sion of assistive technology devices and services to infants and tod-
dlers, including the need for information, training, and utilization
of such devices and services.

Finally, the Secretary may fund programs to increase the under-
standing of, and address, the early intervention and preschool
needs of children exposed prenatally to maternal substance abuse.
The Committee notes with concern the increasing incidence of such
children and believes further effort is required to understand the
developmental implications of prenatal exposure to maternal sub-
stance abuse, and how the needs of such children can be appropri-
ately addressed through early intervention, special education, and
related services, as well as the implications of increasing numbers
of such children for the service delivery system.

The bill adds a new authority to the Act which authorizes the
Secretary to make grants to, or enter into contracts or cooperative
agreements with, institutions of higher education and nonprofit
private organizations, to synthesize the knowledge developed under
section 623 and organize, integrate, and present such knowledge so
it can be disseminated to and used by parents, professionals, and
others providing or preparing to provide preschool or early inter-
vention services, and to persons designing preschool or early inter-
vention programs. Programs for Children with Severe Disabilities

The bill amends the Act to clarify that programs under section
624 of the Act are to address the special education, related services,
and early intervention needs of infants, toddlers, children, and
youth with severe disabilities.

The bill also adds an authority under section 624 for the Secre-
tary to make grants to, or enter into contracts or cooperative
agreements with, public or private nonprofit private agencies, insti-
tutions, or organizations for the development and operation of ex-
tended school year demonstration programs for children and youth
with severe disabilities. Such an authority, previously available
under section 622 of the Act, is removed from section 622 by the
bill.

The Committee has received testimony noting how the use of as-
sistive technology devices and services for many children with
severe disabilities can improve educational opportunities for such
children, and allow them to fully benefit from appropriate special
education and related services, as well as improving opportunities
for integration of such children into classrooms with their nondis-
abled peers. The Committee intends that the use of assistive tech-
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nology devices and services for children with severe disabilities
may be addr, sed under the authority of this section.

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Section 11 of the bill amends section 625 of the Act to change the
minimInn amount of funding for the four regional postsecondary
programs for the deaf from $2 million to $4 million. The Commis-
sion on Education of the Deaf has recommended that Congress in-
crease funding to strengthen each regional postsecondary program
for the deaf, thus allowing them to provide a broader range of edu-
cational options, including vocational and technical training, 2-year
junior college, and baccalaureate programs. The Committee intends
that the four regional postsecondary programs for the deaf shall
provide model programs of support se.Tices including, but not lim-
ited to, preparatory programs, counseling, interpreting, notetaking,
tutoring, housing, interpreter training, continuing education for
deaf adults, instruction in sign language, and innovative programs
of assistive technology devices and services for individuals who are
deaf. The Committee intends, by increasing funding for the four
programs, that they become truly regional programs, providing
more outreach and technical assistance and other services to post-
secondary institutions in their region in order to expand quality
educational opportunities for individuals who are deaf.

The bill also amends the definition of "individuals with disabil-
ities" for purposes of this section to include individuals with
autism and individuals with head injury. These additions make the
definition consistent with the definition of children with disabilities
under section 602 of the Act as revised by the bill, and as discussed
earlier in this report.

SECONDARY EDUCATION AND TRANSITIONAL SERVICES FOR CHILDREN
AND YOUTH WITH DISABILITIES

Section 12 of the bill specifies that projects authorized under sec-
tion 626(a) of the Act may include establishing demonstration
models for services, programs, and individualized education pro-
grams which emphasize independent living for youth with disabil-
ities.

The Committee found that children and youth with disabilities
were often not taught independent living skills in the home and be-
cause of this had a more difficult time adjusting to the transition
from school to work or higher education. During that transition
period, individuals lacking these skills sometimes 'lave to concen-
trate so much on daily living skills that they have trouble focusing
on other aspects of their lives. Thus, the Committee believes it is
important to expand the authorization under this section to allow
for independent living model demonstration programs. The Com-
mittee encourages demomitrations that incorporate independent
living programs into students' individualized education plans and
into school curriculums. Independent living skills could include,
but are not limited to, teaching a person with a disability how to
do laundry, prepare meals, manage a checking account, use public
transportation, and other activities of daily living.
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The bill clarifies that projects assisted under section 626(a) may
include developing related services, as well as special education
curriculum and instructional techniques, that will improve dis-
abled students' acquisition of the skills necessary for transition to
adult life and services.

The bill also amends the Act to permit projects assisted under
subsection 626(a) to include developing and disseminating exempla-
ry programs and practices that meet the unique needs of students
who utilize assistive technology devices and assistive technology
services as such students make the transition to postsecondary edu-
cation, vocational training, competitive employment (including sup-
ported employment), and continuing education or adult services.
The Committee is concerned that students with disabilities often
lose access to assistive technology devices and services when they
make the transition from secondary school to adult services, includ-
ing the vocational rehabilitation or other service delivery systems,
or higher education. Thus, historically many of these students have
not been successful in finding employment or receiving additional
education or training. The Committee believes that projects and
demonstration models are needed to establish appropriate methods
of providing, or continuing to p,ovide, assistive technology devices
and services to such individuals with disabilities as they make the
above transitions, including addressing improved coordination
among State and local educational agencies and rehabilitation
agencies.

Over 200,000 special education students exit our nation's schools
on an annual basis. The Committee has heard from many students,
parents, and advocacy and provider organizations that many of
these individuals leaving school as young adults have no jobs, fur-
ther training, or programs available to them. Some are forced to
linger at home, with literally nothing to do. Years of valuable spe-
cial education are wasted in such situations. One key resource for
many special education students leaving school is the vocational re-
habilitation system. This program fulfills a vital role for thousands
of individuals with disabilities, helping to prepare them for the
world of work through a variety of programs.

The Committee wishes to foster closer working relationships be-
tween schools and State vocational rehabilitation agencies. This
strengthened relationship would result in more exiting special edu-
cation students entering the vocational rehabilitation system. To
improve the linkage between State special education systems and
State vocational rehabilitation systems, the bill amends the Act to
require the Secretary to award at least five grants on a competitive
basis to projects in which the State educational agency and the
State vocational rehabilitation agency submit a joint application to
implement and improve transition services for youth with disabil-
ities aged through 21. The Secretary is directed to give priority
to such join applications that do the following:

(1) target resources to school settings, such as providing access to
rehabilitation counselors for students with disabilities who are in
school settings;

(2) provide for cooperative arrangements for interagency funding
of transition services and that encourage public and private sector
investment in transition services;

4
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(3) provide for early,ongoing information and training for individ-
uals involved with or who could be involved with transition serv-
ices, such as professionals, parents, and youth with disabilities, in-
cluding self-advocacy training for such youth; and

(4) which ensure, that when appropriate and no later that age 22,
youth who participate in transition services will be served in ac-
cordance with the provisions of section 110 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973 or under part c of title VI of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973.

Section 12 of the bill also amends section 626 of the Act to au-
thorize grants, contracts, or cooperative agreements with institu-
tions of higher education, State educational agencies, local educa-
tional agencies, other appropriate public and private nonprofit in-
stitutions or agencies, or other organizations or institutions as are
determined by the Secretary to be appropriate, to address various
other transitions that a child with a disability may face throughout
such child's years in school. Such transitions would include the
transition from medical care to special education for those children
with disabilities, including those with chronic health impairments
and those dependent on medical technology, who may require indi-
vidualized health-related services to enable such children to partici-
pate in, or benefit from, special education. As noted in testimony
discussed earlier, such individualized health related services are
services not required to be provided by a physician, and could in-
clude, but not be limited to, suctioning, tracheostomy care, admin-
istration of oxygen or intravenous medications, intermittent cathe-
terization, gastrostomy or nasogastric tube feedings, or other such
services that could be provided by nursing personnel or other per-
sonnel with appropriate training.

Such transitions would also include, but not be limited to, the
transition between residential placement and community-based
'pecial education services, and the transition between a separate
educational placement and the regular classroom setting.

Activities authorized for such projects include, but are not limit-
ed to, research, demonstrations, and outreach; determinations of
the number of -hildren and youth with disabilities who need indi-
vidualized hee.ii-related services to enable them to participate in,
or benefit from, special education, and determinations of the types
of health-related services needed by such children; training of per-
sonnel to provide health-related services; training of case managers
to assist such children and their families to access and coordinate
needed services; demonstration models to enhance and facilitate
continuing interaction between medical and school personnel re-
garding the on-going needs of students with disabilities, including
chronic health impairments; and demonstration models to explore
multiple sources of funding for health-related services.

In making grants and entering into contracts and cooperative
agreements under section 626(h), it is the Committee's intent that
the Secretary ensure that approved activities will be coordinated
with similar activities funded under other sections of this Act, and
that, to the extent feasible, programs authorized under section
626(h) shall be geographically dispersed throughout the Nation in
rural as well as urban areas. Programs for Children and Youth
with Serious Emotional Disturbances



www.manaraa.com

26

The bill amends the Act by adding a new section 627, entitled
"Programs for Children and Youth with Serious Emotional Dis-
turbances". The Committee strongly believes that there is a serious
lack of research and demonstration initiatives specifically related
to increasing understanding of the needs of this population of stu-
dents, which the EHA explicitly says are entitled to a free, appro-
priate, public education. This new section of the Act authorizes the
Secretary to make grants to institutions of higher education, State
and local educational agencies, or other appropriate public and pri-
vate nonprofit institutions or agencies for research, demonstra-
tions, an training to improve special education and related serv-
ices for children and youth with serious emotional disturbances.
The new section 627 describes the activities for which such grants
may be used, which include:

(i) studies regarding the state of special education and related
ser:ices to such children and youth and their families, which would
include the establishment and maintenance of data bases for as-
sessing the status of such services over time;

(2) projects to develop methodologies and curricula designed to
improve special education and related services programming for
this population;

(3) projects to develop and demonstrate strategies and approaches
to reduce the use of out-of-community residential programs and the
increased use of school district-based programs including, but not
limited to, day treatment programs, after-school, and summer pro-
grams;

(4) projects to develop the knowledge, skills, and strategies for ef-
fective collaboration among special education, regular education,
related services, and other professionals and agencies, including
demonstration projects;

(5) projects to demonstrate innovative approaches to prevent chil-
dren and youth with emotional and behavioral problems from de-
veloping serious emotional disturbances that require the provision
of special education and related services; or

(6) synthesis and dissemination of knowledge regarding special
education and related services for children and youth with serious
emotional disturbances.

With regard to number (5) above, the Committee believes that
such projects can demonstrate new approaches that can prevent
children and youth with emotional and behavioral problems from
developing serious emotional disturbances that would then require
the provision of special education and related services under EHA.
By authorizing such projects, the Committee does not intend to
expand the mandate of part B of the EHA.

The Committee heard, testimony that the extensive use of out of
community residential placements for children and youth with se-
rious emotional disturbances suggests the need for a more careful
examination of the reasons for such placement decisions and the
degree to which such children and youth return to the community.
Testimony emphasized that it is important that such placements be
used only when they are the most appropriate setting for a child,
and that institutional placement not be used as a substitute for ap-
propriate community placements. The bill requires that at least
one study conducted under the authority of paragraph (a) of subsec-
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tion (1) of the new section 627 of the Act shall examine the extent
to which out-of-community r..sidential programs are used for chil-
dren and youth with serious emotional disturbances, the factors
that influence such placement decisions, the extent to which such
children and youth return to educational programs in their com-
munities, and the factors which facilitate or impede such return.
Authorization of Appropriations for Part C

Section 14 of the bill amends section 628 of the Act (redesignated
by the bill as section 629 of the Act) to set authorization levels for
sections 621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626, and 627.

Pertaining to section 621, Regional Resource and Federal Cen-
ters, the bill amends the Act to authorize to be appropriated
$7,500,000 for fiscal year 1990, $8,100,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$8,750,000 for fiscal year 1993, $9,450,000 for fiscal year 1994, and
$10,204,000 for fiscal year 1994.

Pertaining to section 622, Services for Deaf-Blind Children and
Youth, the bill amends the Act to authorize to be appropriated
$17,800,000 for fiscal year 1990, $19,220,000 for fisal year 1991,
$20,760,000 for fiscal year 1992, $22,420,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$24,220,000 for fisc: 1 year 1994.

Pertaining to section 623, Earl' Childhood Education, he bill
amends the Act to authorize to be appropriated $27,410,000 for
fisal year 1990, $29,600,000 for fiscal year 1991, $31,970,000 for
fiscal year 1992, $34,530,000 for finical year 1993, and $37,290,000 for
fiscal year 1994.

Pertaining to section 624, programs for Children and Youth with
Severe Disabilities, the bill amends the Act to authorize to be ap-
propriated $6,500,000 for fiscal year 1990, $7,020,000 for fiscal year
1991, $7,580,000 for fiscal year 1992, $8,190,000 for fiscal year 1993,
and $8,840,000 for fiscal year 1994.

Pertaining to section 625, P"stsecondary Education Programs,
the bill amends the Act to authorize to be appropriated $8,770,000
for fiscal year 1990, $9,470,000 for fiscal year 1991, $10,230,000 for
fiscal year 1992, $11,650,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $11,930,000 for
fiscal year 1994.

Pertaining to section 626, Secondary Education and Transitional
Services, the bill amends the Act to authorize to be appropriated
$9,000,000 for fiscal year 1990, $12,000,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$15,000,000 for fiscal year 1992, $18,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$21,000,000 for fiscal year 1994.

Pertaining to the new section 627, Programs for Children and
Youth with Severe Emotional Disturbances, the bill amends the
Act to autly-:ze to be appropriated $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1990,
$5,000,000 for ;:,cal year 1991, $6,000,000 for fiscal year 1992,
$7,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $8,000,000 for fiscal year 1994.

PERSONNEL PREPARATION

Section 15 of the bill amends section 631 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, section 15 clarifies that it is Congress' intent that
the authority under section 631(a) refer to the training of personnel
for careers in related services as well as for careers in special edu-
cation and early intervention.
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Second, section 15 of the bill amends subsection (a) of section 631
of the Act, which primarily provides support for the r reservice
preparation of special education and related services and early
interventions personnel. It is the Committee's intent to clarify that
other personnel may secondarily benefit from activities supported
under this subsection. For example, if funds are utilized to support
faculty to teach preservice courses to prepare teachers of children
wit serious emotional disturbances, then there is nothing in this
section that would prohibit a student preparing to be a regular ed-
ucator or anyone else, including regular educators or special educa-
tors already working in the field, from taking the courses offered
by that faculty. However, the primary beneficiaries of these funds
and the activities they support must be the personnel set forth in
section 631(aXl).

Third, the bill amends section 631(a) of the Act to direct the Sec-
retary to establish priorities for (1) the recruitment and prepara-
tion of individuals from the diversity of racial, ethnic, and linguis-
tic backgrounds, and individuals with disabilities, for careers in
special education, related services, and early intervention, includ-
ing special education leadership, and for (2) the preservice prepara-
tion of special education, related services, and early intervention
personnel to serve individuals from the diversity of racial, ethnic,
and linguistic backgrounds. The Committee is concerned that the
Department of Education recently removed priorities for the train-
ing of personnei to serve minority children with disabilities, as well
as provisions aimed at enhancing the participation of individuals
who are member of underrepresented groups in training programs
under part D of the Act. The Committee is strongly concerned that
not enough has been done to address the lack of individuals from
the diversity of racial, ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds, and indi-
viduals with disabilities, becoming teachers, administrators, and re-
lated services providers for the education of children and youth
with disabilities.

Fourth, the bill adds an authority under subsection (b) of section
631 to allow special projects to develop and demonstrate new ap-
proaches for the recruitment and retention of special education, re-
lated services, and early intervention personnel.

Section 16 of the bill amends section 632 of the Act to clarify
that grants made under section 632 shall be for the purpose of as-
sisting States in establishing and maintaining preservice and in-
service programs to prepare related servo 35 and early intervention
personnel, as well as special education personnel.

Section 16 of the bill also adds a new authority under section 632
of the Act, amending the purpose of grants made to States under
this section to include assisting the State in developing and main-
taining the State's comprehensive systems of personnel develop-
ment under parts B and H of the Act and in conducting personnel
recruitment and retention activities. The Committee believes that
the development and maintenance of a State's comprehensive
system of personnel development, and the generation of meaning-
ful personnel data that is comparable from State to State, is an im-
portant component of Committee's effort to address the ongoing
personnel needs of the system to provide special education, early
intervention, and related services.
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The bill also authorizes the Secretary to provide directly or by
grant, contract, or cooperative agreement, technical assistance to
State educational agencies on matters pertaining to the effective
implementation of section 613(a)(3), the comprehensive system of
personnel development as revised by section 5 of this bill.

CLEARINGHOUSES

Currently, section 633(a) of the Act authorizes the Secretary to
make a grant or enter into a contract with a public agency or a
nonprofit private organization or institution for a "national clear-
inghouse on the education of the handicapped" to disseminate in-
formation and provide technical assistance on a national basis to
parents, professionals, and other interested parties concerning pro-
grams relating to the education of individuals with digabilities
under the EHA and under other Federal laws, and parti .pation in
such programs, including referral of individuals to appropriate na-
tional, State, and local agencies and organizations for further as-
sistance. Section 633(b) currently directs the Secretary to make a
grant or enter into a contract for a national clearinghouse on post-
secondary education for individuals with disabilities for the pur-
pose of providing information on available services and programs
in postsecondary education for such individuals.

Section 17 of the bill amends sections 633(a) and 633(b) of the Act
to more fully describe the scope of the authorized activities of these
two clearinghouses. Through these amendments, the Committee in-
tends that sections 633(a) and 633(b) be comparable to section
633(c), which describes the scope of a clearinghouse on personnel
established under the 1986 amendments to the Act.

First, regarding a national clearinghouse on the education of in-
dividuals with disabilities, such clearinghouse shall (a) collect, syn-
thesize, develop, and disseminate information on a national basis to
parents, professionals, and other interested parties concerning pro-
grams and services relating to the education of individuals with
disabilities under the Act and under other Federal laws; (b) partici-
pate in programs related to disability issues in order to provide out-
reach, technical assistance, information coll.;ction and dissemina-
tion, and referral of individuals to appropriate national, State, and
local agencies and organizations; (c) coordinate outreach activities
with relevant federal, State, and local organizations and other
sources of information, programs, and services, including organiza-
tions representing individuals wit1L disabilities, to promote public
awareness of disability issues and the availability of information,
programs, and services for infants, toddlers, children, and youth
with disab;lities; (d) provide technical assistance to national, Feder-
al, regional, State and local agencies and organizations seeking to
establish information and referral servicPq for individuals with dis-
abilities and their families; (e) participate in the dissemination of
the results of research, demonstration projects, and models funded
under parts C through G of the Act, as deemed appropriate by the
Secretary; and (I) collect and provide the Secretary with data on
the information needs of parents, professionals, individuals with
disabilities, and others regarding the provision of special education,
related services, and early intervention.
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The clearinghouse on postsecondary education for individuals
with disabilities shall collect, develop, synthesize, and disseminate
information on a national basis to individuals with disabilities, par-
ents, professionals, and other interested parties, regarding (a) avail-
able services and programs in postsecondary education for individ-
uals with disabilities and characteristics of individuals entering
into, and participating in, such programs; (b) laws affecting individ-
uals with disabilities and programs affecting postsecondary educa-
tion for individuals with disabilities; (c) sources of financial aid for
the education and training of individuals with disabilities; and (d)
policies, procedures, suppoi t services, adaptations, and other re-
sources available or recommended to facilitate the education, reha-
bilitation, and retraining of adults with disabilities.

This clearinghouse shall also identify areas of need for additional
information regarding postsecondary education for individuals with
disabilities, and coordinate with professionals, relevant Federal,
State, and local agencies, and appropriate organizations to dissemi-
nate information on, and promote awareness of, issues relevant to
the postsecondary education of individuals with disabilities.

The bill also amends sections 633(a), 633(b), 633(c) to permit
the Secretary to establish these three clearinghouses through coop-
erative agreements. The Committee notes that this reflects the cur-
rent practice of the Department of Education.

In addition, the bill amends subsection 633(c) of the Act to permit
this clearinghouse to provide assistance to institutions of higher
education, States, and others to recruit persons for professional ca-
reers in special education, related services, and early intervention,
including providing strategies for recruiting individuals from the
diversity of racial, ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds and individ-
uals with disabilities.

The bill includes a provision specifying that, in awarding grants,
contracts, or cooperative agreements under this section, the Secre-
tary shall give particular attention to demonstrated experience at
the national level in providing information services to racially, eth-
nically, and linguistically diverse consumers, rural and urban con-
sumers, and organizations that serve infants, toddlers, children and
youth with disabilities, their families, and professionals.

Through the above provisions relating to a national clearing-
house on the education of individuals with disabilities and a na-
tional clearinghouse on postsecondary education for persons with
disabilities, the Committee intends to describe the current activi-
ties of these two clearinghouses, and expand the scope of their ac-
tivities to enhance their outreach, networking, technical assistance,
and dissemination capabilities to improve the provision of informa-
tion to persons with disabilities and their families, professionals,
and the general public. The Committee finds that a particular em-
phasis needs to be placed on outreach to traditionally underserved
populations, including those representing the diversity of racial,
ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds, and those in rural and urban
areas. Coordination among the various clearinghouses ttnd other
agencies and organizations that participate in the dissemination of
information regarding educational programs, services, legislation,
and other relevant topics concerning infants, toddlers, children,
and youth with disabilities is essential to maximizing such dissemi-
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nation efforts, without duplication. The Committee believes that
data regarding the information needs of individuals with disabil-
ities and their families, professionals, and others, should be collect-
ed to assist the Secretary in identifying gaps in knowledge so that
future research efforts can be directed toward areas of greatest
need. Authorization of Appropriations for Part D

Section 18 of the bill amends section 635 of the Act to authorize
to be appropriated $86,900,000 for fiscal year 1990, $93,850,000 for
fiscal year 1991, $101,360,000 for fiscal year 1992, $111,500,000 for
fiscal year 1993, and $120,420,000 for fiscal year 1994, to carry out
part D of the Act, other than sections 631(c) and 633.

The bill retains the provision in the Act directing the Secretary
to reserve not less than 65 percent of these funds for activities de-
scribed in section 631(a)(1) of the Act (grants to institutions of
higher education).

The bill also amends section 635 to direct the Secretary to re-
serve not less than 10 percent of the funds appropriated to carry
out part D (other than sections 631(c) and section 633) for activities
under section 632.

The bill creates a new line item to carry out subsection 631(c) of
the Act pertaining to the parent training and information pro-
gram, and authorizes to be appropriated for this purpose $9,000,000
for fiscal year 1990, $10,000,000 for fiscal year 1991, $11,000,000 for
fiscal year 1992, $12,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $13,000,000 for
fiscal year 1994. By increasing the authorization levels for the
parent training and information program, the Committee intends
that this program move toward the goal of establishing a parent
training program in each of the States.

The bill further amends section 635 of the Act to authorize to be
appropriated to carry out section 633 pertaining to clearinghouses,
$2,000,000 for fiscal year 1990, $2,160,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$2,230,000 for fiscal year 1992, $2,520,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$2,720,000 for fiscal year 1994.

ADVANCING KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICE

Sertion 19 of the bill amends the heading of part E of the Act to
read, "Part EAdvancing Knowledge and Practice". The bill fur-
ther amend part E by redesignating the current a tions 642 (Re-
search and Demonstration Projects in Physical Education and
recreation for Handicapped Children), 643 (Panels of Experts), and
644 (Authorization of Appropriations) as sections 643, 644, and 646,
respectively. The bill amends the heading of section 641 of the Act
to read, "Research and Related Activities", adds a new section 642,
headed "Program Management and Effectiveness", and adds a new
section 645, headed "General Research Provisions".

Under section 641 of the Act as revised by section 20 of the bill,
the Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or enter into con-
tracts or cooperative agreements with, State or local educational
agencies. institutions of higher education, and other public agen-
cies and nonprofit private organizations, to support a wide range of
research, demonstrations, and related activities designed to (1) ad-
vance knowledge regarding the provision of instruction and other
interventions to infants, toddlers, children, and youth with disabil-
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ities, and to (2) advance the use of such knowledge by personnel
providing special education, related services, and early interven-
tion.

With regard to the former, activities may include, but not be lim-
ited to, (1) the organization, synthesis, and interpretation of cur-
rent knowledge and the identification of knowledge gaps; (2) the
identification of knowledge and skill competencies needed by per-
sonnel providing special education, related services, and early
intervention services; (3) the improvement of knowledge regarding
the developmental and learning characteristics of infants, toddlers,
children, and youth with disabilities in order to improve the design
and effectiveness of interventions and instruction; (4) the evalua-
tion of ap'ro&ches and intervention; (5) the development of instruc-
tional strategies, techniques, and activities; (6) the improvement of
curricula and instructional tools such as textbooks, media, materi-
als, and technology; (7) the development of assessment techniques,
instruments, and strategies for the identification and evaluation of
individuals eligible for special education, i elated services, or early
intervention services; ,'8) the testing of research findings in practice
settings to determine the application, usability, effectiveness. and
generalizability of such research findings; and (9) the improvement
of knowledge regarding families, racial and ethnic diversity, and
disabling conditions.

With regard to advancing the use of such knowledge by person-
nel providing special education, related services, and early inter-
vention, activities may include, but are not limited to, (1) the im-
provement of knowledge regarding how 'uch individuals learn new
knowledge and skills, and strategies for effectively facilitating such
learning in preservice, inservice, and continuing education; (2) the
organization, integration, and presentation of knowledge so that
such knowledge can be incorporated in personnel preparation, con-
tinuing education programs, and other relevant training and com-
munication vehicles; and (3) the expansion and improvement of
networks that exchange knowledge and practice information.

The new section 642 of the Act created by section 21 of the bill is
headed, "Program Management and Effectiveness". Subsection (a)
of section 642 authorizes the Secretary to make grants to, or enter
into contracts or cooperative agreements with, State or local educa-
tional agencies, institutions of higher education, public agencies,
and private nonprofit organizations, and, when necessary because
of the unique nature of the study, private for-profit organizations,
to conduct studies and investigations for improving program man-
agement, administration, delivery, and effectiveness necessary to
provide full educational opportunities and early interventions for
all children with disabilities from birth through ale 21.

The purpose of such studies and investigations is to gather infor-
mation necessary for program and system improvements. Activities
include, but are not limited to, (1) developing racially, ethnically,
and linguistically appropriate criteria and procedures to identify,
evaluate, and set- e infants, toddlers, children, and youth with dis-
abilities for purposes of program eligibility, program planning, de-
livery of services, program placement, and parental involvement;
(2) planning and developing effective early interventions services,
special education, and related services to meet the complex and
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changing needs of infants, toddlers, children, and youth with dis-
abilities; (3) developing and implementing a comprehensive system
of personnel development needed to provide qualified personnel in
sufficient number to deliver special education, related services, and
early intervention services; (4) developing the capacity to imple-
ment practices having the potential to integrate children with dis-
abilities, to the -maximum extent appropriate, with children who
are not disabled; (5) effectively allocating and using human and
fiscal resources for providing early intervention, special education,
and related services; (6) strengthening programs and services to im-
prove the progress of children and youth with disabilities while in
special education, and to effect a successful transition when such
children and youth leave special education; (7) achieving interagen-
cy coordination to maximize resource utilization and continuity in
services provided to infants, toddlers, children, and youth with dis-
abilities; (8) strengthening parent-school communication and co-
ordination to improve the effectiveness of planning and delivery of
interventions and instruction, thereby enhancing development and
educational progress; and (9) the identification of environmental,
organizational, resource, and other conditions necessary for effec-
tive professional practice.

The bill directs that the studies and investigations conducted
under section 642(a) of the Act address the information needs of
State and local educational agencies for improving program man-
agement, administration, delivery, and effectiveness.

The bill also directs the Secretary to develop and implement a
process for the on-going identification of national program needs
necessary for improving the management, administration, and ef-
fectiveness of programs and services provided under the Act. This
process should identify implementation issues, desired improve-
ments, and information needed by State and local educational
agencies to achieve such improvements, and should be conducted in
cooperation with State educational agencies to ensure broad-based
statewide input from each cooperating State. The Secretary is ex-
pected to publish a program information plan describing such in-
formation needs every 3 years in the Federal Register for public
comment. This program information plan shall be used to deter-
mine the priorities for the activities to be carried out under section
642(a).

The authority to provide for special studies to assess progress in
the implementation of the Act is transferred from the current sec-
tion 618 of the Act to the new section 642.

The bill directs the Secretary to complete the longitudinal study
of a sample of students with disabilities, currently in progress.

Another study required by the bill shall be a nationally repre-
sentative study focusing on the types, number, and intensity of re-
lated services provid d to children with dit abilities, by disability
category. The Committee has receive formation indicating that
a major cost of providing a free, appropria. -, public education for
all children and youth with disabilities is the provision of :elated
services, such as speech-language pathology, audiology, physical
therapy, occupational therapy, social work, psychological, or other
related services. However, there is limited information available on
the types, number, and intensity of related services provided.

r
krt.-

23-782 0 - 89 - 4
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Under existing data collection requirements, such information is
not collected. To facilitate policy development regarding the provi-
sion of special education and related services, the Committee in-
tends that this study of related services shall provide information
on the types, number, and intensity of related services provided to
children and youth with disabilities, by disability category.

The bill also directs the Secretary to conduct a study that exam-
ines the degree of disparity among States with regard to the place-
ment in various educational settings of children and youth with
similar disabilities, especially those with mental retardation. The
Committee intends that this study should examine, to the extent
that such a disparity exists, the factors that lead such children and
youth to be educated in significantly different settings.

The Committee notes that several recent special education stud-
ies reveal a very large variation among the States in the numbers
of students with disabilities who are educated in separate classes or
in separate facilities. For example, one State educates 90 percent of
its students with mental retardation in separate classes, while an-
other State educates only 27 percent of its students with mental re-
tardation in separate classes. In regards to separate public school
placements, one State places over 40 percent of its students with
mental retardation in separate public schools, while at least three
States place no students with mental retardation in separate public
schools. Similar statistics are found for other types of disabilities.
In the 11 years since the implementation of P.L. 94- 142, there has
been no significant change nationwide in the use of segregated fa-
cilities to educate children with disabilities. The Committee is con-
cerned that such placement variations may have significant impli-
cations on State and local school system policy and their meeting
the least restrictive environment provisions of part B of the Act.

A fourth study to be conducted under this authority shall be a
study examining the factors which have contributed to a signifi-
cant decline in the number of children classified as having a specif-
ic disability since the implementation of part B of the Act. The
Committee has learned that the total number of children with dis-
abilities between the ages of six and 21 years of age served under
part B of EHA has increased by almost 660,000 students in the past
11 years. For certain types of disabilities, however, the numbers
served during that time have decreased. Among the types of dis-
abilities which have experienced a decline in the total numbers
served from the 1976-77 school year to the 1987-88 school year are:
mental retardation (-280,000), speech impairment (-29,000), other
health impairment (-73,000), orthopedic impairment (-29,000), deaf-
ness and hard of hearing (-16,000), and visual impairments (-9,000).

The bill also directs the Secretary to make grants to, or enter
into contracts or cooperative agreements with, State or local educa-
tional agencies, institutions of higher education, other public agen-
cies, and private nonprofit organizations to organize, synthesize, in-
terpret, and integrate information obtained under subsections (a)
tAnd (b) of section 642 with relevant knowledge obtained from other
sources.

The bill also transfers to section 642 of the Act the authority,
currently under section 618 of the Act, directing the Secretary to
enter into cooperative agreements with State educational agencies
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and other State agencies to carry out studies to assess the impact
and effectiveness of the Act. The provisions of this authority
remain unchanged.

Part E of the Act is further amended by section 22 of the bill
which adds a new section 645, headed, "General Research Provi-
sions". Under this new section the Secretary is directed to consider
the special education, related services, or early intervention experi-
ence, and the research experience, of applicants under part E.

The new section 645 of the Act also addresses the publication of
research priorities by requiring that the Secretary publish pro-
posed priorities under part E in the Federal register not later than
12 months preceding the fiscal year for which they are being an-
nounced, and shall allow a period of 60 days for public comments
and suggestions. The Secretary is also directed to publish final pri-
orities in the Federal Register not later than 90 days after the
close of the comment period.

This new section 645 of the Act also requires the Secretary to
provide in the annual report described under section 618 of the
Act, an index of all projects conducted under Part E of the Act in
the preceding fiscal year. This index shall include the title of each
project and the name and address of the funded organization.

Section 23 of the bill amends section 646 of the Act, as redesig-
nated by the bill, to authorize to be appropriated $20,100,000 for
fiscal year 1990, $25,000,000 for fiscal year 1991, $28,000,000 for
fiscal year 1992, $31,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $34,000,000 for
fiscal year 1994, to carry out part E of the Act.

The bill directs the Secretary to reserve 30 percent of the funds
appropriated for part E for activities conducted under section 642,
"Program Management and Effectiveness".

The Committee has consolidated the research authorities con-
tained in the current section 618 of the Act under a revised part E.
Part E, as revised by the Committee, recognizes the critical role the
Federal government should play in supporting research and other
forms of inquiry that will advance the knowledge and practices
available to persons involved in the provision of special education,
early intervention, and related services to infants, toddlers, chil-
dren, and youth with disabilities. The Committee has established
two major themes for such research. First, section 641 focuses on
the knowledge needed to improve instruction and other interven-
tions. This section is targeted at helping those person who work di-
rectly with children with disabiliLies. Section 642 focuses on the
knowledge needed to improve the delivery of special education, re-
lated services and early intervention and to assess the effectiveness
of such services.

The Commi1 tee recognizes that the improvement of knowledge
and practice require ; a sustained programr investment, and
has set forth in each -ection broad programmatic areas of inquiry.
While there are not sufficient resources to fund all of the areas of
inquiry, the Secretary develop in concert with the field pro-
grammatic plans for each area so as to provide direction for per-
sons doing research not supported under this section, but rather
supported by other sources of funding, both public and private.
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INSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

Section 651 of the Act is amended by section 24 of the bill to clar-
ify that programs under part F of the Act are intended to benefit
individuals who are hard of hearing as well as individuals who are
deaf. This section of the bill also clarifies that television programs
as well as films may bring enriched educational and cultural expe-
riences to individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing.

Section 25 of the bill amends section 652 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, the heading of section 652 is amended to reflect the
new authority under this section to provide, by grant or contract,
for the audio description of video materials (hereinafter referred to
as "descriptive video") for blind and visually impaired individuals.
This section of the bill also confirms the Secretary's authority to
provide for the captioning of video materials, and to provide for the
distribution of captioned video materials and descriptive video ma-
terials, as well as captioned films and other educational media and
equipment, through State schools for individuals with disabilities,
public libraries, and such other agencies as the Secretary may
deem appropriate to sr Ire as local or regional centers for such dis-
tribution. The Commi ; intends for the Secretary to support the
production, distribution, and outreach activities related to a nation-
al broadcast service that makes television programs accessible to
individuals who are blind or visually impaired. Finally, the Com-
mittee notes that the fiscal year 1990 Labor-HHS-Education Appro-
priations Act provides up to $1,000,000 for descriptive video serv-
ices if a separate authorization for such services is enacted, and the
Committee notes that the amendments made by this section meet
this directive.

Section 652 of the Act is also amended to authorize the Secretary
to make grants to or enter into contracts or cooperative agree-
ments with, other appropriate nonprofit organizations, as well as
the National Theater of the Deaf, Inc., for the purpose of providing
cultural experiences to children and adults who are deaf or hard of
hearing, and to increase public awareness and understanding of
deafness and of the artistic and intellectual achievements of indi-
viduals who are deaf or hard of hearing. By amending this section,
the Committee intends to allow for broader educational enrichment
opportunities for individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing.

Section 26 of the bill amends section 653 of the Act to authorize
to be appropriated to carry out part F, $16,540,000 for fiscal year
1990, $17,863,000 for fiscal year 1991, $19,292,000 for fiscal year
1992, $20,835,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $22,502,000 for fiscal year
1994.

TECHNOLOGY, EDUCATIONAL MEDIA, AND MATERIALS FOR
INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

Section 27 of the bill amends section 661 of the Act by deleting
the word "new" before the word "technology" each time it appears.
The Committee eecognizes that there may be many appropriate ap-
plications of existing technology, the use of which should be ad-
vanced under the authority of this section of the Act.

Section 661 of the Act is further amended to authorize the Secre-
tary, in carrying out this section of the Act, to fund projects or cen-

;
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ters for the purposes of increasing access to and use of assistive
technology devices and assistive technology services in the educa-
tion of infants, toddlers, children, and youth with disabilities, and
other activities authorized under the Technology-Related Assist-
ance for Individuals With Disabilities Act of 1988, as that Act re-
lates to the education of students with disabilities.

Section 28 of the bill amends section 662 of the Act to authorize
to be appropriated to carry out part G, $11,030,000 for fiscal year
1990, $11,900,000 for fiscal year 1991, $12,860,000 for fiscal year
1992, $13,890,000 for fiscal year 1993, and $15,000,000 for fiscal year
1994. State Interagency Coordinating Council

Section 682 of the Act is amended by section 29 of the bill regard-
ing the State Interagency Coordinating Council required of States
participating under part H of the Act.

Currently the Act requires that the Council be composed of 15
members. For some States, this requirement conflicts with another
existing provision requiring the Council to include members repre-
senting each of the appropriate agencies involved in the provision
of or payment for early intervention services to infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities and their families. The bill removes this cap
of 15 members, while retaining the existing proportional represen-
tation of parents and early intervention providers on the Council
and other requirements regarding membership.

The bill includes a "grandfather clause" which allows a State
currently in compliance with the 15 member cap and other existing
requirements for membership on the Council (with the exception of
the requirement that all appropriate agencies involved be repre-
sented), to retain the current membership of its Council and
remain in compliance with the Act. Existing Councils which meet
the requirements of subsection (g) of section 682 of the Act as
amended by this bill, shall likewise be considered to remain in
compliance with the Act.

TERMINOLOGY

The Act is amended throughout to replace the word "handicap"
in all of its forms with the appropriate form of the word "disabil-
ity". The Committee has heard from representatives of the disabil-
ity community that the term "handicapped" focuses on a condition
rather than on the individual, and that such term has negative
connotations stemming from its origin in Great Britain in the nine-
teenth century, when individuals with disabilities were forced to
beg for money in the streets with their "caps in hand". Since the
intent of the Act is to ensure an appropriate education based on
the individual needs of each child, the Committee strongly believes
that this change in terminology is appropriate.

EFFECTIVE DATE

Section 31 states the effective date of the amendments made by
this Act which shall, with the exception noted below, be the date of
enactment of this Act. However, the Committee recognizes that,
should this Act be enacted during fiscal year 1990, certain of these
amendments, if they were to take effect, might cause substantial
disruption to current programs or substantial lapses in services.
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Thus, the Committee intends that any amendment that the Secre-
tary determines would cause substantial disruption to programs or
substantial lapses in services if effective on enactment, shall take
effect on October 1, 1990.

V. COST ESTIMATE

U.S. CONGRESS,
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,
Washington, DC, November 1:1, 1989.

HON. EDWARD M. KENNEDY,
Chairman, Committee on Labor and Human Resources,
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC.

DEAR CHAIRMAN: The Congressional Budget Office has prepared
the attached cost estimate for S. 1824, the Education of Individuals
with Disabilities Act of 1989, as ordered reported by the Committee
on Labor and Human Resources on November 1, 1989.

If you wish further details on this estimate, we will be pleased to
ovide them.

Sincerely,
ROBERT D. REISCHAUER,

Director.
Attachment.

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE COST ESTIMATE

1. Bill number: S. 1824.
2. Bill title: Education of Individuals with Disabilities Act of

1989.
3. Bill status: As ordered reported from the Labor and Human

Resources Committee, November 1, 1989.
4. Bill purpose: The primary purpose of this bill is to amend and

extend for five years the authorization for appropriations for sever-
al grant programs under the Education of the Handicapped Act.

5. Estimated cost to the Federal Government:

[By fiscal years, in thousands of dollars]

Authorization levels 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994

Mandatory Site Visits 48 50 52 54 56
Program Evaluations 3,594 3,594 3,594 3,594 3,594
Regional Resource Centers. 1,500 8,100 8,150 9,450 10,204
Services for Deaf-Blind Children 11,800 19,220 20,160 22,420 24,220
Early Childhood Education 21,410 29,600 31,910 34,530 37,290
Programs for Children and Youth with Severe Disabilities 6,500 1,020 1,580 8.190 8,840
Secondary Education and Transitional Services 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 21,000
Programs for Seriously Disturbed Children 2,000 5,000 6,000 1,000 8,000
Postsecondary Education 8,110 9,410 10,230 11,050 11,930
Personnel Training 86,900 93,850 101,360 111,500 120,420
Parent Training 9,000 10,000 11,000 12,000 13,000
Recruitment and Clearinghouses 2,000 2,160 2,230 2,520 2,720
Research 20,100 25,000 28,000 31,000 34,000
Media and Captioning Services 16,540 11,863 19,292 20,835 22,502
Special Education Technology 11,030 11,900 12,860 13,890 15,000

Total authorization level 228,192 254,821 218,618 306,033 332,776
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[By fiscal years, in thousands of dollars]

Authorization levels 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994

Total estimated outlays 36,542 186,827 248,756 277,755 304,367

The costs of this bill fall in Function 500.
Basis of Estimate.The cost estimate of S. 1824, the Education of

Individuals with Disabilities Act of 1989, reflects the authorization
levels stated in the pill for 1990 through 1994 except for Coe man-
datory site visits authorization, which is estimated.

S. 1824 mandates the Secretary of Education to conduct at least
one site visit for every gram, contract, or cooperative agreement of
at least $300,000 that is funded through grants authorized by this
bill. Few site visits are currently being done for these types of
grants. The Department estimates that there will be approximately
55 awards in excess of $300,000 in 1990, and the average cost of a
site visit is about $870. Thus, administrative costs are expected to
increase approximately $48,000 in 1990 as a result of this mandate.
The estimated authorization levels for 1991-1994 reflect the 1990
level adjusted for projected inflation.

Estimated outlays for all the programs assume that the authori-
zations are fully appropriated by January 1990 and reflect the cur-
rent program spending patterns.

6. Estimated cost to State and local government: State and local
governments along with several other public and private organiza-
tions and institutions of higher education may apply for almost all
of the grant programs authorized by this bill. There are no Federal
funds matching requirements.

7. Estimate comparison: None.
8. Previous CBO estimate: None.
9. Estimate prepared by: Deborah Kalcevic (226-2820).
10. Estimate approved by: C. G. Nuckols (for James L. Blum, As-

sistant Director for Budget Analysis).

VI. REGULATORY IMPACT STATEMENT

The Committee has determined that there will be minimal in-
crease in the regulatory burden imposed by this bill.

VII. SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS

Section 1. This section provides that the short title of the bill is
the "Education of Individuals with Disabilities Act of 1989".

Section 2. This section amends Sec. 602 of the Education of the
Handicapped Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act" to (1) modify
the definition of "children with disabilities", (2) add the term
"social work services" to the definition of "related services", and
(3) add definitions of "assistive technology devices" and "assistive
technology services".

Section 3 This section adds a new Sec. 604 to the Act, to provide
for a waiver of state immunity to suits in Federal court for viola-
tions of the Act.

c:tt
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Section 4. This section adds a new Sec. 610 to the Act to add 3
administrative provisions applicable to Parts C through G of the
Act.

Section 5. This section amends Sec. 613(a)(3) of the Act to de-
scribe the components of the comprehensive system of personnel
development which must be included in State plans.

Section 6. This section replaces the existing Sec. 618 of the Act to
focus specifically on the collection of data, technical assistance, and
the preparation of an annual report. It also authorizes appropria-
tions for fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994 for carrying
out Sec. 618.

Section 7. This section amends Sec. 621 of the Act, Regional Re-
source and Federal Centers, to (1) clarify that the regional resource
centers should focus on special education, related services, and
early intervention, and (2) to add additional authority to the coordi-
nating technical assistance center.

Section 8. This section amends Sec. 622 of the Act, Services for
Deaf-Blind Children and Youth to do the following. First, amend-
ments are made to clarify that infants and toddlers are included
among those to be served by deaf-blind programs. Second, the sec-
tion authorizes pilot projects. Third, authorization is provided for
single and multi-state centers to provide technical assistance for
program development and expansion. Fourth, a national center on
deaf-blindness is authorized for dissemination of materials and in-
formation. Finally, subsections (e) and (f) are repealed.

Section 9. This section amends Sec. 623 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading of the section from "Early
Education for Handicapped Children" to "Early Education for Chil-
dren with Disabilities". Second, it makes technical changes. Third,
it authorizes projects to (1) facilitate and improve early identifica-
tion of infants and toddlers with disabilities, (2) facilitate the tran-
sition of infants with disabilities from medical care to early inter-
vention and subsequently to preschool education, (3) promote the
use of assistive technology devices and services, and (4) understand
and address early intervention and preschool needs of children ex-
posed prenatally to maternal substance abuse. Finally, the Section
authorizes projects to synthesize, and prepare for dissemination,
knowledge developed under this section.

Section 10. This section amends Sec. 624 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading of the section from "Pro-
grams for Severely Handicapped Children" to "Programs for Chil-
dren with Severe Disabilities in order to updatr the terminology.
Second, it makes technical amendments. Third, it authorizes dem-
onstration projects for the development and operation of extended
school year programs for children and youth with disabilities.

Section 11. This section amends Sec. 625 of the Act by raising the
minimum amount for the four regional postsecondary programs for
the deaf from $2,000,000 to $4,000,000. It also amends the definition
of "handicapped individuals" to update the terminology, and to be
consistent with the definition of "children with disabilities" in Sec.
602 of the Act.

Section 12. This section amends Sec. 626 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading from "Secondary Education
and Transitional Services for Handicapped Youth" to "Secondary

,4
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Education and Transitional Services for Children and Youth with
Disabilities" to update the terminology and to reflect the addition
of "children" to those individuals for whom transitional services
are appropriate. Second, it makes technical changes. Third, it au-
thorizeF4 projects to develop and disseminate programs and prac-
tices regarding assistive technology and services for students with
disabilities as they make the transition from secondary school to
other environments. Fourth, it authorizes 5 grants for projects de-
veloped by State education agencies and State vocational rehabili-
tation agencies to implement and improve transition services for
youth with disabilities aged 14-21. Fifth, it authorizes projects to
address the various transitions that a child with a disability may
face throughout such child's years in school, provides for coordina-
tion among these projects with other similar activities funded
under the Act, and provides that these projects be geographically
dispersed throughout the Nation.

Section 13. This section amends Sec. 627 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it redesignates Sec 627 and 628 as Sec. 628 and
629, respectively. Second, it inserts a new Sec. (;27 entitled "Pro-
grams for Children and Youth with Serious Emotional Disturb-
ances", authorizing a grant program for research, demonstrations
and training to improve special education and related services to
children and youth with serious emotional disturbances, and speci-
fies the types of projects ar,1 studies which may be funded.

Section 14. This section amends Sec. 629, as redesignated by Sec.
13, to authorize appropriations for Sec. 621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626
and 627 for fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994.

Section 15. This section amends Sec. 631 of the Act, Grants for
Personnel Training, in the following ways. First, it clarifies that
"related services" personnel may be trained under projects author-
ized by this section. Second, it modifies the provision authorizing
training for leadership personnel. Third, it repeals subsection
(a)(1)(E). Fourth, it adds a provision that clarifies that regular edu-
cation or special education personnel cannot be precluded from
benefitting from or participating in training activities conducted
pursuant to this subsection on a preservice or inservice basis. Fifth,
it adds a priority for recruiting and training individuals from ra-
cially, ethnically and linguistically diverse backgrounds for careers
in special education, related services, and early intervention. Sixth,
it adds a priority for preservice preparation to serve individuals
from racially, ethnically, and linguistically diverse backgrounds. Fi-
nally, it adds authority to conduct special projects to develop and
demonstrate new approaches to recruitment and retention of per-
sonnel.

Section 16. This section amends Sec. 632 of the Act, Grants to
State Educational Agencies and Institutions for Traineeships, in
the following ways. First, it clarifies the type of personnel that may
be trained under this subsection. Second, it provides that grants to
States under this section are also for the purpose of assisting States
develop and maintain their comprehensive systems of personnel de-
velopment, and to recruit and retain personnel. Finally, it author-
izes the Secretary to provide technical assistance to States to im-
plement section 613(a)(3) of the Act.
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Section 17. This section amends Sec. 633 of the Act, Clearing-
houses, in the following ways. First, it amends subsection (a) which
authorizes a national clearinghouse on the education of individuals
with disabilities. Second, it amends subsection (b) which authorizes
a national clearinghouse on postsecondary education for individuals
with disabilities. Third, it adds authority to subsection (c) to assist
states and institutions of higher education recruit individuals for
professions in special education, related services, and early inter-
vention, including individuals from racially, ethnically, and linguis-
tically diverse backgrounds. Finally, it requires the Secretary to
give particular attention, when awarding grants, contracts, and co-
operative agreements under this section, to demonstrated experi-
ence at the national level in particular areas.

Section 18. This section amends Sec. 635 of the Act to authorize
appropriations for Part D, consisting of Sec. 631, 632, and 633, for
fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994.

Section 19. This section changes the heading of Part E "Research
in the Education of Handicapped Individuals" to "Advancing
Knowledge and Practice".

Section 20. This section amends Sec. 641 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading from "Research and Demon-
stration Projects in Education of Handicapped Children" to "Re-
search and Related Activities". Second, it rewrites the section, au-
thorizing the Secretary to make grants to, or enter into contracts
or cooperative agreements with a variety of entities to assess and
improve the practice of personnel, and the roles of other appropri-
ate persons, including parents, in the provision of special educa-
tion, related services, and early interention, through the develop-
ment and exchange of knowledge. Third, it sets forth the types of
research, demonstrations and related activities which may be con-
ducted.

Section ?1. This section further amends Part E in the following
ways. First, it redesignates sections 642, 643, and 644 as sections
643, 644, and 646, respectively. Second, it adds a new Sec. 642 enti-
tled "Program Management and Effectiveness", authorizing the
Secretary to make grants to, or enter into contracts or cooperative
agreements with a variety of entities for the purpose of conducting
studies and investigations for improving program management, ad-
ministration, delivery and effectiveness necessary to provide educa-
tional opportunities and early interventions for children with dis-
abilities from birth through age 21. Fourth, it sets forth the types
of studies and investigations which may be conducted. Fifth, it de-
scribes how the studies and investigations may be conducted. Sixth,
it requires the Secretary to develop and implement a process for
the ongoing identification of national program information needs
necessary for improving the management, administration, delivery
and effectiveness of programs and services under the Act. Seventh,
it authorizes the Secretary to conduct special studies to assess
progress in the implementation and impact of the Act. Eighth, it
authorizes four specific special studies. Ninth, it authorizes the Sec-
rotary to support activities to organize, synthesize, interpret and
integrate information obtained under this section with other rele
vant knowledge. Finally, it authorizes the Secretary to enter into
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cooperative agreements with State educational agencies and other
State agencies to assess the impact and effectiveness of the Act.

Section 22. This section amends Part E to add a new Sec. 645 en-
titled "General Research Provisions", requiring the Secretary to (1)
consider the special education, related services and early interven-
tion experience, and research experience of applicants; (2) to pub-
lish proposed priorities in the Federal Register, allow for public
comment, and publish final priorities; (3) provide an index of all
projects conducted under this section in the annual report under
section 618; and (4) coordinate the priorities with research prior-
ities established by the National Institute on Disability and Reha-
bilitation Research and other appropr: `e agencies, and provide in-
formation concerning priorities to +' National Council on Disabil-
ity and the Bureau of Indian Affairs Advisory Committee for Ex-
ceptional Children.

Section 23. This section amends Sec. 646 (as redesignated by sec-
tion 21(a) to authorize appropriations for Part E.

Section 24. This section amends Sec. 651 of the Act to promote
the general welfare of individuals who are "hard of hearing", as
well as those who are deaf. It also adds "television programs" to
"films" as important enriching cultural and educational experi-
ences for individuals who are hard of hearing or deaf.

Section 25. This section amends Sec. 652 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading from "Captioned Films and
Educational Media for Handicapped Individuals" to "Captioned
Films, Descriptive Video and Educational Media for Individuals
with Disabilities", to update the terminology and to reflect the ad-
dition of "descriptive video". Second, it authorizes the captioning of
video materials for deaf and hard of hearing individuals or audio
description of video materials for blind and visually impaired indi-
viduals. Third, it adds authority to distribute captioned video mate-
rials and audio described video materials. Finally, it makes techni-
cal and conforming amendments.

Section 26. This section amends Sec. 653 of the Act to authorize
approppriations for Part F, which includes Sec. 6b1 and Sec. 652 for
fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994.

Section 27. This section amends Sec. 661 of the Act in the follow-
ing ways. First, it changes the heading from "Part GTechnology,
Educational Media, and Materials for Handicapped Individuals" to
"Part GTechhology, Educational Media, and Materials for Indi-
viduals with Disabilities" to update the terminology. Second, it de-
letes the word "new" before "technology" each place it appears.
Third, it allows projects or centers to be funded for the purpose of
increasing access to and use of assistive technology services and as-
sistive technology devices as such relate to the educatiou of stu-
dents with disabilities.

Section 28. This section amends Sec. 662 of the Act to authorize
appropriations for Part G of the Act for fiscal years 1990, 1991,
1992, 1993, and 1994.

Section 29. This section amends Sec. 682 of the Act which speci-
fies the composition of the State Interagency Coordinating Council
under Part H of the Act.

It
'
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Section 30. This section updates the terminology used to describe
persons with disabilities throughout the Act, and makes technical
amendments to the Act.

Section 31. This section provides for an effective date for the
amendments made by the bill.

VIII. CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

In compliance with rule XXVI paragraph 12 of the Standing
Rules of the Senate, the following provides a prin of the statute or
the part or section thereof to be amended or replaced (existing law
proposed to be omitted is enclosed in black brackets, new matteris
printed in italic, existing law in which no change is proposed is
shown in roman):

EDUCATION OF THE HANDICAPPED

PART AGENERAL PROVISIONS

SHORT TITLE; STATEMENT OF FINDINGS AND PURPOSE

SEC. 601. (a) This title may be cited as the "Education of the
Handicapped Act".

(b) The Congress finds that
(1) there are more than eight million [handicapped chil-

dren] children with disabilities in the United States today;

(3) more than half of the [handicapped children] children
with disabilities in the United States do not receive appropri-
ate educational services which would enable them to have full
equality of opportunity;

(4) one million of the [handicapped children] children with
disabilities in the United States are excluded entirely from the
public school system and will not go through the educational
process with their peers,.

(5) there are many [handicapped children] children with
disabilities throughout the United States participating in regu-
lar school programs whose [handicaps] disabilities prevent
them from having a successfu l. educational experience because
their [handicaps] disabilities are undetected;

(7) developments in the training of teachers and in diagnos-
tic and instructional procedures and methods have advanced to
the point that, given appropriate funding, State and local edu-
cational agencies can and will provide effective special educa-
tion and related services to meet the needs of [handicapped

dren] children with disabilities;
(8) State and local educational agencies have a responsibility

to provide edw ation for all [handicapped children] children
with disabilities, but present financial resources are inad-
equate to meet the special educational needs of [handicapped
children] children with disabilities; and

(9) it is in the national intereit that the Federal Government
assist State and local efforts to provide programs to ilieA the

t
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educational needs of [handicapped children] children with
disabilities in order to assure equal protection of the law.

(c) It is the purpose of this Act to assure that all [handicapped
children] children with disabilities have available to them, within
the time periods specified in section 612(2)(B), a free appropriate
public edu' tion which emphasizes special education and related
servicer igned to meet their unique needs, to assure that the
rights 'iandicapped children] children with disabilities and
their pc, or guardians are protected, to assist States and local-
ities to pro for the education of all [handicapped children]
children with disabilities, and to assess and assure the effective-
ness of efforts to educate [handicapped children] children with
disabilities.

DEFINITIONS

SEC. 602. (a) As used in this title
[(1) The term "handicapped children" means mentally re-

tarded, hard of hearing, deaf, speech or language impaired, vis-
ually handicapped, seriously emotionally disturbed, orthopedi-
cally impaired, or other health impaired children or children
with specific learring disabilities who by reason thereof re-
quire special education and related services.]

(1) The term "children with disabilities" means children
(A) with

(0 mental retardation,
(ii) hearing impairments, including deafness,
(iii) speech or language impairments;
(iv) visual impairments, including blindness;
(v) serious emotional disturbances;
(vi) orthopedic impairments;
(vii) autism;
(viii) head injuries;
(ix) other health impairments; or
(x) specific learning disabilities; and

(B) who, by reason thereof, need special education and related
services.

* * * * * * *

(13) the term "research and related purposes" means re-
search, research training (including the payment of stipends
and allowances), surveys, or demonstrations in the field of edu-
cation of [handicapped children] children with disabilities, or
the dissemination of information derived therefrom, including
(but without limitation) experimental schools.

*
* * * * * *

(15) The term "children with specific learning disabilities"
means those children who have a disorder in one or more of
the bas.: psychological processes involved in understanding or
in using language, spoken or written, which disorder may
manifest itself in imperfect ability to listen, think, speak, read,
write, spell, or do mathematical calculations. Such disorders
include such conditions as perceptual [handicaps] disabilities,
brain injury, minimal brain disfunction, dyslexia, and develop-

23-782 0 - 89 - 3
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mental aphasia. Such term does not include children who have
learning problems which are primarily the result of visual,
hearing, or motor [handicaps] disabilities, of mental retarda-
tion, of emotional -disturbance, or of environmental, cultural,
or economic disadvantage.

(16) The term "special education" means specially designed
instruction, at no cost to parents or guardians, to meet the
unique needs of a [handicapped child] child with a disability,
including classroom instruction, instruction in physical educa-
tion, home instruction, and instruction in hospitals and institu-
tions.

(17) The term "related services" means transportation, and
such developmental, corrective, and other supportive services
(including speech pathology and audiology, psychological serv-
ices, social work services, physical and occupational therapy,
recreation, and medical and counseling services, except that
such medical services shall be for diagnostic and evaluativ,
purposes only) as may be required to assist a [handicapped
child] child with a disability to benefit from special education,
and includes the early identification and assessment of [handi-
capping] disabling conditions in children.

* * * * * * *

(19) The term "individualized education program" means a
written statement for each [handicapped child] child with a
disability developed in any meeting by a representative of the
local educational agency or an intermediate educational unit
who shall be qualified to provide, or supervise the provision of,
specially designed instruction to meet the unique needs of
[handicapped children] children with disabilities, the teach-
er, the parents or guardian of such child, and, whenever appro-
priate, such child, which statement shall include

*
* * * * * *

(22) The term "intermediate educational unit" means any
public authority, other than a local educational agency, which
is under the general supervision of a State educational agency,
which is established by State law for the purpose of providing
free public education on a regional basis, and which provides
special education and related services to [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities within that State.

(24) The term "assistive technology device" means any item,
piece of equipment, or product system, whether acquired com-
mercially off the shelf, modified, or customized, that is used to
increase, maintain, or improve functional capabilities of indi-
viduals with disabilities.

(25) The term "assistive technology service" means any service
thai directly assists an individual with a disability in the selec-
tion, acquisition, or use of an assistive technolog device. Such
term includes

(A) the evaluation of the needs of an individual with a
disability, including a functional evaluation of the individ-
ual in the individual's customary environment;

r
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(B) purchasing, leasing, or otherwise providing for the ac-
quisition of assistive technology devices by individuals with
disabilities;

(C) selecting, designing, fitting, customizing, adapting,
applying, maintaining, repairing, or replacing of assistive
technology devices;

(D) coordinating and using other therapies, interventions,
or 2S with assistive technology devices, such as those

.ed with existing education and rehabilitation plans
a ograms;

training or technical assistance for an individual
witn disabilities, or, where appropriate, the family of an in-
dividual with disabilities; and

(F) training or technical assistance for professionals (in-
cluding individuals providing education and rehabilitation
services) employers, or other individuals who provide serv-
ices to, empliy, or are otherwise substantially involved in
the major life functions of individuals with disabilities.

(b) For purposes of part C of this title, ["handicapped youth "]
"youth with a disability" means any [handicapped child] child
with a disability (as defined in subsection (a)(1)) who

*

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS

SEC. 603. (a) There shall be, within the Office of Special Educa-
tion and Rehabilitative Services in the Department of Education,
an Office of Special Education Programs which shall be the princi-
pal agency in the Department for administering and carrying out
this Act and other programs and activities concerning the educa-
tion and training of [the handicapped] individuals with disabil-
ities.

*

WAIVER OF STATE IMMUNITY

*

SEC. 604. (a) A State shall not be immune under the Eleventh
Amendment of the Constitution of the United States from suit in
Federal court for a violation of this Act.

(b) In a suit against a State for a violation of this Act, remedies
(including remedies both at law and in equity) are available for
such a violation to the same extent as such remedies are available
for such a vio. ation in the suit against any public entity other than
a State.

(c) The provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) shall take effect with
respect to violations that occur in whole or in part after the date of
enactment of the Education of Individuals with Disabilities Act of
1989.
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EMPLOYMENT OF [HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS] INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABILITIES

SEC. 606. The Secretary shall assure that each recipient of assist-
ance under this Act shall make positive efforts to employ and ad-
vance in employment qualified [handicapped individuals] individ-
uals with disabilities in programs assisted under this Act.

REQUIREMENTS FOR PRESCRIBING REGULATIONS

SEC. 608. (a) * * *

(b) The Secretary may not implement, or publish in final form,
any regulation prescribed pursuant to this Act which would proce-
durally or substantively lessen the protections provided to [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities under this Act, as em-
bodied in regulations in effect on July 20, 1983 (particularly as
such protections relate to parental consent to initial evaluation or
initial placement in special education, least restrictive environ-
ment, related services, timelines, attendance of evaluation person-
nel at individualized education program meetings, or qualifications
of personnel), except to the extent that such regulation reflects the
clear and unequivocal intent of the Congress in legislation.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

SEC. 610. (a) In awarding grants, contracts and cooperative agree-
ments under parts C through G of this Act, the Secretary, where ap-
propriate, shall require applicants to demonstrate how they will ad-
dress in whole or in part the needs of infants, toddlers, children
and youth with disabilities the diversity of racial, ethnic, and lin-
guistic backgrounds.

(b) DISSEMINATION.The Secretary shall require recipients of
all grants, contracts and cooperative agreements under parts C
through G of this Act to prepare procedures, findings, and other rel-
evant information in a form that will maximize the dissemination
and use of such procedures, findings, and information. The Secre-
tary may require the delivery of such procedures, findings, and in-
formation to appropriate networks that exchange knowledge and
practice information, including, but not limited to, the National
Diffusion Network authorized under Sec. 1562 of P.L. 100-297, re-
gional resource centers authorized under section 621 of this Act, ap-
propriate clearinghouses authorized under section 633 of this Act,
and appropriate parent or professional organizations representing
individuals with disabilities.

(c) The Secretary shall conduct at least 1 site visit for each grant,
contract and cooperative agreement receiving $300,000 or more an-
nually i;' financial assistance under parts C through G of this Act.

t



www.manaraa.com

49

PART BASSISTANCE FOR EDUCATION OF ALL HANDICAPPED
CHILDREN

SETTLEMENTS AND ALLOCATIONS

SEC. 611. (a)(1)
(A) the number of [handicapped children] children with

disabilities aged 3-5, inclusive, in a State who are receiving
special education and related services as determined under
paragraph (3) if the State is eligible for a grant under section
619 and the number of [handicapped children] children with
disabilities aged 6-21, inclusive, in a State who are receiving
special education and related services as so determined;

* * * * * * *

(3) The number of [handicapped children] children with disabil-
ities receiving special education and related services in any fiscal
year shall be equal to the average of the number of such children
receiving special education and related services on December 1 of
the fiscal year preceding the fiscal year for which the determina-
tion is made.

(5)(A) In determining the allotment of each State under para-
graph (1), the Secretary may not count

(i) [handicapped children] children with disabilities aged
three to seventeen, inclusive, in such State under paragraph
(1)(A) to the extent the number of such children is greater than
12 percent of the number of all children aged three to seven-
teen, inclusive, in such State and the State serves all [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities aged three to five,
inclusive, in the State pursuant to State law or practice or the
order of any court,

(ii) [handicapped children] children with disabilities aged
five to seventeen, inclusive, in such State under paragraph
(1)(A) to the extent the number of such children is greater than
12 percent of the number of all children aged five to seventeen,
inclusive, in such State and the State does not serve all
[handicapped children] children with disabilities aged three
to five, inclusive, in the State pursuant to State law or practice
or the order of any court; and

(iii) [handicapped children] children with disabilities who
are counted under subpart 2 of part D of chapter 1 of title 1 of
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965.

* * * * * * *

(B) Whenever the provisions of subparagraph (A) apply, the State
involved shall use such funds to assure the provision of a free ap-
propriate education to [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities residing in the area served by such local educational
agency or such intermediate educational unit. The provisions of
paragraph (2)(B) shall not apply to the use of such funds.

(d) From the total amount of funds available to local educational
agencies and intermediate educational units in any State under
subsection (b)(1)(B) or subsection (c)(1)(B), as the case may be, each
local educational agency or intermediate educational unit shall be

r. )
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entitled to an amount which bears the same ratio to the total
amount available under subsection (b)(1XB) or subsection (cX1XB),
as the case may be, as the number of [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities aged three to twenty-one, inclusive, receiving
special education and related services in such local educational
agency or intermediate educational unit bears to the aggregate
number of [handicapped children] children with disabilities aged
three to twenty-one, inclusive, receiving special education and re-
lated services in all local educational agencies and intermediate
educational units which apply to the State educational agency in-
volved fo! Yunds under this part.

(0(1) The Secretary shall make payments to the Secretary of the
Interior according to the need for assistance for the education of
[handicapped children] children with disabilities on reservations
served by elementary and secondary schools operated for Indian
children by the Department of the Interior. The amount of such
payment for any fiscal year shall be 1.25 percent of the aggregate
amounts available to all States under this section for that fiscal
year.

(2) The Secretary of the Interior may receive an allotment under
paragraph (1) only after submitting to the Secretary an applicationwhich

(A) meets the applicable requirements of sections 612, 613,
and 614(a),

(B) includes satisfactory assurance that all [handicapped
children] children with disabilities aged 3 to 5, inclusive, re-
ceive a free appropriate public education by or before the
1987-1988 school year,

ELIGIBILITY

SEC. 612. In order to qualify for assistance under this part in any
fiscal year, a State shall demonstrate to the Secretary that the fol-
lowing conditions are met:

(1) TL State has in effect a policy that assures all [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities the right to a free
appropriate public education.

(A) there is established (i) a goal of providing full educational
opportunity to all [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities, (ii) a detailed timetable for accomplishing such a goal,
and (iii) a description of the kind and number of facilities, per-
sonnel, and services necessary throughout the State to meet
such a goal;

(B) a free appropriate public education will be available for
all [handicapped children] children with disabilities between
the ages of three and eighteen within 4-he State not later than
September 1, 1978, and for all [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities between the ages of three and twenty-
one within the State not later than September 1, 1980, except
that, with respect to [handicapped children] children with
disabilities aged three to five and aged eighteen to twenty-one,

r" ;
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inclusive, the requirements of this clause shall not be applied
in any State if the application of such requirements would be
inconsistent with State law or practice, or the order of any
court, respecting public education within such age groups in
the State;

(C) all children residing in the State who are [handicapped]
disabled, regardless of the severity of their [handicap] dis-
ability, and who are in need of special education and related
services are identified, located, and evaluated, and that a prac-
tical method is developed and implemented to determine which
children are currently receiving needed special education and
related services and which children are not currently receiving
needed special education and related services;

(3) The Str.:e has established priorities for providing a free
appropriate public education to all [handicapped children]
children with disabilities, which priorities shall meet the time-
tables set forth in clause (B) of paragraph (2) of this section,
first with respect to [handicapped children] children with
disabilities who are not receiving [and] an education, and
second with respect to [handicapped children] children with
disabilities, within each disability category, with the most
severe [handicaps] disabilities who are receiving an inad-
equate education, and has made adequate progress in meeting
the timetables set forth in clause (B) of paragraph (2) of this
section.

(4) Each local educational agency in the State will maintain
records of the individualized education program for each
[handicapped child,] child with a disability, and such pro-
gram shall be established, reviewed, and revised as provided in
section 614(aX5).

(5) The State has established (A) procedural safeguards as re-
quired by section 615, (B) procedures to assure that, to the
maximum extent appropriate, [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities, including children in public or private
institutions or other care facilities, are educated with children
who are not [handicapped] disabled, and that special classes,
separate schooling, or other removal of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities from the regular educational
environment occurs only when the nature or severity of the
[handicap] disability is such that education in regular classes
with the use of supplementary aids and services cannot be
achieved satisfactorily, and (C) nrocedures to assure that test-
ing and evaluation materials L .d procedures utilized for the
purposes of evaluation and plat lment of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities will be selected and adminis-
tered so as not to be racially or culturally discriminatory. Such
materials or procedures shall be provided and administered in
the child's native language or mode of communication, unless
it clearly is not feasible to do so, and no single procedure shall
be the sole criterion for determining an appropriate education-
al program for a child.
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(6) The State educational agency shall be responsible for as-
suring that the requirements of this part are carried out and
that all educational programs for [handicapped children]
children with disabilities within the State, including all such
programs administered by any other State or local agency, will
be under the general supervision of the persons responsible for
educational programs for [handicapped children] children
with disabilities in the State educational agency and shall
meet educational standards of the State educational agency.
This paragraph shall not be construed to limit the responsibil-
ity of agencies other than educational agencies in a State from
providing or paying for some or all of the costs of a free appro-
priate public education to be provided [handicapped children]
children with disabilities in the State.

(7) The State shall assure that (A) in carrying out the re-
quirements of this section procedures are established for con-
sultation with individuals involved in or concerned with the
education of [handicapped children] children with disabil-
ities, including [handicapped individuals] individuals with
disabilities and parents or guardians of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities, and (B) there are public hear-
ings, adequate notice of such hearings, and an opportunity for
comment available to the general public prior to adoption of
the policies, programs, and procedures required pursuant to
the provisions of this section and section 613.

STATE PLANS

SEC. 613. (a) * * *

* * * * * * *

(2) provide that program and procedures will be established
to assure that funds received by the State or any of tis political
subdivisions under any other Federal program, including sub-
part 2 of part D of chapter 1 of title I of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965 and section 202(1) of the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational Education Act, under which there is spe-
cific authority for the provision of assistance for the education
of [handicapped children] children with disabilities, will be
utilized by the State, or any of its political subdivisions, only in
a manner consistent with the goal of providing a free appropri-
ate public education for all [handicapped children] children
with disabilities, except that nothing in this clause shall be
construed to limit the specific requirements of the laws govern-
ing such Federal programs;

1(3) set forth, consistent with the purposes of this Act, a de-
scription of programs and procedures for

[(A) the development and implementation of a compre-
hensive system of personnel development, which shall in-
elude

[(i) inservice training of general and special instruc-
tional and support personnel,

[(ii) detailed procedures to assure that all personnel
necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act are ap-
propriately and adequately prepared and trained, and
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Nip effective procedures for acquiring and dissemi-
nating to teachers and administrators of programs for
handicapped children significant infi -mation derived
from educational research, demonstration, and similar
projects, and

E(B) adopting, where appropriate, promising educational
practices and materials developed through such projects;]

(3) describe, consistent with the purposes of this Act, a com-
prehensive system of personnel development that shall in-
clude

(A) a description of the procedures and activities the
State will undertake to ensure an adequate supply of quali-
fied special education and related services personnel, in-
eluding

(i) the development and maintenance of a system for
determining, on an annual basis

(I) the number and type of personnel, including
leadership personnel, that are employed in the pro-
vision of special education and related services, by
area of specialization, including the number of
such personnel who are employed on an emergency,
provisional, or other basis, who do not hold appro-
priate State certification or licensure; and

(II) the number of and type of personnel, includ-
ing leadership personnel, needed, and a projection
of the numbers of such personnel that will be
needed in five years, based on projections of indi-
viduals to be served, retirement and other leaving
of personnel from the field, and other relevant fac-
tors;

(ii) the development and maintenance of a system for
determining, on an annual basis, the institutions of
higher education within the State that are preparing
special education and related services personnel, in-
cluding leadership personnel, by area of specialization,
including

(I) the numbers of students enrolled in such pro-
grams, and

(II) the number who graduated with certification
or licensure, or with credentials to qualify for cer-
tification or licensure, during the past year; and

(iii) the development, updating, and implementation
of a plan that

(I) will address current and projected special
education and related services personnel needs, in-
cluding the need for leadership personnel; and

(II) coordinates and facilitates efforts among
State and local educational agencies, institutions
of higher education, and professional associations
to recruit, prepare, and retain qualified personnel,
including personnel from racial, ethnic, and lin-
guistic minority groups, and personnel with dis-
abilities; and
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(B) n description of the procedures and activities the
State will undertake to ensure that all personnel necessary
to car?), out this part are appropriately and adequately pre-
pared, including- -

(i) a system for the continuing education of regular
and special education and related services personnel;

(ii) procedures for acquiring and disseminating to
teachers, administrators, and related services personnel
significant knowledge derived from education research
and other sources; and

(iii) procedures for adopting, where appropriate,
promising practices, materials and technology.

(4) set forth policies and procedures to assure
(A) that, to the extent consistent with the number anti

location of [handicapped children] children with disabil-
ities in the State who are enrolled in private elementary
and secondary schools, provision is made for the participa-
tion of such children in the program assisted or carried
out under this part by providing for such children special
education and related services; and

(B) that
(i) [handicapped children] children with disabil-

ities in private schools and facilities will be provided
special education and related services (in conformance
with an individualized education program as required
by this part) at no cost to their parents or guardian, if
such children are placed in or referred to such schools
or facilities by the State or appropriate local educa-
tional agency as the means of carrying out the re-
quirements of this part of any other applicable law re-
quiring the provision of special education and related
services to all [handicapped children] children with
disabilities within such State, and

(B) will be sc used as to supplement and increase the
level of Federal, State, and local funds (including funds
that are not under the direct control of State or local edu-
cational agencies) expended for special education and re-
lated services provided to [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities under this part and in no case to
supplant such Federal, State and local funds, except that,
where the State provides clear and convincing evidence
that all [handicapped children] children with disabilities
have available to them a free appropriate public educa-
tion, thr. Secretary may waive in part the requirement of
this subparagraph if the Secretary concurs with the evi-
dence provided by the State;

(11) provide for procedures for evaluation at least annually
of the effectiveness of programs in meeting the educational
needs of [handicapped children] children with disabilities (in-
cluding evaluation of individualized et2tzcation programs), in ac-

)
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cordance with such criteria that the Secretary shall prescribe
pursuant to sect ion 617;

(12) provide that the State has an advisory panel, appointed
by the Gm nor or any other official authorized under State
law to matie such appointments, composed of individuals in-
volved in or concerned with the education of [handicapped
children] children with disabilities, including [handicapped
individuals] individuals with disabilities, teachers, parents or
guardians of [handicapped children] children. with disabil-
ities, State and local education officials, and administrators of
programs for [handicapped children] children with disabil
ities, which

(A) advises the State educational agency of unmet needs
within the State in the education of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities,

(B) comments publicl' on any rules or regulations pro-
posed for issuance by the State regarding the education of
[handicapped children] children with disabilities and the
procedures for distribution of funds under this part, and

(A) define the financial responsibility of each agency for
providing [handicapped children and youth] children and
youth with disabilities with free appropriate public educa-
tion, and

* * * * * * *

(b) Whenever a State educational agency provides free appropri-
ate public education for [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities, or provides direct services to such children, such State
educational agency shall include, as part of the State plan required
by subsection (a) of this section, such additional assurances not
specified in such subsection (a) as are contained in section 614(a),
except that funds available for the provision of such education or
services may be expended without regard to the provisions relating
to excess costs in section 614(a).

* * * *

(d)(1) If, on the date of enactment of the Education of the Handi-
capped Act Amendments of 1983, a State educational agency is pro-
hibited by law from providing for the participation in special pro-
grams of [handicapped children] children with disabilities en-
rolled in private elementary and secondary schools as required by
subsection (a)(4), the Secretary shall waive such requirement, and
shall arrange for the provision of service to such children through
arrangements which shall be subject to the requirements of subsec-
tion (a)(4).

(2)(A) When the Secretary arranges for services pursuant to this
subsection, the Secretary, after consultation with the appropriate
public and private school officials, shall pay to the provider of such
services an amount per child which may not exceed the Federal
amount provided per child under this part to all [handicapped
children] children with disabilities enrolled in the State for serv-
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ices for the fiscal year preceding the fiscal year for which the de-
termination is made.

* *
* * *

* *

(e) This Act shall not be construed to permit as State to reduce
medical or other assistance availab!ti or to alter eligibility under
titles V and XIX of the Social Security Act with respect to the pro-
vision of a free appropriate public education for [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities within the State.

APPLICATION

SEC. 614. (a) * *

*
* * * * * *

(A) provide that all children residing within the jurisdic-
tion of the local educational agency or the intermediate
educational unit who are [handicapped] disabled, regard-
less of the severity of their [handicap] disability, and ara
in need of special education and related services will be
identified, located, and evaluated, and provide for the in-
clusion of a practical method of determining which chil-
dren are currently receiving needed special education and
related services and which children are not cui Tidy re-
ceiving such education and services;

*

(C) establish a goal of providing full educational opportu-
nities to all [handicapped children] children with diJabil-
ities, including

* *
* * * * *

(ii) the provision of, and the establishment of prior-
ities for providing, a free appropriate public education
to all [handicapped children children with disabil-
ities, first with respect to [handicapped children]
children with disabilities who are not receiving an
education, and second with respect to [handicapped
children] children with disabilities, within each dis-
ability, with the most severe [handicaps] disabilities
who are receiving an inadequate education;

(i) shall be used to pay only the excess costs directly
attributable to the education of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities; and

(ii) shall be used to supplement, and to the extent
practicable, increase the level of State and local funds
expended for the education of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities, and in no case to sup-
plant such State and local funds; and

* * * * * * *

(3) provide for
(A) furnishing such information (which, in the case of re-

ports relating to performance, is in accordance with specif-
ic performance criteria related to program objectives) as

r
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may be necessary to enable the State educational agency
to perform its duties under this part, including informa-
tion relating to the educational achievement of [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities participating
in programs carried out under this part; and

* * *

(5) provide assurances that the local educational agency or
intermediate educational unit will establish or revise, whichev-
er is appropriate, an individualized education program for each
[handicapped child] child with a disability at the beginning
of each school year and will then review and, if appropriate,
revise its provisions periodically, but not less than annually;

* * * * * *

(c)(1) A State educational agency may, for purposes of the consid-
eration and approval of applications under this section, require
local educational agencies to submit a consolidated application for
payments if such State educational agency determines that any in-
dividual application submitted by any such local educational
agency is ineligible to receive payments because of t1.1 application
of section 611(cX4XAXi) or such local educational agency would be
unable to establish and maintain programs of sufficient size and
scope to effectively meet the educational needs of [handicapped
children] children with disabilities.

(3) has one or more [handicapped children] children with
disabilities who can best be served by a regional or State
center designed to meet the needs of such children; the State
educational agency shall use the payments which would have
been available to such local educational agency to provide spe-
cial education and related services directly to [handicapped
children] children with disabilities residing in the area served
by such local educational agency. The State educational agency
may provide such education and services in such manner, and
at such locations (including regional or State centers), as it
considers appropriate, except that the manner in which such
educatio. and services are provided shall be consistent with
the requirements of this part.

(e) Whenever a State educational agency determines that a local
educational agency is adequately providing a free appropriate
public education to all [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities residing in the area served by such agency with State and
local funds otherwise available to such agency, the State education-
al agency may reallocate funds (or such portion of those funds as
may not be required to provide such education and services) made
available to such agency, pursuant to section 611(d), to such other
local educational agencies within the State as are not adequately
providing special education and related services to all [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities residing in the areas
served by such other local educational agencies.

(f) Notwithstanding the provisions of 3ubsection (a)(2XBXii), any
local educational agency which is required to carry out .my pro-
gram for the education of [handicapped children] children with
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1"sabilities pursuant to a State law shall be entitled to receive pay-
tents under section 611(d) for use in carrying out such program,

except that such payments may not be used to reduce the level of
expenditures for such program made by such local educational
agency from State or local funds below the level of such expendi-
tures for the fiscal year prior to the fiscal year for which such local
educational agency seeks such payments.

PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS

SEC. 615. (a) Any State educational agency, any local educational
agency, and any intermediate educational unit which receives as-
sistance under this part shall establish and maintain procedures in
accordance with subsection (b) through subsection (e) of this section
to assure that [handicapped children] children with disabilities
and their parents or guardians are guaranteed procedural safe-
guards with respect to the provision of free appropriate public edu-
cation by such agencies and units. (b)(1) The procedures required by
this section shall include, but shall not be limited to

(A) an opportunity for the parents or guardian of a [handi-
capped child] child with a disability to examine all relevant
records with respect to the identification, evaluation, and edu-
cational placement of the child, and the provision of a free ap-
propriate public education to such child, and to obtain an inde-
pendent educational evaluation of the child;

* * I * * *

(d) Any party to any hearing conducted pursuant to subsections
(b) and (c) shall be accorded

(1) the right to be accompanied and advised by counsel and
by individuals with special knowledge or training with respect
to the problems of [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities,

* * * * * * *

(B) In any action or proceeding brought under this subsection,
the court, in its discretion, may award reasonable attorneys' fees as
part of the costs to the parents nr guardian of a [handicapped
child or youth] child or youth with a disability who is the prevail-
ing party.

(f) Nothing in this title shall be construed to restrict or limit the
rights, procedures, and remedies available under the Constitution,
title V of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or other Federal statutes
protecting the rights of [handicapped children and youth] chil-
dren and youth with disabilities, except that before the filing of a
ri "il action under such laws seeking relief thrt is also available
under this part, the procedures under subsections (b)(2) and (c)
shall be exhausted to the same extent as would be required had the
action been brought under this part.

WITHHOLDING AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

SEC. 616. (a) * *

C..
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(B) may, after notifying the State educational agency,
withhold further payments to the State under the Federal
programs specified in section 613(aX2) within the Secre-
tary's jurisdiction, to the extent that funds under such pro-
grams are available for the provision of assistance for the
education of [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities. If the Secretary withholds further payments
under clause (A) or clause (B) the Secretary may deter-
mine that such withholding will be limited to programs or
projects under the State plan, or portions thereof, affected
by the failure, or that the State educational agency shall
not make further payments under this part to specified
local educational agencies or intermediate educational
units affected by the failure. Until the Secretary is satis-
fied that there is no longer any failure to comply with the
provisions of this part, as specified in clause (1) or clause
(2), no further payments shall be made to the State under
this part or under the Federal programs specified in sec-
tion 613(aX2) within the Secretary's jurisdiction to the
extent that funds under such programs are available for
the provision of assistance for the education of [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities, or payments
by the State educational agency under this part shall be
limited to local educational agencies and intermediate edu-
cational units whose actions did not cause or were not in-
volved in the failure, as the case may be. Any State educa-
tional agency, local educational agency, or intermediate
educational unit in receipt of a notice pursuant to the first
sentence of this subsection shall, by means of a public
notice, take such measures as may be necessary to bring
the pendency of an action pursuant to this subsection to
the attention of the public within the jurisdiction of such
agency or unit.

*

ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 617. (al) In carrying out the Secretary's duties under this
part, the Secretary shall

(A) cooperate with, and furnish all technical assistance nec-
essary, directly or by grant or contract, to the States in mat-
ters relating to the education of [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities and the execution of the provisions of
this part;

*
* * * * * *

(D) assure that each State shall, within one year after the
date of the enactment of the Education for All Handicapped
Children Act of 1975, and every year thereafter, provide certifi-
cation of the actual number of [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities receiving special education in each State.
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[EVALUATION

[SEC. 618. (a) The Secretary shall, directly or by grant, contract,
or cooperative agreement, collect data and conduct studies, investi-
gations, and evaluations

[(1) to assess progress in the implementation of this Act;
[(2) to assess the impact and effectiveness of State and local

efforts, and efforts by the Secretary of the Interior, to pro-
vide

[(A) free appropriate public education to handicapped
children and youth;

[(B) early intervention services to handicapped in:ants
and toddlers; and

[(3) to provido
[(A) Congress with information relevant to policymak-

ing, and
[(B) State, local, and Federal agencies, including the De-

partment of the Interior, with information relevant to pro-
gram management, administration, and effectiveness with
respect to such education and early intervention services.

[(b) In carrying out subsection (a), the Secretary, on at least an
annual basis, shall obtain data concerning programs and projects
assisted under this Act and under other Federal laws relating to
handicapped infants, toddlers, children and youth, and such addi-
tional information, from State and local educational agencies, the
Secretary of Interior, and other appropriate sources, as is necessary
for the implementation of this Act including

[(1) the number of handicapped infants, toddlers, children,
and youth in each State receiving a free appropriate public
education or early intervention services

[(A) in age groups 0-2 and 3-5, and
[(B) in age groups 6-11, 12-17, and 18-21, by disability

category,
[(2) the number of handicapped children and youth in each

State who are participating in regular educational programs
(consistent with the requirements of section 612(5)(B) and
614(a)(1)(C)(iv)) by disability category, and the number of handi-
capped children and youth in separate classes, separate schools
or facilities, or public or private residential facilities, or who
have been otherwise removed from the regular education envi-
ronment,

[(3) the number of handicapped children and youth exiting
the educational system each year through program completion
or otherwise

[(A) in age group 3-5, and
[(B) in age groups 6-11, 12-17, and 18-21, by disability

category and anticipated services for the next year,
[(4) the amount of Federal, State, and local funds expended

in each State specifically for special education and related
services and for early intervention services (which may be
based upon a sampling of data from State agencies including
State and local educational agencies),

[(5) the number and type of personnel that are employed in
the provision of special education and related services to
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handicapped children and youth and early intervention Gerv-
ices to handicapped infants and toddlers by disability category
served, and the estimated number and type of additional per-
sonnel by disability category needed to adequately carry out
the policy established by this Act, and

E(6) a description of the special education and related serv-
ices and early intervention services needed to fully implement
this Act throughout each State, including estimates of the
num!ier of handicapped infants and toddlers in the 0-2 age
group and estimates of the number of handicapped children
and youth

al(A) in age group 3-5 and
(B) in age groups 6-11, 122-17, and 18-21, and by dis-
ity category.

E(c) The Secretary shall,by grant, contract, or cooperative agree-
ment, provide for evaluation studies to determine the impact of
this Act. Each such evaluation shall include recommendations for
improvement of the programs under this Act. The Secretary shall,
not later than July 1 of each yea', submit to the appropriate com-
mittees of each House of the Congress and publish in the Federal
Register proposed evaluation priorities for review and comment.

E(d)(1) The Secretary may enter into cooperative agreements
with State educational agencies and other State agencies to carry
out studies to assess the impact and effectiveness of programs as-
sisted under this Act.

E(2) An agreement under paragraph (1) shall
E(A) provide for the payment of not to exceed 60 percent

of the total cost of studies conducted by a participating
State agency to assess the impact and effectiveness of pro-
grams assisted under this Act, and

E(B) be developed in consultation with the State Adviso-
ry Panel establi.thed under this Act, the local educational
agencies, and others involved in or concerned with the
education of handicapped children and youth and the pro-
vision of early intervention services to handicapped infants
and toddlers.

E(3) The Secretary shall provide technical assistance to partici-
pating State agencies in the implementation of the study design,
analysis, and reporting procedures.

E(4) In addition, the Secretary shall disseminate information
from such 6tuclies to State agencies, regional resource centers, and
clearinghouses established by this Act, and, as appropriate, to
others involved in, or concerned with, the education of handicapped
children and youth and the provision of early intervention services
to handicapped infants and toddlers.

E(e)(1) At least one study shall be a longitudinal study of a
sample of handicapped students, encompassing the full range of
handicapping conditions, examining their educational progress
while in special education and their occupational, educational, and
independent living status after graduating from secondary school
or otherwise leaving special education.

E(2) At least one study shall focus on obtaining and compiling
current information available, through State educational agencies
and other service providers, regarding State and local expenditures
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for educational services for handicapped students (including specialeducation and related services) and shall gather information
needed in order to calculate a range of per pupil expenditures by
handicapping condition.

[(f)(1) Not later than 120 days after the close of each fiscal year,
the Secretary shall publish aril disseminate an annual report on
the progress being made toward the provision of a free appropriate
public education to all handic apped children and youth and early
intervention services for handicapped infants and toddlers. The
annual report shall be transmitted to the appropriate committees
of each House of Congress and published and disseminated in suffi-
cient quantities to the education community at large and to other
interested parties.

[(2) The Secretary shall include in each annual report underparagraph (1)
[(A) a compilation and analysis of data gathered under sub-

section (b),
(B) an index and summary of each evaluation activity and

results of studies conducted under subsection (c),
[(C) a description of findings and determinations resulting

from monitoring reviews of State implementation of part B of
this Act,

[(D) an analysis and evaluation of the participation of
handicapped children and youth in vocational education pro-grams and services,

[(E) an analysis and evaluation of the effectiveness of proce-
dures undertaken by each State educational agency, local edu-
cational agency, and intermediate educational unit to ensure
that handicapped children and youth receive special education
and related services in the least restrictive environment com-
mensurate with their needs and to improve programs of in-
struction for handicapped children and youth in day or resi-
dential facilities, and

[(F) any recommendation for change in the provisions of
this Act or any ot)-.er Federal law providing support for the
education of handicapped children and youth.

[(3) In the annual report under paragraph (1) for fiscal year 1985
which is published in 1986 and for every third year thereafter, the
Secretary shall include in the annual report

[(A) an index of all current projects funded under parts C
through G of this title, and

[(B) data reported under sections 62i, 622, 623, 627, 634, 641,
and 661.

[(4) In the annual report under paragraph (1) for fiscal year 1988
which is published in 1989, the Secretary shall include special sec-
tions addressing the provision of a free appropriate public educa-
tion to

[(A) handicapped infants, toddlers, children, and youth inrural areas,
(B) handicapped migrants,
(C) handicapped Indians (particularly programs operated

under section 611(f)),
[(D) handicapped Native Hawaiian, (and other native Pacific

Basin) children and youth, and
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[(E) handicapped infants, toddlers, children, and youth with
limited English proficiency.

[(5) Beginning in 1986, in consultation with the national Council
on Disability and the Bureau of Indian Affairs Advisory Committee
for Exceptional Children, the Secretary shall include a description
of the status of early intervention services for handicapped infants
and toddlers from birth through age two, inclusive, and special
education and related services to handicapped children from 3
through 5 years of age (including those receiving services through
Head Start, Developmental Disabilities Programs, Crippled Chil-
dren's Services, Mental Health/Mental Retardation Agency, and
State child-development centers and private agencies under cm-
tract with local schools).

[(g) There are authorized to be appropriated $3,800,000 for fiscal
year 1987, $4,000,000 for fiscal year 1988, and $4,200,000 for fiscal
year 1989 to carry out this section.]

EVALUATION

SEC. 618. (a) The Secretary shall, directly or by grant, contract, or
cooperative agreement, collect data

(1) to assess progress in the implementation of this Act;
(2) to assess the impact and effectiveness of State and local

efforts, and efforts by the Secretary of the Interior, to provide--
(A) free appropriate public education to children and

youth with disabilities; and
(B) early intervention services to infants and toddlers

with disabilities; and
(3) to provide

(A) Congress with information relevant to policymaking
and

(B) State, local, and Federal agencies, including the De-
partment of the Interior, with information relevant to pro-
gram management, administration, and effectiveness with
respect to such education and early intervention services.

(bXl) In carrying out subsection (a), the Secretary, on at least an
annual basis (except as provided in subparagraph (E)), shall obtain
data concerning programs and projects assisted under this Act and
under other Federal laws relating to infants, toddlers, children, and
youth with disabilities, and such additional information, from
State and local educational agencies, the Secretary of the interior,
and other appropriate sources, including designated lead agencies
under part H of this Act, including

(A) the number of infants, toddlers, children, and youth with
disabilities in each State receiving a free appropriate public
education or early intervention services

(i) in age groups 0-2 and 3-5, and
(ii) in age groups 6-11, 12-17, and 18-21, by disability

category;
(B) the number of children and youth with disabilities in

each State, by disability category, who
(i) are participating in regular educational programs

(consistent with the requirements of section 612(5XB) and
614(a)(1)(CVIA
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(ii) are in separate classes, separate schools or facilities,
or public or private residential facilities; or

(iii) have been otherwise removed from the regular educa-
tion environment;

(C) the number of children and youth with disabilities exiting
the educational system each year through program completion
or otherwise, by disability category, for each year of age from
age 14 through 21;

(D) the number and type of personnel that are employed in
the provision of

(i) special education and related services to children and
youth with disabilities, by disability category served, and

(ii) early intervention services to infants and toddlers
with disabilities; and

(E) at least every three years, using the data collection
method the Secretary finds most appropriate, a description of
the services expected to be needed, by disability category, for
youth with disabilities in age groups 12-17 and 18-V who have
left the educational '3ystern.

(2) Starting with fiscal year 1992, the Secretary shall obtain and
report data from the States under section 613(a)(3)(A), including
data addressing current and projected special education and related
services needs, and data on the number of personnel who are em-
ployed on an emergency, provisional, or other basis, who do not hold
appropriate State certification or licensure, and other data for the
purpose of meeting the requirements of this subsection pertaiatng to
special education and related services personnel.

(3) The Secretary shall provide, directly or by grant, contract, or
cooperative agreement, technical assistance to State agencies provid-
ing the data described in paragraphs (1) and (2) to achieve accurate
and comparable information.

(cX1)(A) The Secretary is authorized to conduct activities, directly
or by grant, contract, or cooperative agreement to prepare an annual
report on the progress being made toward the provision of

(i) a free appropriate public education to all children and
youth with disabilities; and

(ii) early intervention services for infants and toddlers with
disabilities.

(B) Not later than 120 days after the close of each fiscal year, the
Secretary shall transmit this report to the appropriate committees of
each House of Congress. The annual report shall be published and
disseminated in sufficient quantities to the education community at
large and to other interested parties.

(2) The Secretary shall include in each annual report under para-graph (1)
(A) a compilation and analysis of data gathered under sub-

section (b); and
(B) a description of findings and determinations resulting

from monitoring reviews of State implementation of this part.
(3) In the annual report under paragraph (1) for fiscal year 1991

(which is published in 1992) and for every third year thereafter, the
Secretary shall include in the annual report

(A) an index of all current projects funded under parts C
through G of this Act; and
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(B) data reported under sections 622 and 634.
(4) The Secretary shall include in each annual report under para-

graph (1) the results of research and related activities conducted
under part E of this Act that the Secretary determines are relevant
to the effective implementation of this Act.

(5) In consultation with the National Council on Disability and
the Bureau of Indian Affairs Advisory Committee for Exceptional
Children, the Secretary shall include a description of the status of
early intervention services for infants and toddlers with disabilities
from birth through age 2, and special education and related services
to children with disabilities from 8 through 5 years ofage (includ-
ing those receiving services through Head Start, developmental dis-
abilities programs, crippled children's services, mental health/
mental retardation agencies, and State child-development centers
and private agencies under contract with local schools).

(d) There are authorized to be appropriated $3,594,000 for each of
the fiscal years 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994 to carry out this
section.

SEC. 619. (a)(1) * * *

PRE-SCHOOL GRANTS

* * * * * * *

(C) provides special education and related services to [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities aged three to Lye,
inclusive.

(2)(A) For fiscal year 1987 the amount of a grant to a State under
paragraph (1) may not exceed

(i) $300 per [handicapped child] child with a disability aged
three to five, inclusive, who received special education and re-
lated services in such State as determined under section
611(a)(3), or

(ii) if the amount appropriated under subsection (e) exceeds
the product of $300 and the total number of [handicapped
children] children with disabilities aged three to five, inclu-
sive, who received special education and related services as de-
termined under section 611(aX3)

(I) $300 per [handicapped child] child with a disability
aged three to five, inclusive, who received special educa-
tion and related services in such State as determined
under section 611(aX3), plus

(II) an amount equal to the portion of the appropriation
available after allocating funds to all States under sub-
clause (I) (the excess appropriation) divided by the estirnat-
ed increase, from the preceding fiscal year, in the number
of [handicapped children] children with disabilities aged
three to five, inclusive, who will be receiving special educa-
tion and related services in all states multiplied by the es-
timated increase in the numbe7 of such children in such
State.

* * * * * * *

(D) If the Secretary makes a grant under paragraph (1) for fiscal
year 1990, the amount of a grant to a State under such paragraph
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may not exceed $1,000 per [handicapped child] child with a dis-
ability aged three to five, inclusive, who received special education
and related services in such State as determined under section
611(a)(3).

(F)(i) The amount of a grant under subparagraph (A), (B), or (C)
to any Stai,e for a fiscal year may not exceed $3,800 per estimated
[handicapped child] child with a disability aged three to five, in-
clusive, who is receiving special education and related services in
such State.

* * * * * * *

(B) has a State plan approved under sece.on 613 which in-
cludes policies and procedures that assur a the availability
under die State law and practice of such St,-.1,,.. :- free appropri-
ate public education for all [handicapped children] children
with disabilities aged three to five, inclusive.

* * * * * * *

(3) The amount of any grant to any State under paragraph (1) for
any fiscal year may not exceed $1,000 for each [handicapped
child] child with a disability in such State aged three to five, in-
clusive.

* * * * * * *
(c)(1) For fiscal year 1987, a State which receives a grant under

subsection (a)(1) shall
(A) distribute at least 70 percent of such grant to local educa-

tional agencies and intermediate educational units in such
State in accordance with paragraph (3), except that in applying
such section only [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities aged three to five, inclusive, shall be considered,

(B) use not more than 25 percent of such grant for the plan-
ning and development of a comprehensive delivery system for
which a grant could have been made under section 623(b) in
effect through fiscal year 1987 and for direct and support serv-
ices for [handicapped children] children with disabilities, and

*

(A) distribute at least 75 percent of such grant to local educa-
tional agencies and intermediate educational units in such
State in accordance with paragraph (3), except that in applying
such section only (handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities aged three to five, inclusive, shall be considered,

(B) use not more than 20 percent of such grant for the plan-
ning and development of a comprehensive delivery system for
which a grant could have been made under section 623(b) in
effect through fiscal year 1987 and for direct and support serv-
ices for [handicapped children] children with disabilities, and

(A) an amount which bears the same ration to the amount
available under subsection (a)(2)(A)(D or subsection
(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I), as the case may be, as the number of [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities, aged three to five,
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inclusive, who received special education and related services
as determined under section 611(a)(3) in such local educational
agency or intermediate educational unit bears to the aggregate
number of [handicapped children] children with disabilities
aged three to five, inclusive, who received special education
and related services in all local educational agencies and inter-
mediate educational units in the State entitled to funds under
this section, and

(B) to the extent funds are available under subsection
(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II), an amount which bears the same ratio to the
amount of such funds ..s the estimated number of additional
[handicapped children] children with disabilities aged three
to five, inclusive, who will be receiving special education and
related services in such local educational agency or intermedi-
ate educational unit bears to the aggregate number of such
children in all local educational agencies and intermediate
educational units in the State entitled to funds under this sec-
tion.

*

SEC. 620. (a) *
*

*

PAYMENTS

PART C-CENTERS AND SERVICES TO MEET SPECIAL NEEDS OF
[HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS] INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

REGIONAL RESOURCE AND FEDERAL CENTERS

SEC. 621. (a) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, institutions of higher
education, public agencies, private nonprofit organizations, State
educational agencies, or combinations of such agencies or institu-
tions (which combinations may include one or more local educa-
tional agencies) within particular regions of the United States, to
pay all or part of the cost of the establishment and operation of
regional resource centers that focus on special education, related
services, and early intervention. Each regional resource center shall
provide consultation, technical assistance, and training to State
educational agencies and through such State educational agencies
to local educational agencies and to other appropriate public agen-
cies providing early intervention services. The services provided by
a regional resource center shall be consistent with the priority
needs identified by the States served by the center and the findings
of the Secretary in monitoring reports prepared by the Secretary
under section 617 of the Act. Each regional resource center estab-
lished or operated under this section shall-

(1) assist in identifying and solving persistent problems in
roviding quality special education and related services for
handicapped children and youth] children and youth with
isabilities and early intervention services to [handicapped in-

fants and toddlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and
their families,
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(2) assist in developing, identifying, and replicating success-
ful programs and practices which will improve special educa-
tion and related services to [handicapped children and youth]
children and youth with disabilities and their far ..lies and
early intervention services to [handicapped infants and tod-
dlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families,

* * * *

(4) assist in the improvement of information dissemination to
and training activities for professionals and parents of [handi-
capped infants, toddlers, children, and you':ii] infants, tod-
dlers, children, and youth with disabilities, and

* * * *

(d) The Secretary may establish one coordinating technical assist-
ance center focusing on national priorities established by the Secre-
tary to assist the regional resource centers in the delivery of tech-
nical assistance, consistent with such national priorities. Such co-
ordinating technical assistance center is authorized to

(1) provide information to, and training for agencies, institu-
tions, and organizations, regarding techniques and approaches
for submitting applications for grants, contracts, and coopera-
tive agreements under this part and parts D through G, and
shall make such information available to the regional resource
centers upon request;

(2) give priority to providing technical assistance concerning
the education of children with disabilities from the diversity of
racial, ethnic, and linguistic backgrounds;

(3) exchange information with, and, where appropriate, coop-
erate with, other centers addressing the needs of children with
disabilities from the diversity of racial, ethnic, and linguistic
backgrounds; and

(4) provide assistance to state educational agencies, throligh
the regional resource centers, for the training of hearing offi-
cers.

* * * * * *

SERVICES FOR DEAF-BLIND CHILDREN AND YOUTH

SEC. 622. (a)(1) The Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or
enter into cooperative agreements or contracts with, public or non-
profit private agencies, institutions, or organizations to assist State
educational agencies, local educational agencies and designated
lead agencies under Part H of this Act to

(A) assure deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children and youth
provision of [special education and related services] special
education, early intervention, and related services, as well as
vocational and transitional services; and

(B) make available to deaf-blind [youth, upon attaining the
age of twenty-twoj individuals programs and services to fa-
cilitate their transition from educational to [other services]
adult services. [(2) A grant, cooperative agreement, or contract
pursuant to paragraph (1)(A) may be made only for programs
providing (A) technical assistance to agencies, institutions, or
organizations providing educational services to deaf-blind chil-
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dren or youth; (B) preservice or inservice training to parapro-
fessionals, professionals, and related services persoimel prepar-
ing to "Jai-ye, or serving, deaf-blind children or youth; (C) repli-
cation of successful innovative approaches to providing educa-
tional or related services to deaf-blind children and youth; and
(D) facilitation of parental involvement in the education of
their deaf-blind children arid youth. Such programs may in-
elude

[(i) the diagnosis and educational evaluation of children and
youth at risk of being certified deaf-blind;

UM programs of adjustment, education, and orientation for
deaf-blind children and youth; and

F(i) consultative, counseling, and training services for the
ramifies of deaf-blind children and youth.]

(2)(A) A grant, cooperative agreement, or contract may be made
zinckir paragraph (.1)(A) only for programs providing for

(i) technical assistance to agencies, institutions, or organiza-
tions providing educational or early intervention services to
deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, or youth;

(ti) preservice or inservice training to paraprofessionals, pro-
fessionals, or related services personnel preparing to serve, or
serving, deaf-band infants, toddlers, children, or youth;

(iii) replication of successful innovative approaches to provid-
ing educational, early intervention, or related services to deaf-
blind infants, toddlers, children, and youth; and

(iv) pilot projects that are designed co
(I) expand local educational agency capabilities by pro-

viding services to deaf-blind children and youth that sup-
plement services already provided to such children through
State and local resources; and

(II) encourage eventual assumption of funding responsi-
bility by State and local authorities;

(v) research to identify and meet the full range of special
needs of such deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and youth;

(vi) the development, improvement, or demonstration of new
or existing methods, approaches, or techniques that contribute
to the adjustment and education of deaf-blind children and
youth; or

(vii) facilitation of parental involvement in the education of
tneir deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and youth.

(B) The programs described in subparagraph (A) may include
(i) the diagnosis and educational evaluation of infants, tod-

dlers, children, and youth who are likely to be diagnosed deaf-
blind;

(ii) programs of adji. 3tNent, education, and orientation for
deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children and youth; and

(aii) consultative, counseling, and training services for the
families of deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children, and youth.

(3) A grant, cooperative agreement, or contract pursuant to para-
graph (1)(B) may be made only for programs providing (A) technical
assistance to agencies, institutions, and organizations serving, or
proposing to serve, deaf-blind individuals [who have attained age
twenty-two years]; (B) training or inservice training to paraprofes-
sionals or professionals serving, or preparing to serve, such individ-

(
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uals; and (C) assistance in the development or replication of suc-
cessful innovative approaches to providing [rehabilitative, semisu-
pervised,] rehabilitative, supervised, semisupervised, or independ-
ent living programs.

[(4) In carrying out this subsection, the Secretary shall take into
consideration the need for a center for deaf-blind children and
youth in light of the general availability and quality of existing
services for such children and youth in the part of the country in-
volved.]

(4) In carrying out this subsection, the Secretary shall take into
consideration the availability and quality of existing services for
deaf-blind infants, toddlers, children and youth in the country, and,
to the extent practicable, the fact that all parts of the country have
an opportunity to receive assistance under this subsection.

[(h) The Secretary is also authorized to enter into a limited
number of cooperative agreements or contracts to establish and
support regional programs for the provision of technical assistance
in the education of deaf-blind children and youth.]

(h) In order to accomplish the objectives of subsection (a), the Sec-
retary is also authorized to make grants, or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements, to establish and support single- and multi-
State centers to provide technical assistance for program develop-
ment and expansion for the education of deaf-blind i;:fants, tod-
dlers, children, and youth, and their families, and pilot projects as
described under subsection (a)(2)(A)(iv).

[(d) The Secretary shall disseminate materials and information
concerning effective practices in working with deaf-blind children
and youth.]

(d) The Secretary shall enter into a cooperative agreement with an
institution of higher education, public agency, or private nonprofit
organization or institution for a national center on deaf-blindness.
Such center shall disseminate materials and information concern-
ing effective practices in working with deaf-blind infants, toddlers,
children, and youth.

E(e) The Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, public or nonprofit pri-
vate agencies, inst'tutions, or organizations for the development
and operation of extended school year demonstration programs for
severely handicapped children and youth, including deaf-blind chil-
dren and youth.

(f) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements with, the entities under section 624(a) for
the purposes in such section.]

EARLY EDUCATION FOR [HANDICAPPED CHILDREN] CHILL '?EN WITH
DISABILITIES

SEC. 623. (a)(1) The Secretary may arrange by contract, grant, or
cooperative agreement with appropriate public agencies and pri-
vate nonprofit organizations, for the del,' elopment and operation of
experimental, demonstration, and o itreach preschool and early
intervention programs for [handicapped children] children with
disabilities which the Secretary determines show promise of pro-
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moting a comprehensive and strengthened approach to the special
problems of such children. Such programs shall include activities
and services designed to

(A) facilitate the intellectual, emotional, physical, mental,
social, speech or other communication mode and language de-
velopment, and self-help skills of such children,

(D) offer training about exemplary models and practices to
State and local personnel who provide services to [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities from birth through
age 8, [and]

(E) support the adoption of exemplary models and practices
in States and local communities (.3,

(F) and improve the early identification of infants
and toddlers with disabilities or th-Ne infants and toddlers at-
risk of having developmental disabili, ies,

(G) facilitate the transition of infants with disabilities or in-
fants at risk of having developmental delays, from medical care
to early intervention services, and the transition from early
intervention services to preschool special education or regular
education services (especially where the lead agency for early
intervention programs under part H of this Act is not the State
educational agency,

(H) to promote the use of assistive technology devices and as-
sistive technology services, where appropriate, to enhance the de-
velopment of infants and toddlers with disabilities, and

(I) increase the understanding of and address, the early inter-
vention and preschool needs of children exposed prenatally to
maternal substance abuse.

* * * * * * *

(b) The Secretary shall arrange by contract, grant, or cooperative
agreement with appropriate public agencies and private nonprofit
organizations for the establishment of a technical assistance devel-
opment system to assist entities operating experimental, demon-
stration, and outreach programs and to assist State agencies to
expand and improve services to [handicapped children] children
with disabilities under this Act.

(c) The Secretary shall arrange by contract, grant, or cooperative
agreement with appropriate public agencies and private nonprofit
organizations for the establishment of early childhood research in-
stitutes to carry on sustained research to generate and disseminate
new information and synthesize and disseminate existing informa-
tion on preschool and early intervention for [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities and their families.

(d) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements under this section with, such organizations
or institutions, as are determined by the Secretary to be appropri-
ate, for research to identify and meet the full range of opecial
needs of [handicapped children] children with disabilities and for
training of personnel for programs specifically designed for [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities.

P"'
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(f) For purposes of this section the term ("handicapped chil-
dren"3 "children with disabilities" includes children from birth
through eight years of age.

(g) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements with, institutions of higher education and
nonprofit private organizations to synthesize the knowledge devel-
oped under this Section and organize, integrate, and present such
knowledge so it can be incorporated and imparted to parents, profes-
sionals, and others providing or preparing to provide preschool or
early intervention services and to persons designing preschool or
early intervention programs.

PROGRAMS FOR [SEVERELY HANDICAPPED CHILDREN] CHILDREN WITH
SEVERE DISABILITIES

SEC. 624. (a) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, such organizations or in-
stitutions, as are determined by the Secretary to be appropriate, to
address; the special education, related services and early interven-
tion needs of [severely handicapped children and youth] children
and youth with severe disabilities, for

(1) research to identify and meet the full range of special
education, related services and early intervention needs of such
[handicapped children and youth] children and youth with
severe disabilities,

(2) the development or demonstration of new, or improve-
ments in existing, methods, approaches, or techniques which
would contribute to the adjustment and education of [such
handicapped children and youth] children and youth with
severe disabilities,

(3) training of special and regular education, related services
and early intervention personnel for programs specifically de-
signed for such infants, toddlers, children and youth, and

* *

(d) The Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, public or nonprofit private
agencies, institutions, or organizations for the development and op-
eration of extended school year demonstration programs for children
and youth with disabilities.

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

SEC. 625. (a)(1) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter int,,
contracts with, State educational agencies, institutions of higher
education, junior and community colleges, vocational and technical
institutions, and other appropriate nonprofit educational agencies
for the development, operation, and dissemination of specially de-
signed model programs of postsecondary, vocational, technical, con-
tinuing, or adult education for [handicapped individuals] individ-
uals with disabilities.

(2) In making grants or contracts on a competitive basis under
paragraph (1), the Secretary shall give priority consideration to 4
regional centers for the deaf and to model programs for individuals
with [handicapping] disabling conditions other than deafness
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(A) for developing and adapting programs of postsecondary,
vocational, technical, continuing, or adult education to meet
the special needs of [handicapped iadividuals] individuals
with disabilities; and

(B) for programs that coordinate, facilitate, and encourage
education of [handicapped individuals] individuals with dis-
abilities with their [nonhandicapped] nondisabled peers.

(3) Persons operating programs for [handicapped persons] per-
sons with disabilities under a grant or contract under paragraph
(1) must coordinate their efforts with and disseminate information
abmit their activities to the clearinghouse on postsecondary pro-
grams established under section 633(b).

* * * * * * *

(6) Of the sums made available for programs under paragraph
(1), not less than [$2,000,000] $4,000,000 shall first be available for
the 4 rP0,-ional centers for the deaf.

[(b) I Jr the purposes of subsection (a) the term "handicapped in-
dividuals" means individuals who are mentally retarded, hard of
hearing, deaf, speech or language impaired, visually handicapped,
seriously )tionally disturbed, orthopedically impaired, other
health impaired individuals, or individuals with specific learning
disabilities who by reason thereof require special education and re-
lated services.]

(b) For the purposes of subsection (a) the term "individuals with
disabilities" means individuals

(1) with
(A) mental retardation;
(B) hearing impairments, including deafness;
(C) speech or language impairments;
(D) visual impairments, including blindness;
(E) serious emotional disturbances;
(F) orthopedic impairments;
(G1 autism;
(H) head injuries;
(I) other health impairments; or
(J) specific learning disabilities, and

(2) who, by reason thereof, need special education and related
services.

SECONDARY EDUCATION AND TRANSITIONAL SERVICES FOR
[HANDICAPPED YOUTH] CHILDREN AND YOUTH WITH DISABILITIES

SEC. 626. (a) ' *
(1) strengthen and coordinate special education and related

services for [handicapped youth] youth with disabilities cur-
rently in school or who recently left school to assist them in
the transition to postsecondary education, vocational training,
competitive employment (including supported employment),
continuing education, or adult services,

(3) stimulate the improvement of the vocational and life
skills of [handicapped students] students with disabilities to
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enable them to be better prepared for transition to adult life
and services.

(1) developing strategies and techniques for transition to in-
dependent living, vocational training, vocational rehabilitation,
postsecondary education, and competitive employment (includ-
ing supported employment.) for [handicapped youth] youth
with disabilities,

(2) establishing demonstration models for services, programs,
and individualized education programs, which emphasize voca-
tional training, independent living, transitional services, and
placement for [handicapped youth] youth with disabilities,

(3) conducting demographic studies which provide informa-
tion on the numbers, age levels, types of (handicapping] dis-
abling conditions, and services required for [handicapped
youth] youth with disabilities in need of transitional pro-
grams,

(4) specially designed vocational programs to increase the po-
tential for competitive employment for [handicapped youth]
youth with disabilities,

(6) initiating cooperative models among educational agencies
and adult service agencies, including vocational rehabilitation,
mental health, mental retardation, and public employment,
and employers, which facilitate the planning and developing of
transitional services for [handicapped youth] youth with dis-
abilities to postsecondary education, vocational training, em-
ployment, continuing ed. ration, and adult services,

(7) developing appropriate procedures for evaluating voca-
tional training, placement, and transitional services for
[handicapped youth] youth with disabilities,

(8) conducting studies which provide information on the
numbers, age levels, types of [handicapping] disabling condi-
tions and reasons why [handicapped youth] youth with dis-
abilities drop out of school,

(9) developing special education curriculum and instructional
techniques, and related services, that will improve [handi-
capped students' acquisition of the skills] the acquisition of
skills by students with disabilities necessary for transition to
adult life and services, [and]

(10) specially designed physical education and therapeutic
recreation programs to increase the potential of [handicapped
youths youths with disabilities for community participa-
fion (.3 and

(11) developing and disseminating exemplary p, ograms and
practices that meet the unique needs of students who utilize as-
sistive technology devices aryl assistive technology services as
such students make the transition to postsecondary education,
vocational training, competitive employment (including support-
ed employment) and continuing education or adult services.

j
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(2) describe the procedures that will be used for coordinating
services among agencies for which [handicapped youth] youth
with disabilities are or will be eligible, and

(3) to the extent appropriate provide for the direct participa-
tion of [handicapped students] students with disabilities and
the parents of [handicapped students] students with disabil-
ities in the planning, development, and implementation of such
projects.

(e) The Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or to enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, such organizations or in-
stitutions as are determined by the Secretary to be appropriate for
the development or demonstration of new or improvements in ex-
isting methods, approaches, or techniques which will contribute to
the adjustment and education of [handicapped children and
youth] children and youth with disabilities and the dA, lemination
of materials and information concerning practices found effective
in working with such children and youth.

(g) The Secretary shall award at least five grants on a competitive
basis to projects in which the State educational agency and the
State vocati tal rehabilitation agency submit a joint application to
implemen and improve transition services for youth with disabil-
ities aged 14 through 21. The Secretary shall give priority to such
joint applications that

(1) target resources to school settings, such as providing access
to rehabilitation counselors for students with disabilities who
are in school settings;

(2) provide for cooperative arrangements for interagency fund-
ing of transition services and that encourage public and private
sector investment in transition services;

(3) provide for early, ongoing information and training for in-
dividuals involved with or mho could be involved with transi-
tion services, such as professionals, parents, and youth with dis-
abilities, including self-advocacy training for such youth; and

(4) ensure, that when appropriate and no later than age 22,
youth who participate in transition services will be served in ac-
cordance with the provisions of section 110 of the Rehabilita-
tion Act of 1973 or under part C of title VI of the Rehabilita-
tion Act of 1978.

(h)(1) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements with, institutions of higher education, State
educational agencies, 1 '.cal educational agencies, other appropriate
public and private nonprofit institutiots or agencies, or othe orga-
nizations or institutions as are determined by the Secretary to he ap-
propriate. to address the multiple transitions that a child with a
disaih:lity may face throughout such child's years in school, includ-
ing but not limited to

(A) the transition from medical care to special education for
those children with disabilities, including chronic health im-
pairments, who may require individualized health-related serv-
ices to enctble them to participate in, or benefit from, special
education;

4
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(B) the transition between residential placement and commu-
nity-based special education services; and

(C) the transition between a separate educational placement
and the regular classroom setting.

(2) Authorized activities for projects assisted under paragraph (1)
include, but are not limited to

(A) research, demonstrations, and outreach;
(B) a census to determine the number of children and youth

with disabilities who need individualized health-related serv-
ices to enable them to participate in, or benefit from, special
education, and to determine the types of health-related services
needed by such children;

(C) training of school nurses, educators, and related-services
providers, aides, and others to provide health-related services;

(D) training of case managers;
(E) demonstration models to enhance and facilitate continu-

ing interaction between medical and school personnel regarding
the on-going needs of students with disabilities, including
chronic health impairments; and

(F) demonstration models to explore multiple source of fund-
ing for health-related services.

(8) In making grants, and entering into contracts and cooperative
agreements under this subsection, the Secretary shall ensure that
the approved activities will be coordinated with similar activities
funded under other sections of this Act.

(4) To the extent feasible, programs authorized by this subsection
shall be geographically dispersed throughout the Nation in urban
and rural areas.

PROGRAMS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH WITH SERIOUS EMOTIONAL
DISTURBANCES

SEC. 627. (a) Program Authorized.(1) The Secretary is author-
ized to make grants to institutions of higher education, State educa-
tional agencies, local educational agencies, or other appropriate
public and private nonprofit institutions for research, demonstra-
tion and training or agencies to improve special education and re-
lated services to children and youth with serious emotional disturb-
ances. Such grants may be used for

(1) studies regarding the state of special education and relat-
ed services to such children and youth and their families, in-
cluding the establishment and maintenance of data bases for
assessing the status of such services over time;

(2) projects to develop methodologies and curricula designed
to improve special education and related services programming;

(d) projects to develop and demonstrate strategies and ap-
proaches to reduce the use of out-of-community residential pro-
grams and the increase use of school district-based programs in.
eluding, but not limited to, day treatment programs, after-
school, and summer programs;

(4) projects to develop the knowledge, skills, and strategies for
effective collaboration among special education., regular educa-
tion, related services, and other professionals arid agencies, in-
cluding demonstration projects;

I
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(E) projects to demonstrate innovative approaches to prevent
children and youth with emotional and behavioral problems
from developing serious emotional disturbances that require the
provision of special education and related services; or

(F) knowledge synthesis and dissenzination activities.
(2) At least one study conducted under paragraph (a)(1) shall ex-

amine the extent to which out -of community residential programs
are used for children and youth with serious ern, anal disturb-
ances, the factors that influence such placement decisions, the
extent to which such children and youth return to educational pro-
grams in their communities, and the factors which facilitate or
impede such return.

PROGRAM EVALUATIONS

SEC.[627] 628. The Secretary shall conduct, either directly or
by contract, a thorough and continuing evaluation of the effective-
ness of each program assisted under this part. Results of the eval-
uations shall be analyzed and submitted to the appropriate com-
mittees of each House of Congress together with the annual report
under section 618.

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS

[SEC. 628. (a) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry
out sectior 621, $6,700,000 for the fiscal year 1987, $7,100,000 for
fiscal year 1988, and $7,500,000 for fiscal year 1989.

[(b) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
622, $15,900,000 for fiscal year 1987, $16,800,000 for fiscal year
1988, and $17,800,000 for fiscal year 1989.

((c) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
623, $24,470,000 for fiscal year 1987, $25,870,000 for fiscal year
1938, and $27,410,000 for fiscal year 1989.

[(d) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
624, $5,300,000 for fiscal year 1987, $5,600,000 for fiscal year 1988,
and $5,900,000 for fiscal year 1989.

((e) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
625, $5,900,000 for fiscal year 1987, $6,200,000 for fiscal year 1988,
and $6,600,000 for fiscal year 1989.

((f) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
626, $7,300,000 for fiscal year 1987, $7,700,000 for fiscal year 1988,
and $8,100,000 for fiscal year 19891

SEC. 629. (a) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out
section 621, $7,500 000 for fiscal year 1990, $8,100,000 for fiscal year
1991, $8,750,000 for fiscal year 1992, $9,450,000 for fiscal year 1993,
and $10,204,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(b) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
622 $17,800,000 for fiscal year 1990, $19,220,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$20,760,000 for fiscal year 1992, $22,420,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$24,220,000 for fiscal year 194.

(c) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
623 $27,410,000 for fiscal year 1990, $29,600,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$31,970,000 for fiscal year 1992, $4,530,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$87,290,000 for fiscal year 1994.
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(d) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
624 $6,500,000 for fiscal year 1990, $7,020,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$7,580,000 for fiscal year 1992, $8,190,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$8,840,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(e) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry ,at section
625 $8,770,000 for fiscal year 1990, $9,470,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$10,230,000 for fiscal year 1992, $11,050,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$11,930,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(f) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section 626
$9,000,000 for fiscal year 1990, $12,000,000 for fiscal year 1991,
$15,000,000 for fiscal year 1992, $18,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$21,000,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(g) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
627 $2,000,000,000 for fiscal yea,. 1990, $5.000,000 for fiscal year
19.91, $6,000,000 for fiscal year 1992, $7,000,000 for fiscal year 1993,
and $8,000,000 for fiscal yecr 1994.

PART DTRAINING PERSONNEL FOR THE EDUCATION OF
[HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS] INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

GRANTS FOR PERSONNEL TRAINING

SEC. 631. (a)(1) The Secretary may make grants, which may in-
clude scholarships with necessary stipends and allowances, to insti-
tutions of higher 'ducation (including university affiliated pro-
grams and satellite centers participating in programs under part D
of the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act)
and other appropriate nonprofit agencies to assist them in training
personnel for careers in [special education and early interven-
tion] special education, related services, and early intervention, in-
cluding

(B) related services to [handicapped children and youth]
children and youth with disabilities in educational settings,

[(C) special education supervision and administration,]
(C) special education' leadership, including supervision and

administration, and personnel preparation of special educators
and other p..rsonnel providing related services and pre-school
and early Intervention services for children with disabilities,
and

(D) special education research[, and].
[(E) training of special education personnel and other per-

sonnel providing special services and pre-school and early
intervention services for handicapped children.]

(2)(A) The Secretary shall base the award of grants under para-
graph (1) on information relating to the present and projected reed
[fbr the personnel] for special education, related services, early
intervention, and other personnel to be trained based on identified
State, regional or national shortages, and the capacity of the insti-
tution or agency to train qualified personnel, and other informa-
tion considered appropriate by the Secretary.

* * *

1.)
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(5) Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to prevent regu-
lar education or special education personnel from benefiting from or
participating in training activities conducted under this subsection
on a preservice or inservice basis.

(6) The Secretary shall establish priorities for
(A) the recruitment and preparation of students from the di-

versity of racial, ethnic and linguistic backgrounds, and indi-
viduals with disabilities, for careers in special education, relat-
ed services, and early intervention, including special education
leadership; and

(B) the preservice preparation of special education, related
services, and early intervention personnel to serve individuals
from the diversity of racial, ethnic, or linguistic backgrounds.

(b) The Secretary may make grants to institutions of higher edu-
cation, State agencies, and other appropriate nonprofit agencies to
conduct special projects to develop and demonstrate new approach-
es (including the application of new technology) for the preservice
training purposes set forth in subsection (a), for regular educators,
for the training of teachers to work in community and school set-
tings, with [handicapped secondary school studentsj students
with disabilities, and for the inservice training of special education
personnel, including classroom aides, related services personnel,
and regular education personnel who serve [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities and personnel providing early
intervention services[], and for the recruitment and retention of
special education, related services, and early intervention personnel.

(c)(1) The Secretary may make grants through a separate compe-
tition to private nonprofit organizations for the purpose of provid-
ing training and information to parents of [handicapped children]
children with disabilities and persons who work with parents to
enable such individuals to participate more effectively with profes-
sionals in meeting the educational needs of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities. Such grants shall be designed to
meet the unique training and information needs of parents of
[handicapped chy lren] children with disabilities living in the
area to be served by the grant, particularly those who are members
of groups that have been traditionally underrepresented.

(2) In order to receive a grant under paragraph (1) a private non-
profit organization shall

(A) be governed by a board of directors of which a majority
of the members are parents of [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities and which includes members who are
professionals in the field of special education atid related serv-
ices who serve [handicapped children and youth] children
and youth with disabilities, or if the nonprofit private organi-
zation does not have such a board, such organization shall
have a membership which represents the interests of individ-
uals with [handicapping] disabling conditions, and shall es-
tablish a special governing committee of which a majority of
the members are parents of [handicapped children] child, 'n
with disabilities and which includes members who a,.e profes-
sionals in the fields of special education and related services, to
operate the training and information program under para-
graph (1);

C.
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(B) serve the parents of children with the full i.nge of
[handicapping] disabling conditions under such grant pro-
gram; and

* * * * * * *

(B) be targeted to parents of [handicapped children] chil-
dren with disabilities in both urban and rural areas or on a
State or regional basis.

(5) Parent training and information programs assisted under
paragraph (1) shall assist parents to

(A) better understand the nature and needs of the [handi-
capping] disabling conditions of children,

(B) provide followup support for [handicapped children's
educational programs] educational programs for children with
disabilities,

(D) participate in educational decisionmaking processes in-
cluding the development of a [handicapped child's individual-
ized education program] the individualized education program
of a child with a disability,

(E) obtain information about the programs, services, and re-
sources available to [handicapped children] children with dis-
abilities and the degree to which the programs, services, and
resources are appropriate, and

(F) understand the provisions for the education of [handi-
capped children] children with disabilities as specified under
part B of this Act.

(7) Each private nonprofit organization operating a program re-
ceiving a grant under paragraph (1) shall consult with appropriate
agencies which serve 3r assist [handicapped children and youth]
children and youth with disabilities and are located in the jurisdic-
tions served by the program.

GRANTS TO STATE EDUCATIONAL. AGENCIES AND INSTITUTIONS FOR
TRAINEESHII'S

SEC. 632. (a) * *
*

*

(c) Grants made under this section shall be for the purpose of as-
sisting States in establishing and maintaining preservice and in-
service prop ims to prepare special and regular education, related
services, and early intervention personnel to meet the needs of
[handicapped infants, toddlers, children, and youth] infants, tod-
dlers, children, and youth with disabilities or supervisors of such
persons, consistent with the personnel needs identified in the
State's comprehensive system of personnel development under sec-
tion 613 and under section 676(b)(8)[.] and to assist the State in
developing and maintaining such systems and conducting personnel
recruitment and retention activities.

6
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(d) The Secretary is authorized to provide directly or by grant,
contract, or cooperative agreement, technical assistance to State edu-
cational agencies on matters pertaining to the effective implementa-
tion of section 618(a)(3).

CLEARINGHOUSES

SEC. 633. [(a) The Secretary is authorized to make a grant to or
enter into a contract with a public agency or a nonprofit private
organization or institution for a national clearinghouse on the edu-
cation of the handicapped and to make grants or contracts with a
public agency or a nonprofit private organization or institution for
other support projects which may be deemed necessary by the Sec-
retary to disseminate information and provide technical assistance
on a national basis to parents, professionals, and other interested
parties concerning

[(1) programs relating to the education of the handicapped
under this Act and under other Federal laws, and

[(2) participation in such programs, including referral of in-
dividuals to appropriate national, State, and local agencies and
organizations for further assistance.

[(b) In addition to the clearinghouse established under subsec-
tion (a), the Secretary shall make a grant or enter into a contract
for a national clearinghouse on postsecondary education for handi-
capped individuals for the purpose of providing information on
available services and programs in postsecondary education for the

2.,,,licapped.3
(a) The Secretary shall make a grant to or enter into a con tract or

cooperative agreement with, a public agency or a nonprofit private
organization or institution for a national clearinghouse on the edu-
cation of individuals with disabilities. Such clearinghouse shall

(1) collect, synthesize, develop, and disseminate information
on a national basis to parents, professionals, and other interest-
ed parties concerning programs and services relating to the edu-
cation of individuals with disabilities under this Act and
under other Federal laws;

(2) participate in programs related to disability issues in
order to provide outreach, technical assistance, information col-
lection and dissemination, and referral of individuals to appro-
priate nati-nal, State, and local agencies and organizations;

(3) coord, ite outreach activities with relevant Federal, State,
and local ori, inizations and other sources of information, pro-
grams, and services, including organizations representing indi-
viduals with disabilities, to promote public awareness of dis-
ability issues and the availability of information, programs,
and services for infants, toddlers, children, and youth with dis-
abilities;

(4) provide technical assistance to national, Federal, regional,
State and local agencies and organizations weking to establish
information and referral services for individuals with disabil-
ities and their families;

(5) participate in the dissemination of the results of research,
demonstration projects, and models funded under Parts C



www.manaraa.com

82

through G of this Act, as deemed appropriate by the Secretary;
and

(6) collect and provide the Secretary with data on the infor-
mation needs of parents, professionals, individuals with dis-
abilities, and others regarding the provision of special educa-
tion, related services, and early intervention..

(b) In addition to the clearinghouse established under subsection
(a), the Secretary shall make a grant or enter into a contract or co-
operative agreement for a national clearinghouse on postsecondary
education for individuals with disabilities. Such clearinghouse
shall

(1) collect, develop, synthesize, and disseminate information
on a national basis to individuals with disabilities, parents,
professionals, and other interested parties, regarding

(A) available services and programs in postsecondary edu-
cation for individuals with disabilities;

(B) characteristics of individuals entering into and par-
ticipating in, the programs set forth in subparagraph (A);

(C) laws affecting individuals with disabilities and the
programs set forth in subparagraph (A);

(D) sources of financial aid for the education and train-
ing of individuals with disabilities; and

(E) policies, procedures, support services, adaptations, and
other resources available or recommended to facilitate the
education, rehabilitation, and retraining of adu'ts with
disabilities;

(2) identify areas of need for additional information regard-
ing postsecondary education for individuals with disabilities;
and

(3) coordinate with professionals, relevant Federal, State, and
local agencies, and appropriate organizations to disseminate in-
formation on, and promote awareness of issues relevant to the
postsecondary education of individuals with disabilities.

(c) The Secretary shall ice a grant or enter into a contract or
cooperative agreement for a ational clearinghouse designed to en-
courage students to seek careers and professional personnel to seek
employment in the various fields relating to the education of
[handicapped children and youth] children and youth with dis-
abilities through the following:

(l) Collection and dissemination of information on current
and future national, regional, and State needs for special edu-
cation and related services personnel.

(2) Dissemination of information to high school counselors
and others concerning current career opportunities in special
education, location of programs, and various forms of financial
assistance (such as scholarships, stipends, and allowances).

(3) Identification of training programs available around the
country.

(4) Establishment of a network among local and State educa-
tional agencies and institutions of higher education concerning
the supply of graduates and available openings.

(5) Technical assistance to institutions seeking to hieet State
and professionally recognized standards.
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(6) Assistance to institutions of higher education, States, and
others to recruit persons for professional careers in special edu-
cation, related services, and early intervention, including strate-
gies for recruiting individuals from the diversity of racial,
ethnic and linguistic backgrounds, and individuals with dis-
abilities.

(d)(1) In awarding [the grants and contracts] grants, contracts
and cooperative agreements under this section, the Secretary shall
give particular attention to demonstrated experience at the nation-
al level relevant to performance of the functions established in the
section, and ability to conduct such projects, communicate with the
intended consumers of information, and maintain the necessary
communication with other agencies and organizations.

(3) In awarding grants, contracts, or cooperative agreements under
this section, the Secretary shall give particular attention to demon-
strated experience at the national level in providing information
services to racially, ethnically, and linguistically diverse consumers,
rural and urban consumers, and organizations which serve infants,
toddlers, children and youth with disabilities, their families, and
professionals.

REPORTS TO THE SECRETARY

SEC. 634. (a) * * *

* *

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS

[SEC. 635. (a) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry
out this part (other than section 633) $70,400,000 for fiscal year
1987, $74,500,000 for fiscal year l5`88, and $79,000,000 for fiscal year
1989. There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
633, $1,200,000 for fiscal year i987, $1,900,000 for fiscal year 1988,
and $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1989.

[(b) Of the funds appropriated pursuant to subsection (a) for any
fiscal year, the Secretary shall reserve not less than 65 per centum
for activities described in subparagraphs (A) through (E) of section
631(a)(1).

((c) Of the funds appropriated under subsection (a) for any fiscal
year, the Secretary shall reserve 10 percont for activities under sec-
tion 631(c).]

SEC. 635. (a)(1) There are authorized to be appropriated to carry
out this part (other than sections 631(c) and 633) $86,900,000 for
fiscal year 1990, $93,850,000 for fiscal year 1991, $101,360,000 for
fiscal year 1992, $111,500,000 for fiscal year 1998, and $120,420,000
for fiscal year 1994.

(2) Them are authorized to be appropriated to carry out section
681(c) $9,000,000 for fiscal year 1990, $10,000,000 for fiscal year
1991, $11,000,000 for fiscal year 1992, $12,000,000 for fiscal year
1993, and $13,000,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(3) There are authorized to he appropriated to carry out section
683 $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1990, $2,160,000 for fiscal year 1991,

' t
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$2,230,000 for fiscal year 1992, $2,520,000 for fiscal year 1993, and
$2,720,000 for fiscal year 1994.

(b) Of the funds appropriated pursuant to su&;ertion (aX1) for any
fiscal year, the Secretary shall reserve not less than 65 percent for
activities described in section 631(a)(1).

(c) Of the funds appropriated under subsection (a)(1) for any fiscal
year, the Secretary shall reserve not less than 10 percent for activi-
ties under section 632.

[PART E- -RESEARCH IN THE EDUCATION OF HANDICAPPED
INDIVIDUALS]

PART E-ADVANCING KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICE

[RESEARCH AND DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS IN EDUCATION OF
HANDICAPPED CHILDREN]

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

[SEC. 641. (a) The Secretary may make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, State and local educa-
tional agencies, institutions of higher education, and other public
agencies and nonprofit private organizations for research and relat-
ed activities to assist special education personnel, related !3erviceF
personnel, early intervention personnel, and other appropriate per-
sons, including parents, in improving the special education and re-
lated services and early intervention services for handicapped in-
fants, toddlers, children, and youth, and to conduct research, sur-
veys, or demonstrations relating to the provision of services to
handicapped infants, toddlers, children, and youth. Research and
related activities shall be designed to increase knowledge and un-
derstanding of handicapping conditions, and teaching, learning,
and education-related developmental practices and services for
handicapped infants, toddlers, children, and youth. Research and
related activities assisted under this section shall include the fol..
lowing:

[(1) The development of new and improved techniques and
devices for teaching handicapped infants, toddlers, children,
and youth.

[(2) The development of curricula which meet the unique
educational and developmental needs of handicapped infants,
toddlers, children, and youth.

[(3) The application of new technologies and knowledge for
the purpose of improving the instruction of handicapped in-
fants, toddlers, children, and youth.

[(4) The development of program models and exemplary
practices in areas of special education an I early intervention.

[(5) The dissemination of information on research and relat-
ed activities conducted under this part to regional resource
centers and interested individuals and organizations.

[(6) The development of instruments, including tests, inven-
tories, and scales, for measuring progress of handicapped in-
fants, toddlers, children, and youth across a number of develop-
mental domains.
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Vb) In carrying out subsection (a), the Secretary shall consider
the special education or early intervention experience of applicants
under such subsection.

Ec) The Secretary shall publish proposed research priorities in
the Federal Register every 2 years, not Her than July 1, and shall
allow a period of 60 days for public comments and suggestions.
Al analyzing and considering the public comments, the Secre-
tary shall publish final research priorities in the Federal Register
not later than 30 days after the close of the comment period.

r(d) The Secretary shall provide an index (including the tit! of
each research project and the name and address of the researching
organization) of all research project!; conducted in the prior fiscal
year in the annual report described under section 618. The Secre-
tary shall make reports of research projects available to the educa-
tion community at large and to other interested parties.

re) The Secretary shall coordinate the research priorities estab-
lished under subsection (c) with research priorities established by
the National Institute on Disability and Rehabilitation Research
and shall provide information concerning research priorities estab-
lished under such subsection to the National Council on Disability
and to the Bureau of Indian Affairs Advisory Committee for Excep-
tional Children.]

SEC. 641. The Secretary is authorized to make grants to, or enter
into contracts or cooperative agreements with, State or local educa-
tional agencies, institutions of higher education, and other public
agencies and nonprofit private organizations to assess and improve
the practice of personnel, and the roles of other appropriate persons,
Including parents, in the provision of special education, related serv-
ices, and early intervention, through the development and exchange
of knowledge. In carrying out this section, the Secretary may support
a .wide range of mearch, demonstrations, and related activities de-
signed to

(1) advance knowledge regarding the provision of instruction
and other interventions to infants, toddlers, children and youth
with disabilities including, but not limited to

(A) the organization, synthesis, and interpretation ofcur
rent knowledge and the identification of knowledge gaps;

(B) the identification of knowledge and skill competen-
cies needed by personnel providing special education, relat-
ed services, and early intervention; services;

(C) the improvement of knowledge regarding the develop-
mental and learning characteristic; of infants, toddlers,
children, and youth with disabilities in order to improve
the design and effectiveness of interventions and instruc-
tiea;

(D) the evaluation of approaches and interventions;
(E) the development of instructional strategies, Tech-

niques, and activities;
(F) the improvement of curricula and instructional tools

such as textbooks, media, materials, and techn-ilogy,
(G) the development of assessment techniques, instru-

ments, and strategies for the identification and evaluation
of individuals eligible for special education, related serv-
ices, or early intervention services;
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(H) the testing of research findings in practice settings to
determine the application, usability, effectiveness, and gen-
eralizability of such research findings; and

(D the improvement of knowledge regarding families,
racial and ethnic diversity, and disabling conditions; and

(2) advance the utilization of knowledge by personnel provid-
ing special education, related services, and early intervention
services, including, but not limited to

(A) the improvement of knowledge regarding how such
individuals learn new knowledge and skills, and strategies

effectively facilitating such learning in preservice, in-
service and continuing education;

(B) the organization, integration, and presentation of
knowledge so that such knowledge can be incorporated in
personnel preparation, continuing education programs, and
other relevant training and communication vehicles; and

(C) the expansion and improvement of networks that ex-
change knowledge and practice information.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AND EFFECTIVENESS

SEC. 642. (a)(1) The Secretary shall make grants to, or enter into
contracts or cooperative agreements with, State or local educational
agencies, institutions of higher education, public agencies, and non-
profit organizations, and, when necessary because of the unique
nature of th2 study, private for-profit organizations, for the purpose
of conducting studies and investigations for improving program
management, administration, delivery, and effectiveness necessary
to provide full educational opportunities and early interventions for
all individuals with disabilities from birth through age 21. Such
studies and investigations shall gather information necessary for
program and system improvements including, but not limited to

(A) developing effective racially, ethnically, and linguistically
appropriate criteria and procedures to identify, evaluate, and
serve infants, toddlers, children., and youth with disabilities for
purposes of program eligibility, program planning, delivery of
services, program placement, and parental involvement;

(B) planning and developing effective early intervention serv-
ices. special education, and related services to meet the complex
and changing needs of infants, toddlers, children, and youth
with disabilities;

(C) developing and implementing a comprehensive system of
personnel development needed to provide qualified personnel in
sufficient number to deliver special education, related services,
and early intervention services;

(D.: developing the capacity to implement practices having the
potential to integrate children with disabilities, to the maxi-
mum extent appropriate, with children who re not disabled;

(E) effectively allocating and using human and fiscal re-
sources for providing early intervention, sper;.ial education and
related services;

(F) strengthening programs and services to improve the
progress of children and youth with disabilities while in , pecial
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education, and to effect a successful transition when they leave
special education;

(G) achieving interagency coordination to maximize resource
utilization and continuity in services provided to infants, tod-
dlers, children and youth with disabilities,

(H) strengthening parent-school communication and coordina-
tion to improve the effectiveness of planning and delivery of
interventions and instruction, thereby enhancing development
and educational progress; and

(I) the identification of environmental, organizational, re-
source, and other conditions necessary for effective professional
practice.

(2XA) The studies and investigations authorized under this sub-
section may be conducted through surveys, interviews, case studies,
program implementation studies, secondary data analyses and syn-
theses, and other appropriate methodologies.

(B) The studies and investigations conducted under this subsec-
tion shall address the information needs of State and local educa-
tional agencies for improving program management, administration,
delivery, and effectiveness.

(8) The Secretary shall develop and implement a process br the
on-going identification of national program information needs nec-
essary for impr-rving the management, administration, delivery, and
effectiveness of programs and services tir der this Act. The process
shall identify implementation issues, desired improvements, and in-
formation needed by State and local agencies to achieve such im-
provements, and shall be conducted in cooperation with State edu-
cational agencies that can ensure broad-based statewide input from
each cooperating State. The Secretary shall publish for public com-
ment in the Federal Register every 8 years a program information
plan describing such information needs. Such program information
plan shall be used to determine the priorities for, and activities car-
ried out under, this subsection to produce, organize, and increase
utilization of program information. Such program information plan
shall be included in the annual reported submitted under section
618 every 3 years.

(b.)(1) The Secretary shall, by grant, contract, or cooperative agree-
ment, provide for special studies to assess progress in the implemen-
tation of this Act, and to assess the impact and effectiveness of
State and local efforts and efforts by the Secretary of the Interior to
provide free appropriate public education to children and youth
with disabilities, and early intervention services to infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities. Each such study shall include recommenda-
tions for the improvement of the programs and services provided to
infants, toddlers, children, and youth under this Act.

(2) The Secretary shall complete a longitudinal study of a sample
of students with disabilities, ex mining-

01 the full range of disabling conditions;
(B1 the educational progress of students with disabilities

while in special educat on; and
(C) the occupational, educational, and independent living

status of students with disabilities after graduating from sec-
ondary school or otherwise leaving special education.

t A
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(3) One study conducted pursuant to this subsection shall be a na-
tionally representative study focusing on the types. number; and in-
tensity of related services provided to children with disabilities by
disability category.

(4) One study conducted pursuant to this subsection shall be a
study that examines the degree of disparity among States with
regard to the placement in various ' ducational settings of children
and youth with similar disabilities ;pecially those with mental re-
tardation, and, to the extent that such disparity exists, the factors
that lead such children and youth to he educated in significantly
different educational settings.

(5) One study conducted pursuant to this subsection shall examine
the factors which have contributed to a significant decline in. the
number of children classified as having a specific disability since
the imfilementation of Part B of this Act.

(c) The Secretary shall make grants to, or enter into contract's or
cooperative agreements with, State or local educational agencies, in-
stitutions of higher education, other public agencies, and private
nonprofit organizations to support activities that organize, synthe-
si:e, interpret, and integrate information obtained under subsections
(a; .-snd (b) with relevant knowledge obtained from other sources.

(d)(1) The Secretary shall enter into cooperative agreements with
State educational agencies and oth -r State agencies to carry out
studies to assess the impact and effectiveness of this Act.

(2) The agreements referred to in para ,c,raph (1) shall
(A) provide for the payment of not more than 60 percent

of the total cost of studies conducted by a participating
State agency to assess the impact and effectiveness of this
Act; and

(B) be developed in consultation with the State Advisory
Panel established under Section. 618(a)(12) of this Act, local
educat:rmal agencies, and others involved in, or concerned
with, the education of children and youth with disabilities
and the provision of early intervention services to infants
and toddlers with disabilities.

(3) The Secretary shall provide technical asmstarce to participat-
ing State agencies in the implementation of the study design, analy-
sts, and reporting procedures.

RESEARCH AND DFMONSTRATION PROJECTS IN PHYSICAL EDUCATION
AND RECREATION FOR (HANDICAPPED CHILDREN] CHILDREN WITH
DISABILITIES

SEC. (642.] 643. The Secretary is authorized to make grants to
States, State or local educational agencies, institutions of higher
education, and other public or nonprofit private educational or re-
search agencies and organizations, and to make contracts with
States, State or local educational agencies, institutions of higher
education, and other public or private educational or research
agencies and organizations, for research and related purposes relat-
ing to physical education or recreation for (handicapped children]
children with disabilities, and to condla . research, surveys, or
demonstrations relating to physical education or recreation for
[handicapped children] children with disabilities.
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FAMES OF EXPERTS

SEC. [6431 644. (a) The Secretary shall correne, in accordance
with subsection (b), panels of experts who are competent to evalu-
ate proposals for projects under parts C through G. The panels
shall be composed of --

(1) individuals from the fiele of special education for [the
handicapped individuals] individuals mith disabilities and
other mlevant disciplines who have significant expertise and
experience in the content areas and age levels addressed in the
proposals, and

(2) [he- licapped individuals] individuals with disabilities
and part as of [handicapped individuals] individuals with
disabilities when appropriate.

GENERAL EESEARCH PROVISIONS

SEC. 645. la) GENERAI..in carrying out this part, the Secretary
shall consider the special education, related services., or early inter-
vention experience, and research experience of applicants under this
part.

(6) PUBLIC4TION.The SPeretar,, shall publish proposed priorities
under this art in the Federal Register not later 12 months preced-
ing the fiscal year for which they are being announced, and shall
allow a period of 60 days for public comments and suggestions. The
Secretary shall, after analyzing and considering the public com-
ments, publish final priorities in thc! Federal Register not later than
90 days after the close of :'he cormzent period.

(c) INDEX.--Thr Secretar,' sho' r.yrovide an index (including the
title of each project and the nun and address of the funded orgeni-
za.tion) of all projects conclude, under this part in the preceding
fiscal y sectionin the annual report described under secton 618.

(d) The Secretary shall
(1) coordinate the priorities established under ..ubsection (b)

with research priorities established by the National -rtstitut(
for Disability and Rehabilitation Research and other appropri.
ate agencies conducting research pertaining to the a iwation of
individuals with disabilities; and

(21 provide information concerning priorities established
under subsection (b) to the National Council on Asability and
to the Bureau of Indian Affairs Advisory Committee fin' Excep-
tional Children,

AUTHORIZATION OF A.PPROPitfAVONS

[Sic. 644, For purposes of carrying out. this part, there are au-
thorized to he appropriated $1.8,00u,000 for fiscal year 1987,
$19,000,000 for fiscal year 1988, and $20,100,000 for fiscal year
1989,3

SEC. 646. (6) There are authorized to be appropriated o carry out
this part $20,.100,000 for fiscal year 1990, ,:'25,000,000 for fiscal year
1091, $28,000,000 for fikal year 1992. $01,000,000 for fiscal year
1998, and $84,000,000 for fiscal year 1994.
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(b) The Secretary shall reserve 30 percent of the funds appropri-
ated under the authority of subsection (a) for activities under sec-
tion 642.

PART FINSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA FOR .ASHANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS]
INDIVIDUALS WITH ISABILITIES

SEC. 651. (a) The purposes of this part are to promote
(1) the general welfare of deaf and hard of hearing individ-

uals by
(A) I. inging to such individuals understanding and ap-

preciailon of those films and television programs that play
such an important part in the general and cultural ad-
vancement of hearing individuals;

(B) providing through these films and television pro-
grams enriched educational and cultural experiences
through which deaf and hard of hearing individuals can be
brought into better touch with the realities of their envi-
ronment; and

(C) providing a wholesome and rewarding experience
which deaf and hard of hearing individuals may share to-
gether; and

(2) the educational advancement of [handicapped individ-
uals] individuals with -lisabilities by

(A) carrying on research in the use of educational media
for [handicapped individuals] individuals with .sabil-
ities;

(B) producing and dist. ibuting educational media for the
use of [handicapped individuals] individuals with dis-
abilities, their parents, their actual or potential employers,
and other individuals directly involved in work for the ad-
vancement of [handicapped individuals] individuals with
disabilities; and

(C) trainirg individuals in the use of educational media
for the instruction of [handicapped individuals] individ-
uals with disabilities.

[CAPTIONED FILMS AND EDUCATIONAL MEDIA FOR HANDICAPPED
INDIVIDUALS]

CAPTIONED FILMS, TELEVISION, DESCRIPTIVE VIDEO AND EDUCATIONAL
MEDIA FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

SEC. 652. (a) The Secretary shall establish a loan service of cap-
tioned films and educational media for the purpose of making such
materials available, in accordance with regulations, in the United
States for nonprofit purposes to [handicapped individuals] indi-
viduals with disabilities, parents of [handicapped individuals] in-
dividuals with disabilities, and other individuals directly involved
in activities for the advancement of [handicapped individuals] in-
dividuals with disabilities, including for the purpose of addressing
problems of illiteracy among [handicapped individuals] individ-
uals with disabilities.

(b) The Secretai y is authorized to
*
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[(3) provide, by grant or contract, for the captioning of films;]
(3) provide, by grant or contract, for the captioning of films

and video materials for deaf and hard of hearing individuals
or audio description of video materials for blind and visually
impaired individuals;

[(4) provide, by grant or contract, for the distribution of cap-
tioned films and other educational media and equipment through
State schools for handicapped individuals, public libraries, and
such other agencies as the Secretary may deem appropriate to
serve as local or regional centers for such distribution;]

(4) provide, by grant or contract, for the distribution of cap-
tioned films or video materials, audio described video materi-
als, and other educational media and equipment through State
schools for individuals with disabilities, public libraries, and
such other agencies or entities as the Secretary finds appropri-
ate to serve as local or regional centers for such distribution;

(5) provide, by grant or contract, for the conduct of research
in the use of educational and training films and other educa-
tional media for [handicapped individuals] individuals with
disabilities, for the production and distribution of educational
and training films and other educational media for [handi-
capped individuals] individuals with disabilities and the
training of individuals in the use of such films and media, in-
cluding the payment to those individuals of such stipends (in-
cluding allowances for travel' and other expenses of such indi-
viduals and their dependents) as the Secretary may determine,
which shall be consistent with prevailing practices under com-
parable federally supported programs;

* * * * * *

(8) provide by grant or contract for educational media and
materials for deaf and hard of hearing individuals.

(c) The Secretary may make grants to or enter into contracts or
cooperative agreements with the National Theatre of the Deaf, Inc.
and other appropriate nonprofit organizations for the purpose of
providing [theatrical] cultural experiences to

(1) enrich the lives of deaf and hard of hearing children and
adults,

(2) increase public awareness and understanding of deafness
and of the artistic and intellectual achievements of deaf and
hard of hearing individuals, and

(3) promote the integration of hearing and deaf and hard of
hearing individuals through shared cultural experiences.

AUTHORIZATION

[SEC. 653. For the purposes of carrying out this part, there are
authorized to be appropriated $15,000,000 for fiscal year 1987,
$15,750,000 for fiscal year 1988, and $16,540,000 for fiscal year
1989.]

SEC. 653. There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out this
part, $16,540,000 for fiscal year 1990, $17,863,000 for fiscal year
1991, $19,292,000 for fiscal year 1992, $20,885,000 for fiscal year
1993, and $22,502,000 for fiscal year 1994.

r!'`
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PART GTECHNOLOGY, EDUCATIONAL MEDIA, AND MATERIALS FOR
[HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUALS] INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

SEC. 661. The Secretary may make grants or enter into contracts
or cooperative agreements with institutions of higher education,
State and local educational agencies, or other appropriate agencies
and organizations for the purpose of advancing the use of [new]
technology, media, and materials in the education of [handicapped
students] students with disabilities and the provision of early
intervention to [handicapped infants and toddlers] infants and
toddlers with disabilities. In carrying out this section, the Secre-
tary may fund projects or centers for the purposes of

(1) determining how technology, media, and materials are
being used in the education of [handicapped individuals] in-
dividuals with disabilities and how they can be used more ef-
fectively;

(2) designing and adapting [new] technology, media, and
materials to improve the education of [handicapped students]
students with disabilities;

(3) assisting the public and private sectors in the develop-
ment and marketing of [new] technology, med.'a, and materi-
als for the education of [handicapped individuals] individuals
with disabilities, [and]

(4) disseminating information on the availability and use of
[new] technology, media, and materials for the education of
[handicapped individuals.] individuals with disabilities, and

(5) increasing access to and use of assistive technology devices
and assistive technology services in the education of infants,
toddlers, children, and youth with disabilities, and other activi-
ties authorized under the Technology-Related Assistance for In-
dividuals with Disabilities Act of 1988, as such Act relates to
the education of students with disabilities.

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS

[SEC. 662. For the purposes of carrying out this part, there au-
thorized to be appropriated $10,000,000 for fiscal year 1987,
$10,500,000 for fiscal year 1988, and $11,025,000 for fiscal year
1989.]

SEC. 662. There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out this
part, $11,030,000 for fiscal ;year 1990, $11,900,000 for fiscal yerr
1991, $12,860,000 for fiscal year 1992, $13,890,000 for fiscal year
1993, and $15,000,000 or fiscal year 1994.

PART H [HANDICAPPED INFANTS AND TODDLERS] INFANTS AND
TODDLERS WITH DISABILITIES

FINDINGS AND POLICY

SEC. 671. (a) FINDINGS.The Congress finds that there is an
urgent and substantial need

(1) to enhance the development of [handicapped infants and
toddlers] 'infants and toddlers with disabilities and to mini-
mize their potential for developmental delay,
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(Z) to reduce the educational costs to our society, including
our Nation's schools, by minimizing the need for special educa-
tion and related services after [handicapped infants and tod-
dlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities reach school age,

(3) to minimize the likelihood of institutionalization of
[handicapped individuals] individuals with disabilities and
maximize the potential for their independent living in society,
and

(4) to enhance the capacity of families to meet the special
needs of their [handicapped infants and toddlers] infants and
toddlers with disabilities.

(b) POLICY.It is therefore the policy of the United States to pro-
vide financial assistance to States

(1) to develop and implement a statewide, comprehensive, co-
ordinated, multidisciplinary, interagency program of early
intervention services for [handicapped infants and toddlers]
infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families,

(2) to facilitate the coordination of payment for early inter-
vention services from Federal, State, local, and private sor .3es
(including public and private insurance coverage), and

(3) to enhance their capacity to provide quality early inter-
vention services and expand and improve existing early inter-
vention services being provided to [handicapped infants, tod-
dlers,] infants and toddlers with disabilities, and their fami-
lies.

DEFINITIONS

SEC. 672. As used in this part
(1) The term ["handicapped infants and toddlers"] "infants and

toddlers with lisabilities" means individuals from birth to age 2,
inclusive, who need early intervention services because they

(C) are designed to meet [a handicapped infant's or toddler's
developmental needs] the developmental needs ofan infant or
toddler with a disability in any one or more of the following
areas:

*

GENERAL AUTHORITY

SEC. 673. The Secretary shall, in accordance with this part, make
grants to States (from their allocations under section 684) to assist
each State to develop a statewide, comprehensive, coordinated,
multidisciplinary, interagency system to provide early intervention
services for [handicapped infants and toddlers] infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities and their families.

REQUIREMENTS FOR A STATEWIDE SYSTEM

SEC. 676. (a) IN GENERAL.A statewide system of coordinated,
comprehensive, multidisciplinary, interagency programs providing
appropriate early intervention service to all [handicapped infants
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and toddlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and their fami-
lies shall include the minimum components under subsection (b),

(b) MINIMUM COMPONENTS.The statewide system required by
subsection (a) shall include, at a minimum

(2) timetables for ensuring that appropriate early interven-
tion services will be available to all [handicapped infants and
toddlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities in the State
before the beginning of the fifth year of a State's participation
under this part,

(3) a timely, comprehensive, multidisciplinary evaluation of
the function of each [handicapped infant and toddler] infant
and toddler with a disability in the State and the needs of the
families to appropriately assist in the development of the
[handicapped infant or toddler] infant or toddler with a dis-
ability,

(4) for each [handicapped infant and toddler] infant and
toddler with a disability in the State, an individualized family
service plan in accordance with section 677, including case
management services in accordance with such service plan,

(6) a public awareness program focusing on early identifica-
tion of [handicapped infants and toddlers] infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities,

*
* * * *

*
*

(D) the development of procedures to ensure that serv-
ices are provided to [handicapped infants and toddlers]
infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families in
a timely manner pending the resolution of any disputes
among public agencies or service providers,

* * *

(14) a system for compiling data on the number of [handi-
capped infants and toddlers] infants and toddlers with dis-
abilities and their families in the State in need of appropriate
early intervention services (which may be based on a sampling
of data, the numbers of such infants and toddlers and their
families served, the types of services provided (which may be
based on a sampling of data), and other information required
by the Secretary.

INDIVIDUALIZED FAMILY SERVICE PLAN

SEC. 677.(a) ASSESSMENT AND PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT. Each
[handicapped infant or toddler] infant or toddler with a disaWiity
and the infant's or toddler's family shall receive

* * * * * *

(2) a statement of the family's strengths and needs relating
to enhancing the development of the family's [handicapped
infant or toddler] infant or toddler with a disability,
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(7) the steps to be taken supporting the transition of the
[handicapped toddler] toddler with a disability to services
provided under part B of this Act to the extent such services
are considered appropriate.

STATE APPLICATION AND ASSURANCES

SEC. 678. (a) * * *

* * * * * * *

(5) provide satisfactory assurance that Federal funds made
available under section 673 (A) will not be commingled with
State funds, and (B) will be so used as to supplement and in-
crease the lew..,1 of State and local funds expended for [handi-
capped infants and toddlers] infants and toddlers with dis-
abilities and their families and in no case to supplant such
State and local funds,

*

USES OF FUNDS

SEC. 679. In addition to using funds provided under section 673 to
plan, develop, and implement the statewide system required by sec-
tion 676, a State may use such funds--

(1) for direct services for [handicapped infants and tod-
dlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families
that are not otherwise provided from other public or private
sources, and

(2) to expand and improve on services for [handicapped in-
fants and toddlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and
their families that are otherwise available.

PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS

SEC. 680. * * *

(4) Procedures to protect the rights of the [handicapped
infant or toddler] infant or toddler with a disability whenever
the parents or guardian of the child are not known or unavail-
able or the child is a ward of the State, including the assign-
ment of an individual (who shall not be an employee of the
State agency providing services) to act as a surrogate for the
parents n. guardian.

(5) Written prior notice to the parents or guardian of the
[handicapped infant or toddler] infant or toddler with a dis-
ability whenever the State agency or service provider proposes
to initiate or change or refuses to initiate or change the identi-
fication, evaluation, placement, or the provision of appropriate
early intervention services to the [handicapped infant or tod-
dler] infant or toddler with a disability.
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STATE INTERAGENCY COORDINATING COUNCIL

SEC. 682. (a) * "

[(b) COMPOSITION.The Council shall be composed of
[(1) at least 3 parents of handicapped infants or toddlers or

handicapped children aged 3 through 6, inclusive,
[(2) at least 3 public or private providers of early interven-

tion services,
[(3) at least one representative from the State legislature,
[(4) at least one person involved in personnel preparation,
[(5) other members representing each of the appropriate

agencies involved in the provision of or payments for early
intervention services to handicapped infants and toddlers and
their families, and

[(6) others selected by the Governor.]
(b) COMPOSITION.(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) and

subsection (g), the Council shall be composed as follows:
(A) At least 20 percent of the members shall be parents of in-

fants or toddlers with disabilities, or other parents of children
with disabilities of no more than 12 years of age, who have
knowledge of or experience with, programs for infants and tod-
dlers with disabilities.

(B) At least 20 percent of the members shall be public or pri-
vate providers of early intervention services.

(C) At least one member shall be from the State legislature,
(D) At least one member shall be involved in personnel prepa-

ration.
(E) The Council shall include members representing each of

the agencies involved in the provision of; or payment for, early
intervention services for infants and toddlers with disabilities
and their families.

(F) The Council may include other members selected by the
Governor. (2) Any Council that met the requirements of para-
graphs (1) through (4) and paragraph (6) of section 682(b) of this
Act, as in effect immediately before the effective date of the
Education of Individuals with Disabilities Act of 1989 and con-
tinues to meet such prior requirements, shall be deemed to meet
the requirements of this subsection.

(3) prepare and submit an annual report to the Governor and
to the Secretary on the status of early intervention programs
for [handicapped infants and toddlers] infants and toddlers
with disabilities and their families operated within the State.

(g) USE OF EXISTING COUNCILS.To the extent that a State has
established a Council before September 1, 1986, that is comparable
to the Council described in this section, such Council shall be con-
sidered to be in compliance with [this section] subsection (bXl).
Within 4 years after the date the State accepts funds under section
673, such State shall establish a council that complies in full with
this section.
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FEDERAL ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 683. Sections 616, 617, and 620 shall, to the extent not incon-
sistent with this part, apply to the program authorized by this
part, except that

(2) any reference to the education of [handicapped chil-
dren] children with disabilities and the education of all
[handicapped children] children with disabilities and the pro-
vision of free public education to all [handicapped children]
children with disabilities shall be deemed to be a reference to
the provision of services to [handicapped infants and tod-
dlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities in accordance
with this part, and

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS

SEC. 684. (a) * * *

* * * * * * *

(b)(1) The Secretary shall make payments to the Secretary of the
Interior according to the need for such assistance for the provision
of early intervention services to [handicapped infants and tod-
dlers] infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families on
reservations serviced by the elementary and secondary schools op-
erated for Indians by the Department of the Interior. The amount
of such payment for any fiscal year shall be 1.25 percent of the ag-
gregate of the amount available to all States under this part for
that fiscal year.
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